DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
OFFICE OF DIRECTOR

L 1K S | [0-(2-0k

DIRECTOR'S USE ONLY

ACTION REQUESTED __

1. LOG NUMBER

2. DATE SIGNED BY DIRECTOR

4

(10304

pri

&

attacked

Cledd /f o, Mo

DATE DUE IB | ﬂé

[ 1Prepare reply for appropriate ma:m..ﬂr_q.m

?ﬁ—.m_um_.m reply for the Director’s signature ——

DATE DUE

[ 1FOIA

DATE DUE

[ 1 Necessary Action

APPROVALS
(Only when prepared
for director's signature)

APPROVE

* DISAPPROVE COMMENT
(Note reason for
disapproval and

return to
preparer.)




_ . RECHIVED

OCT 1 2 »ppg

Department of Health & Human Services
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA cenATe ADORECE.
ROBERT W. HAYES, JR. THE SENATE

SUITE 205
LDG.
L X GRESSETTE SENATE OFFICE B
SENATORIAL DISTR'CT NQ. 15

P.Q. BOX 142
COLUMBIA, SC 29202

: -6410

“ermes. or Fa%. (809) 2150450

ETHICS, CHAIRMAN : ]

BANKING AND INSURANCE EMAIL: SET@SCSENATE.OR

CORRECTIONS AND PENOLOGY

HOME ADDRESS:
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P.O. BOX 904
ROCK HILL, SC 29731
B803-324-2400

MEDICAL AFFAIRS

Mr. Robert M. Kerr
Office of Executive Director

0% ._
Department of Health and Human Services I m ..U IW.Q\? t
P.O. Box 8206 . .

Columbia, SC 29202-8206

Please find enclosed correspondence I received from Ms. Lisa Joy Martin. Sheisa.
Canadian citizen, but has “Permanent Residence Status” to live in the United States, and is a
resident of Rock Hill. She states in the past she has been a recepient of Medicaid. Recently, she
had surgery with the approval for payment from her Medicaid staff person, but after the surgery

immvoumoﬂs&,Smmmmnwmmonimmaoﬁamom Fm&:mwﬂﬁﬂfro _.amvosmmE:QmoaSm&om_Ezm
that she has no financial capacity to pay. :

Would you please have someone from your staff review Ms. Martin’s situation and let
me know if there is anything we can do to help? It is appears she was of the understanding that

Medicaid would pay. This matter, following the dramatic death of her child at birth, has caused
her much grief and stress.

Thank you for your help in this matter.

With warm regards, I am

Sincerely,

¢

(R
Robert W. Hayes, Jr.
RWHIr./jpl

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Lisa Joy Martin



Lisa J. Martin
632 Taylor St
Rock Hill, SC 29730
704-644-7040

October 4, 2006
Dear Senator Hayes,

I, Lisa Joy Martin have been instructed by Mr. Phillip Land to inform you of my complications with
health insurance through State of South Carolina Medicaid. To begin, | was admitted into
Spartanburg Regional Hospital 08/10/05 with emergency complications regarding my pregnancy.
My baby was delivered and died due to his umbilical cord being wrapped around him. This event
left me devastated and | am not sure to this day if that service was covered. This whole situation
had left me so depressed | stopped calling and conceming myself with anything around me.
Eventually | bounced back and started prioritizing my life goals. By advice from a Spartanburg
Doctor | had a tubal ligation performed on me at Surgery Center of Pelham in Greenville,SC in
December, 2005 which | was also told this service would be covered and payments were
reversed. Initially | was approved for a Family Planning Service Partners for Health card with
privileges covering me from 09/01/05 - 09/30/06 being that | was 5-6 months pregnant and would
have qualified for emergency services (Permanent resident US - green card) as stated in the
enclosed letter(copy). Approximately January 2006 | had started receiving collection letters from
all of the hospitais and physicians' offices that the payments from Medicaid insurance for the bills
had been reversed. A total of approx. $10,000 or better which has left me in a bind being that | am
a single divorced mother. | even contacted a few of the bill collectors and made over $1,000 worth
of payments to keep my credit afloat until this situation was cleared up which never did get
reconciled. My correspondence through this whole matter has been with my former social worker
Betsy Carroll (Spartanburg office) and her supervisor (Tammy Douglas). Tammy Douglas,
informed me in our last conversation in January was to write a letter to the Columbia office and
reiterate my situation to a higher being (no said name) at the Dept. of Health and Human
Services, may this would help resolved matters. That idea was not successful, | was only shuffled
around from person to person without any solution. Right now to this very day of | have personally
paid back over $2,500 in payments for these bills and still trying, even though | feel this
responsibility is not mine. | am aware of situations where illegal immigrants’ health issues have
been taken care of better than my personal situation and | am here as a legal permanent resident
for almost seven years, and soon to become a U.S. citizen. | have lots of paperwork proving my
situation and willing to forward all of it if necessary to resolve this matter and hopefully reimburse
me for the monies | have borrowed and spent to keep my credit worthy of being totally destroyed. |
am not even close to being a lazy person and always willing to work or lend a helping hand to
anyone and | pray now that someone can bless me with this same helpful hand. it would be most
appreciated and praised if this can be resolved. Thank you so very much. Looking forward to your
response.

Sincerely,
Lisa Joy Martin

P.S. Here are numbers for above mentioned people.

Myself (Lisa Joy Martin) 704-644-7040 313-279-1329 S.S#368-25-0542 D.O.B 06/18/68
Social Worker (Betsy Carroll) 803-898-3010

Supervisor (Tamara Douglas) 803-898-3006

Eligibility Worker (Romie Bostick) 1-888-549-0820 ext. 83016



State of ,woﬁ\m Carolina

Department of Health and Human Services

Mark Sanford

Robert M. Kerr
Governor deptember 16, 2005 Director
Lisa J Martin
Apt G-201

201 Powell Mill Rd
Spartanburg, SC 29301
Budget Group Number: 28958914

Dear Ms.Martin,

Your application for the Family Planning Waiver has been approved. Your coverage will beginn9/01/2005 and end
09/30/2006. You can use your card for family planning services only. Family planning services include prescriptions,
office visits, birth control methods, lab work, examination and counseling related to family planning. Your coverage does
not include treatment for routine side effects or complications associated with family planning methods.

You will receive a Partners For Health Medicaid card. Keep this card in a safe place. You will not receive a new card each
month. Please show this card to the doctor, clinic or pharmacy each time you go for family planning services. If you have
an old yellow Family Planning card in your possession, please destroy it.

The Medicaid Program wants you to receive primary care medical services from providers that you know and trust. Com-
munity heaith care centers can offer you primary medical care services if you do not already have a doctor. You will need
to contact the nearest community health care center in your area to get an appointment and discuss ways to pay for the
primary care medical services. Medicaid will continue to pay for Family Planning services only. For a listing of the centers
nearest you, please contact your local health department.

If you have a permanent sterilization procedure, you are not eligible for Family Planning Services. Please contact your
case worker at the number listed below.

Please call 1-888-549-0820 if you have questions, a change of address, your card is lost or stolen or you need a list of
the community health centers.

Sincerely,

Romie Bostick
Eligibility Worker
Ext. 83016

Division of Central Eligibility Processing
Post Office Box 100101 Columbia South Carolina 25202-3101
www.dhhs. state.sc.us



FROM:
STATE OFFICE COUNTY DHHS
P. O. Box 100101
Columbia SC 29202-0000

TO:
LISA J MARTIN
201 POWELL MILL RD
APT G-201
SPARTANBURG SC 29301

CLIENT NAME: LISA J MARTIN

OCWI ALERT NOTICE

DATE PRINTED:

BUDGET GROUP #:

HH #:
MEDICAID #:
WORKER #:

01/17/2006
09087814
101064729
9780275057
TDOUG

47 TDOUG

MECAD) s s 2 3858 SVTIAL
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PATIENT NAME: MARTIN ,LISA SERVICE DATE: 08/03/05 PAGE NO. 1
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
08/03/05| EMERGENCY ROOM mm”_..ooJ
08/03/05| RADIOLOGY 177.00
ol
. Ao DY \ &
@é@ Code 20
< ter Fob |
313,79~ ,\J:wwy\.
ACCOUNT BALANCE ESTIMATED INSURANCE DUE ACCOUNT NUMBER
728.00 0.00 304410459 PATIENT BALANCE DUE
MESSAGES: »»>>  $728.00
PLEASE INCLUDE ACCOUNT NUMBER(S) ON YOUR CHECK OR MONEY ORDER.
THERE WILL BE A $25 FEE FOR RETURNED CHECKS. _u><=mz4._w_\=~mmm\uw
[ J 3 J

PROMPT PAYMENT ON THIS ACCOUNT WILL PRESERVE
YOUR GOOD CREDIT RATING PLEASE SEND PAYMENT TODAY.

FOR BILLING INQUIRIES, CALL: 800-858-9503 OFFICE HOURS 8:00am - 4:30pm, MON - FRI

9261-7614* 1IMVOFF37J000015

BILL DATE: 10/10/05

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT _Z_qu_<_>._._OZ__________ﬂ___s_ﬁ—ﬁsﬁ___ssgﬁ_—_:____s______ﬁ



P.O. Box 1051
Spartanburg, SC 29304

Address Service Requested

April 5, 2006

Martin,Lisa 1355038
125 Foster St
Chesnee, SC 29323-9144 ¢

TR L S B T T et (MR ke s e Kmmeme tominite iae  amle b e A S

- g - b e e = B o e s s e - i i s e e TS T — i

C.B.A., INC.

A collection agency

126 Knoliwood Drive
P.O. Box 1051
Spartanburg, South Carolina 29304-1051
Telephone (864) 574-1160

(800) 874-2615
FAX (864) 587-4790
- ACCOUNT IDENTIFICATION i.
Re: Regional Maternal-Fetal Med. _
|52 2664
I\\‘l
Acct No. : 135503
Client Acct. No, : 5207604
Client No. : 13631
Balance Due : $297.00

The above past due bill has been referred to this office ».....m......._‘.oo:ooaon.

Unless you notify this office within 30 days after receivir this notice that you dispute the <m_a:< of this
debt or any portion thereof, this office will assume this ¢=Ot is valid. If you notify this office in writing
within 30 days from receiving this notice, this office will: Obtain verification of the debt or obtain a copy of
a judgment and mail you a copy of such judgment or verification. If you request this office in writing within
30 days after receiving this notice, this office will provide you with the name and address of the original

creditor, if different from the current creditor. -

This is an attempt to collect a debt and any in formation obtained will be used for that purpose.

..................................... "= - Detach and Return with Payment - - = - -« -« - - o e oo oo oo oo
Enter the requested information in the spaces provided below:

From: Lisa Martin

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Telephone - Home: Work:

C.B.A,, INC.
P.O. BOX 1051
SPARTANBURG, SC 29304

N1 000376P 1 365 000339 95 064589 S-CRE

To pay by credit card, please complete the following:

" Check one: O Visa 00 MasterCard
¢cardNumber. ___ .~~~
*Control #: Expiration Date: __/ _/
Payment Amount: $
Signature:

*The control number is usually found on the back of your
card in the signature space and is the three digits
following the last four numbers of your card.

Account Number  : 1355038

Client Acct. No : 5207604

Client No. 113631

Balance Due :$297.00  Date: April 5, 2006
Amount Enclosed :$

Enclosing this notice with your payment will expedite credit to
your account.
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LISA J MARTIN
Spartanburg Pathology Associates, PA Account # Statement Date
“Your Pathology Service Provider GWD- 8006137-4 12/20/05
Please contact our billing agent, PSA, to submit payment, update information, Dag.Date oWl
or speak with a billing representative. 01/09/06 110.00
IMPORTANT MESSAGE -~ - -~ '~ =~ -~ =~ =~ .o o e m www.pathologybilling.com
SECOND NOTICE, PLEASE REMIT PROMPTLY. _ »
YOUR PROMPT ATTENTION IS NEEDED. SEND BALANCE SHOWN BY DUE DATE. . Servicio en espanol, por favor llame.
THANK YOU. B TOLL FREE: 1-877-835-0598
TOLL FREE FAX: 1-877-268-1254
; Office hours:
Our records indicate the following insurance: Referring Physician: Mon-Thur 8am-10pm EST
Primary Ins: MEDICAID OF SC MARY HADDAD MD Fri 8am-8pm, Sat 10am-4pm
1
DATE PROC. CODE | DESCRIPTION Shoperf| - AMOUNT
08/09/05 8834226 IMMUNOCYTOCHEMISTRY -1 110.00

10/26/05 MEDICAID ADJUSTMENTS . .00
NOT ENROLLED OR ELIGIBLE :

Medr ca
g7 963 P

A=)
~.J)

% s

N m__ These charges are not inciuded in any other :o%:m_;ﬂ_”pgmﬁm: statement. For more io::m:oﬁo_.‘_ﬁ.o._ccamﬁ

insurance information, $ée the back of this statement ¢r visit www.pathologybilingcom. =~ ~

¢

BILLING OFFICE ADDRESS: STATEMENT DATE DUE DATE ACCOUNT # AMOUNT DUE

504 N - 12/20/05 01/09/08 GWD- 8006137-4 $ 110.00
SPARTANBURG PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES, PA oy S AMOUNT
GREENWOOD SC 29649-0048

Patient Name: LISA J MARTIN Do Not Mail Credit Card Information.
. ) . . To pay by Credit Card , visit us at: www.pathologybilling.com

L] e rcorrect and ndicats shange(e) on reverae mea " or call: 1-877-835-0598 |

—-—-——-—--——-——---——:-—_-—-—:==—__-__--—_:———:—-— _-——-——-—_-_=-_-_-_=-—-=--_—::—:—_-—-—:—-—

LISA J MARTIN . SPARTANBURG PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES, PA

PO BOX 52990
m WW%M%WWW@ZWWH_NWWOWWMmMW 01 . GREENWOOD SC 29649-0048 e m
(03) g §-0°°
(v i &7



PATIENT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT
PATIENT ACCOUNTS

804 Scott Nixon Memorial Drive CHECK CARD USING FOR PAYMENT
Augusta, GA 30907 B = mls.qﬂJ _ [— N p—
) MASTERCARD NSNS VTSA Slscover St ex.
Address Service Requested CARD NUMBER 4 DIG CID |EXP.DATE
SIGNATURE (REQUIRED)
— 0522101371 V _ FP363 V 4 12/15/05 V PRINT NAME ON CARD PAY THIS AMOUNT
$1,800.00

“* CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS PROCESSED BY

ANESTHESIOLOGY SERVICES AUGUSTA, GA ** - SHOW ARDDNT
PAID HERE $

[ ADDRESSEE | MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO
—:—-——-—--——-——::-——--=-—-—-:—-—-——-—-—-—-—::——-— _-—-_—-_--=-——_--—-—:—:—-—_-—_—:--———-—::-——-—:——
LISA MARTIN Foothills Anesthesia Consultan
G201 . PO BOX 4391
201 POWELL MILIL RD SPARTANBURG SC 29305-4391

SPARTANBURG SC 29301-1526

CHECK HERE FOR ADDRESS CHANGE. PLEASE MAKE CHANGES ON BACK ]
www.kam2000.com/pa DETACH AND RETURN TOP PORTION WITH PAYMENT

__STATEMENT OF SERVICES RENDERED !

_ i ] TR ' CHARGES / PAYMENT & ADJ. |
SERVICE DATE | CASE NUMBER CPT CODE DESCRIPTION OF PROCEDURE OR SERVICE _
PATIENT INSURANCE
8 10 05 3310308 01967 Anesthesiology Services by
Dr. D. SHANTHA for Dr. M.Haddad
Billed To Insurance $1,800.00
Patient Responsible ($1,800.00.
Billed To Patient $1,800.00
” A
08 (
n%w)s
H H ) H U DA L) 3 U LA ) H S0 DA L) = g Do zms =¥ 0
$1,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 A BALANCE $1,800.0 $0.00
[ (] [} [l By
0522101371 12/15/05 PATIENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR “PATIENT NEW BALANCE”
/15/ PAYMENT IS DUE WITHIN 15 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF STATEMENT.
OFFICE HOURS: 8:00AM-4:15PM EST PHONE NO: 1 888 850 6304
THIS IS A BILL FOR SERVICES NOT INCLUDED ON YOUR HOSPITAL BILL. ** CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS
PLEASE CALL OUR OFFICE WITH QUESTIONS CONCERNING YOUR BILL. PROCESSED BY

IF PAYMENT HAS BEEN MADE PLEASE DISREGARD THIS BILL. THANK YOU. >2mm4nmm_%m_.m’mmwmm<_0mm



300, SPARTANBURG OB/GYN, PA.

& s
&
” AW SPECIALIZING IN OBSTETRICS, URINARY INCONTINENCE,
L~ andv AND THE UPSTATE'S LEADER IN MINIMALLY INVASIVE SURGERY
NGUYEN N. GIEP, M.D. MAIN OFFICE
ANMN J. KELLY, M.D. 853 N. CHURCH ST, * SUITE 700
BANG N. GIEP, M.D. SPARTANBURG, SC 29303
PETER A. SEREQUE, M.D. PHONE: 864.560,7002
NANCY W. HENDRIX, M.D. FAX: 864.560.6009
HOANG N. GIEP, M.D. TAMMY LEWIS
N. DAWN BINGHAM, M.D. OFFICE MANAGER
January 4, 2006
Lisa Martin

201 Powell Mill Rd G 201
Spartanburg, SC 29301

Dear Mrs. Martin,

As a courtesy we filed your South Carolina Medicaid for your visit to us on 12/02/2005,
however, Medicaid is showing that you were not eligible for the month of December.
Please contact your case worker to get this resolved.

If we do not hear from you within 30 days of the date of this letter we will have no choice
but to look to you for payment of these charges.

If you have any questions please don’t hesitate to contact us at 560-7002 ext 145.

Sincerely, .-

HQB& Thorfas
Accounts Receivable

SATELLITE OFFICES

I 41 © N. LIMESTONE 2755 S. HWY | 4 | 330 BOILING SPRINGS ROAD | 33 N. HOWARD AVENUE
GAFFNEY, SC 29340 GREER, SC 29650 SPARTANBURG, SC 29303 LANDRUM, SC 29356
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LISA J MARTIN

Spartanburg Pathology Associates, PA Account # Statement Date
Your Pathology Service Provider GWD- 8010671-4 12/27/05
Please contact our billing agent, PSA, to submit payment, update information, DuaiDate AmedrtDve
or speak with a billing representative. 01/16/06 345.00
| IMPORTANT MESSAGE — 0 : m www.pathologybilling.com
SECOND NOTICE, PLEASE REMIT PROMPTLY. : : o
YOUR PROMPT ATTENTION IS NEEDED. SEND BALANGE SHOWN BY DUE DATE. Servicio en espanol, por favor llame.
THANK YOU. TOLL FREE: 1-877-835-0598
TOLL FREE FAX: 1-877-268-1254
Office hours:
Our records indicate the following insurance: Referring Physician: Mon-Thur 8am-10pm EST
H .
DATE PROC. CODE DESCRIPTION Qe of | . AMOUNT
08/10/05 8830926 MICROSCOPIC ANALYSIS, VI 1 345.00
10/26/05 MEDICAID ADJUSTMENTS : .00

NOT ENROLLED OR ELIGIBLE
FAMILY PLANNING COVERAGE ONLY

._.:mmmo:mamwma:o::o_cama5m:<o§mq:omuzm__oqu\mmo_m:ﬂmﬁmam:ﬁ._uoﬂsoﬂmmaoqamzo:olo :vamﬁm
insurance information, see the back of this statement or visit www.pathoiogybiiiing.com.

BILLING OFFICE ADDRESS:

STATEMENT DATE | DUE DATE ACCOUNT # AMOUNT DUE
T L 12/27/05 01/16/06 | GwD- 8010671-4 $ 345.00

SPARTANBURG PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES, PA o= roac) SBOLNT

PO BOX 52990 ENCLOSED $
GREENWOOD SC 29649-0048 .

Patient Name: LISA J MARTIN Do Not Mail Credit Card Information.
. . . To pay by Credit Card , visit us at: www.pathologybilling.com
I Incorrect and indioats change(s) on roverse der or call: 1-877-835-0598

ADDRESSEE: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO & REMIT TO:

—:—-——-—--——-——--:,-——“-.-——-—-—-__:—:-——--—_:———:—-— . —-—-——-—-:_—--—-——-—-==-——::—-_—-,—-_‘...:—.-.—

LISA J MARTIN SPARTANBURG PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES, PA
PO BOX 52990

201 POWELL MILL RD APT G201 GREENWOOD SC 29649-0048

SPARTANBURG SC 29301-1567




PELLETTIERI & ASSOCIATES, LTD

STATEMENT DATE:

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 3879669

January 31, 2006

RE: BON SECOURS _L_Om*u‘._.‘»m...N

AMOUNTDUE: | $%

; .m«LUW‘ %_\«u \\ :

.3:

vvw.m\v_
b Q,.mam%_

: ADDRESSEE:" - MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO:
201 Powell Vil Rd w%%oﬁﬁ%% i T
m%gc=ﬁ SC 29301-1567 Detroit MI 48277-1144

~wer P EASE CALL ***

Phone: (630) 424-4000 Ext: 3081 » Fax: (630) 424-4002
Outside lllinois: (800) 837-2458 Ext: 3061

Pay Online at www.pnapayment.com

Please be advised that this firm represents the above named creditor. Your account has been referred to this office
for collection of the Amount Due shown above.

Demand is hereby made upon you for payment of the Amount Due. If you cannot make remittance of the total
amount due, but wish to make partial payment and discuss payment terms, call this office with your proposal.
You are hereby advised that this is an attempt to collect a debt, and that this firm is acting pursuant te the

Fair Debt Collection Practice Act, 15 U.8.C.A., Sec. 1692 et seq.; and information obtain

this purpose.

will be used for

If you do not dispute the validity of this debt, or any portion thereof, within 30 days of receipt of this letter, we will
assume it is valid. I you do dispute the validity of this debt, or any portion thereof, please notify ns in writing within

30 days of receipt of this letter and we will

1l verification of the debt, or copy of the judgment, if app

licable, Swoc

We will also provide you with the name and address of the original ereditor, if different from the current creditor, if

you request !

same from us in writing, within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

We will accept checks or credit cards over the phone at the above phone numbers or you can pay online at

WWW.pRapayment.com
Thank you,
Pellettieri & Associates, LTD

PLEASE INCLUDE YOUR REFERENCE# ON PAYMENT.
PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION

«** Please Return Bottom Portien With Payment ***

_.ozaaoa&kymmo&mamwrﬂ_u_
991 Oak Creek Dr. il g
Lombard, I 60148-6408

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

3090015 - PLDIF - 001890 -
Lisa J Martin _ .
201 Powell Mill Rd

Apt G201

Spartanburg SC 29301-1567

fulidlbdhlassnthothhbadladowtlodmbialid

Retain Top Portion For Your Records

Letter Date - 01/31/06

Reference#  : 3090015
Accountd ;3679669
Creditor: BON SECOURS HOSPITAL
Amount Due :$1062.80
Date of Service: 08-01-2005
Patient : LISA I MARTIN

Bon Secours Cottage Hospi
PO Box 77000
Department 771144

Detrost MI 48277-1144

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO:

. - O01B90PAPCLDIFTY34B6AE4S :



GEORGE BROWN ASSOCIATES, INC.

2200 Crown Point Executive Drive * Charlotte, NC 28227 o (704) 844-8777

Member: American Collectors Association

19467714 JUL 19 2006
LISA MARTIN

125 FOSTER ST

CHESNEE SC 29323

CREDITOR SURGERY CENTER AT FELHAM
ACCOUNT NUMBER 4201
ACCOUNT RALANCE 2921,00

FLEASE REVIEW THE AROVE DOLLAR AMOUNT THAT I8 REING REFORTED AGAINST
YOU. IF YOU HAVE FAID ALL OR A PORTION OF THIS AMOUNT TO OUR CLIENT
LISTED AROVE, OR FAYMENTS SENT HERE AND POSSIBLY MISSAPFLIED, FLEASE
LET US KNOW IMMEDIATELY.

YOUR CREDIT RECORD IS VERY IMPORTANT TO YOU. WE WANT TOD RE SURE IT IS
ACCURATE .

CALL OUR OFFICE AT 1-800-432-8338 MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY. QUR OFFICE
HOURS OR 8AM TO SPM.

N.C. Dept. of Insurance Permit Number 117



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

fEDHMS54 P
MEDSPROD

S.C.

MEMBER PERIOD START:
NAME: MARTIN LISA J

RCP NUMBER: 9780275057 HH NUMBER:
SSN: 368-25-0542 VC: V APL STATUS:
PRIMARY INDIVIDUAL: APL CO: 42
201 POWELL MILL RD
APT G-201
SPARTANBURG SC 29301-
CORRECT RCP NUMBER:

. BG BEG END
S NUMBER ELIG ELIG PCAT

09087814 08/01/2005
89035830 09/01/1981
28958914 08/01/1981

09/01/2005 87
09/01/1981 87
08/01/1981 55

UPDATED: USER ID: BARTH DATE:
MES00063 RECIPIENT RECORD FQUND

11/

PF2~>HH BG PF3->HH MBR DTL PF4->REFH PF5->ELDO2

PFB->NEXT PF9->HH NOTES

PF15->RCP SEARCH PF17->ELDOO

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
RECIPIENT INFORMATION

01/23/06 END:

DATE: 10/12/06
ACTION:
PAGE: 0001

HH NAME: MARTIN LISA J

101064729 ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
ACTION DATE: 01/24/06
WORKER ID: BARTH LOCATION: 055
SSCN: 368250542A RRN:
RACE: 02 SEX: F  MARITAL STATUS: S
TPL INSURANCE: N RELATION: SELF
DOB: 06/18/1968 -DOD:
LIV ARRANGEMENT: HOME INCOME TRUST:
PROVIDER:
BENEFITS QMB RETRO % OF POV  CHIP
QCAT TYPE IND IND LEVEL NUMBER
30 EMERGENCY N N .00
30 N Y .00
30 LIMITED N Y .00
28/05 SYSTEM ID: TTR1004 DATE: 11/12/05

PF6->RETURN PF7->PREV
PF18->HH MBR- BGS

Date: 10/12/2006 Time: 2:25:30 PM



State of South Carolina
Bepartment of Health amd Hrman Serbices

Mark Sanford Robert M. Kerr
Governor Director

November 6, 2006
Ms. Lisa J. Martin

632 Taylor Street
Rock Hill, South Carolina 29730

Dear Ms. Martin:

Senator Robert Hayes asked our agency to assist with your questions about Medicaid eligibility and your
outstanding medical bills. We hope to be of some assistance.

After reviewing your situation, we have determined you are eligible for Medicaid’s Family Planning Waiver
services from September 1, 2005 through January 1, 2006. This coverage pays for services related to family
planning only. We apologize for any inconvenience this problem may have caused you. We contacted the
medical providers regarding the bills that you submitted with your letter and informed them of your retroactive
Medicaid coverage. Please refer to the enclosed chart regarding our contact with your medical providers.
According to our records, you were determined eligible for Emergency Services only for the month of August
2005. This coverage pays for any emergency service, which includes any service related to your pregnancy
during the month of August 2005.

If you continue to receive bills from these providers you will need to submit copies of the enclosed “Verification
of Retroactive Medicaid” form along with your past bills to your medical providers. If your providers accept
South Carolina Medicaid and are willing to bill the program for these past services, they should submit their
claims to our agency as soon as possible. If you obtained services from medical providers that will not bill
Medicaid, then you are responsible for paying those bills.
If your medical providers have billing questions or concerns, they can contact one of the following Medicaid
representatives:

Margaret Riley at (803) 898-2674 (Hospitals).

Chris Lykes at (803) 898-2547 (Physician Offices)

I am returning your bills to you. If you have any questions about your retroactive Medicaid coverage please
contact Ms. Jennifer Dabbs at (803) 898-3965. \

retroactive Medicaid coverage will assist with your outstanding medical bills.

Sincergly, /
- Deputy/Director \uﬁ é{ /%
Enclosures &
)

/
&V

Again, please accept our apology for any inconvenience this problem may have caused you. We hopathi : m%

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
P.O. Box 8206 - Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2502 - Fax (803) 255-8235

AN
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State of South Uaraling
Bepartrent of Health and Human Serbices

Mark Sanford Robert M. Kerr
Governor: Director

November 6, 2006
Ms. Lisa J. Martin

632 Taylor Street
Rock Hill, South Carolina 29730

Dear Ms. Martin:

Senator Robert Hayes asked our agency to assist with your questions about Medicaid eligibility and your
outstanding medical bills.- We hope to be of some assistance.

After reviewing your situation, we have determined you are eligible for Medicaid’s Family Planning Waiver
services from September 1, 2005 through January 1, 2006. This coverage pays for services related to family
planning only. We apologize for any inconvenience this problem may have caused you. We contacted the
medical providers regarding the bills that you submitted with your letter and informed them of your retroactive
Medicaid coverage. Please refer to the enclosed chart regarding our contact with your medical providers.
According to our records, you were determined eligible for Emergency Services only for the month of August

2005. This coverage pays for any emergency service, which includes any service related to your pregnancy
during the month of August 2005.

If you continue to receive bills from these providers you will need to submit copies of the enclosed “Verification

of Retroactive Medicaid” form along with your past bills to your medical providers. If your providers accept
South Carolina Medicaid and are willing to bill the program for these past services, they should submit their
claims to our agency as soon as possible. If you obtained services from medical providers that will not bill
Medicaid, then you are responsible for paying those bills.

If your medical providers have billing questions or concerns, they can contact one of the following Medicaid
representatives:

Margaret Riley at (803) 898-2674 (Hospitals)

Chris Lykes at (803) 898-2547 (Physician Offices)

| am returning your bills to you. If you have any questions about your retroactive Medicaid coverage please
contact Ms. Jennifer Dabbs at (803) 898-3965.

>nmm.=_ please accept our apology for any inconvenience this problem may have caused you. We hope this
retroactive Medicaid coverage will assist with your outstanding medical bills.

Sincergly,

Deputy/Director
GR/jod
Enclosures

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
P.O. Box 8206 « Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2502 - Fax (803) 255-8235



Please refer to the chart below regarding our contact with your medical providers.

Annapolis Oakwood Hospital

We contacted Patient Accounts at 800-
858-9503 and were told that Medicaid
paid the account in full on 3/29/06.

‘Spartanburg Regional Medical Center

Medicaid paid on 9/29/06. No
remaining balance.

C.B.A, Inc. regarding Regional
Maternal-Fetal Medical

Spoke with a billing representative at
Regional Maternal Fetal Medical and
they said they tried to bill back in 8/05
and there were problems with the claim
going through. They said they tried to
contact you by phone and letter, but
never got a response. Now they are
not willing to bill Medicaid because it
was over a year ago. You will remain
responsible for this bill. _

Spartanburg Pathology Associates, PA

Medicaid paid for date of service 8/9/05
on 2/10/06. Medicaid paid for date of
service 8/10/05 on 2/10/06.

Foothills Anesthesia Consultants

Medicaid paid this bill on 6/2/06.

Spartanburg OB/GYN, P.A.

Medicaid paid this bill.

Pellettieri & Associates, LTD regarding
Bon Secours Cottage Hospital

This hospital does not accept SC
Medicaid; therefore you will be
responsible for this bill. We contacted
them on 10/24/06 and they are not
willing to enroll in SC Medicaid, but

they do offer financing options. For

more information on available financing
call 313-343-1000.

George Brown Associates, Inc.
regarding Surgery Center At Pelham

“Verification of Retroactive Medicaid”
form was faxed to Robert Brown on
10/24/06. You may want to foliow up
with-him regarding this bill. He can be
reached at 800-432-8338. A




Mark Sanford
Governor

Robert M. Kerr
Director

Ms. Lisa J. Martin
632 Taylor Street
Rock Hill, South Carolina 29730

Dear Ms. Martin:

Senator Robert Hayes asked our agency to assist with your questions about Medicaid eligibility and your
outstanding medical bills. We hope to be of some assistance. ot ,\&N
After reviewing your situation, we have determined you are eligible for Medicaid’s Family Planning services
from September 1, 2005 through January 1, 2006. This coverage pays for services related to family planning
only. - We apologize for any inconvenience this problem may have caused you. We contacted the medical
providers regarding the bills that you submitted with your letter and informed them of your retroactive Medicaid
coverage. Please refer to the enclosed chart regarding our contact with your medical providers. According to
our records, you were determined eligible for Emergency Services only for the month of August 2005. This
coverage pays for any emergency service, which includes any service related to your pregnancy during the
month of August 2005.

If you continue to receive bills from these providers you will need to submit copies of the enclosed
“Verification of Retroactive Medicaid” form along with your past bills to your medical providers. If your
providers accept South Carolina Medicaid and are willing to bill the program for these past services, they
should submit their claims to our agency as soon as possible. If you obtained services from medical providers
that will not bill Medicaid, then you are responsible for paying those bills.

If your medical providers have billing questions or concerns, they can contact one of the following Medicaid
representatives:

Margaret Riley at (803) 898-2674 (Hospitals)

Chris Lykes at (803) 898-2547 (Physician Offices)

| am returning your bills to you. If you have any questions about your retroactive Medicaid coverage please
contact Ms. Jennifer Dabbs at (803) 898-3965.

Again, please accept our apology for any inconvenience this problem may have caused you. We hope this
retroactive Medicaid coverage will assist with your outstanding medical bills.

Sincerely,
Gary Ries
Deputy Director
GR/jod
Enclosures

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
P.O. Box 8206 « Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2502 - Fax (803) 255-8235



Please refer to the chart below regarding our contact with your medical providers.

Annapolis Oakwood Hospital

We contacted Patient Accounts at 800-
858-9503 and were told that Medicaid
paid the account in full on 3/29/06.

. mvm:m:cca Regional Medical Center

Medicaid paid on 9/29/06. No
remaining balance.

C.B.A., Inc. qm@ma_m:@ Regional
Maternal-Fetal Medical

Spoke with a billing representative at
Regional Maternal Fetal Medical and
they said they tried to bill back in 8/05
and there were problems with the claim
going through. They said they tried to
contact you by phone and letter, but
never got a response. Now they are
not willing to bill Medicaid because it
was over a year ago. You will remain
responsible for this bill.

Spartanburg Pathology Associates, PA )

Medicaid paid for date of service 8/9/05
onNZ73/06? Medicaid paid for date of
mm_.<_om_ 8/10/05 on 2/10/06..

Foothills Anesthesia Consultants

Medicaid paid this bill on 6/2/06.

Spartanburg OB/GYN, P.A.

Medicaid paid this bill.

Pellettieri & Associates, LTD regarding
Bon Secours Cottage Hospital

This hospital does not accept SC
Medicaid; therefore you will be
responsible for this bill. We contacted
them on 10/24/06 and they are not
willing to enroll in SC Medicaid, but
they do offer financing options. For
more information on available financing
call 313-343-1000.

George Brown Associates, Inc.
regarding Surgery Center At Pelham

“Verification of Retroactive _,\_ma_om_a._
form was faxed to Robert Brown on
10/24/06. You may want to follow up
with him regarding this bill.  He can be

reached mﬁ 800-432-8338.
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PATIENT NAME :' MARTIN ,LISA SERVICE DATE: 08/03/05 PAGE NO. 1

DATE DESCRIPTION - "~ __AMOUNT
08/03/05| EMERGENCY ROOM 551.00
08/03/05| RADIOLOGY . . 177.00

oy Corrolh
iy code A0 05 u[3l5
Y ﬁ?&e N
313742 16

ACCOUNT NUMBER

ACCOUNT BALANCE

728.00 . 304410459 PATIENT BALANCE DUE|
MESSAGES: ) > $728.00
PLEASE INCLUDE ACCOUNT NUMBER(S) ON YOUR CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. .
THERE WILL BE A $25 FEE FOR RETURNED CHECKS. _u><=mz._.,_ﬂ_.\=mmmm\uum
4 3 34

BILL DATE: 10/10/05

PROMPT PAYMENT ON THIS ACCOUNT WILL PRESERVE
YOUR GOOD CREDIT RATING PLEASE SEND PAYMENT TODAY.

FOR BILLING INQUIRIES, CALL: 800-858-9503 OFFICE HOURS 8:00am - 4:30pm, MON - FRI
9261-7614*1MVOFF37.J000015 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION 0 0 1 0 A R



SPARTANBUR( REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

1001 NORTH PINE STREET
SPARTANBURG, SC 29303
F/C:PS P/T:IP
MARTIN,LISA J 0522101371
LISA JOY MARTIN
201 POWELL MILL RD
G201
SPARTANBURG SC 29301
CODE DESCRIPTION

110 ROOM-BOARD/PVT
250 PHARMACY

258 IV SOLUTIONS

259 DRGS/OTHER

300 LABORATORY

636 DRUGS/DETAIL CODE
964 PRO FEE/ANES CRNA

TOTAL CHARGES

TOTAL PAYMENTS/ADJUSTMENTS

08/09/05 08/10/05 1
MARY HADDAD
502002 PENDING SPONSOR INPAT

299 368250542 08/19/05

QTY
650.00
682.58
713.06
106.16
1,294.00
1,292.57
588.00

5,326.37
0.00 ) ,amv%w
N

"
A

.

BENEFITS ASSIGNED

5,326.37
5,326.37

5,326.37
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P.0. Box 1051
Spartanburg, SC 29304

Address Service Requested

April 5,2006

Martin,Lisa 1355038
125 Foster St
Chesnee, SC 29323-9144 ‘

e T N e S PR I — e [ P .

C.B.A., INC.

A collection agency

126 Knollwood Drive
P.O. Box 1051
Spartanburg, South Carolina 29304-1051
Telephone (864) 574-1160
(800) 874-2615
FAX (864) 587-4790

. ACCOUNT IDENTIFICATION 4

Re: Regional Maternal-Fetal Med.
& . w\ 520 76 Qﬁ\\
Acct No, - 1355038 —
Chient Acct No. : 5207604
Client No, : 13631
Balance Due : $297.00
g e & L e e et oot e

. The above past due bill has been referred to this office m.,.._,",...,‘w.nb:ooman.

Unless you notify this office within 30 days after receiviiy- this notice that you dispute the validity of this
debt or any portion thereof, this office will assume this .=t is valid. If you notify this office in writing
within 30 days from receiving this notice, this office will: Obtain verification of the debt or obtain a copy of
a judgment and mail you a copy of such judgment or verification. If you request this office in writing within
30 days after receiving this notice, this office will provide you with the name and address of the original
creditor, if different from the current creditor. .

This is an attempt to collect a debt and an y in formation obtained will be used for that purpose.

.................................... - - - Detach and Return with Payment - « = - - - - - - - o e oo oo . _...__.
Enter the requested information in the spaces provided below:

From: Lisa Martin To pay by credit card, please complete the following:

"Checkone: [ Visa O MasterCard
Address: CardNumber: ___ _
*Control #: Expiration Date: _ / /
City, State, Zip: Payment Amount: §
Signature:
Telephone - Home: Work: *The control number is usually found on the back of your
card in the signature space and is the three digits
following the last four numbers of your card.
Account Number  : 1355038
Client Acct. No : 5207604
Client No. : 13631
C.B.A,, INC. Balance Due :$297.00  Date: April 5, 2006
P.0. BOX 1051 Amount Enclosed : $

SPART'ANBURG, SC 29304

bbb dlillulalli bl b lilas il Enclosing this notice with your payment will expedite credit to

your account.
N1 000376P 1 365 000339 95 064589 S-CRE



. LISA J MARTIN

Spartanburg Pathology Associates, PA Account #. Statement Date
Your Pathology Service Provider GWD- 8006137-4 12/20/05
Due Date Amount Due

Please contact our billing agent, PSA, to submit payment, update information, _
or speak with a billing representative. 01/09/06 110.00

- IMPORTANT MESSAGE

SECOND NOTICE, PLEASE REMIT PROMPTLY. N
YOUR PROMPT ATTENTION iS NEEDED. SEND BALANCE SHOWN BY DUE DATE. Servicio en espanol, por favor llame
THANK YOU. TOLL FREE: 1-877-835-0598
TOLL FREE FAX: 1-877-268-1254

m www.pathologybilling.com

Office hours:

Our records indicate the following insurance: Referring Physician: Mon-Thur 8am-10pm EST
Primary Ins:  MENICAID OF SC : MARY HADDAD MD Fri 8am-8nm, Sat 10am-4nm
1 . i
DATE PROC. CODE . DESCRIPTION . Shenperot|  AMOUNT
08/09/05 8834226 IMMUNOCYTOCHEMISTRY : : 1 110.00
10/26/05 MEDICAID ADJUSTMENTS ! : .00

NOT ENROLLED OR ELIGIBLE

Medicard
G796+ P

ot ‘\
-~

. L
%@i A
| ﬁ%e@

_.,._.,nﬂ.mo‘ .c.vamﬁo

insurance information, $ée the back of this stafément 6r visit wwiv.pathologybilling corm. ~ T

m . These charges are not included in any other :omu:m_.@m”..wmgmim: statement. For more informatio

STATEMENT DATE DUE DATE T AMOUNT —U... m-
. 12/20/05 | 01/08/06 | GWD- 800&137-4 $ 110 ow..

BILLING OFFICE ADDRESS:

804 i
Check # .
wmﬁwb_w_w%w_uo PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES, PA (please do ot stape) TR
GREENWOOD SC 29649-0048 ENCLOSED $

Patient Name: LISA J MARTIN Do Not Malil Credit Card _io::nzo:.
; To pay by Credit Card , visit us at: www.pathologybilling.com
orcall: 1-877-835-0598

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO & REMIT TO;

Please check box if address or insurance information
— igincorrect and indicate change(s) on reverse side.

LISA J MARTIN SPARTANBURG PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES, PA
PO BOX 52990
201 POWELL MILL RD APT G201 GREENWOOD SC 29649-0048

SPARTANBURG SC 29301-1567 = * (503) 77 g 3006
o.
i D PO _33\5@@
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PATIENT ACCOUNTS
804 Scott Nixon gmaozm_ UJ<Q CHECK CARD USING FOR PAYMENT
Augusta, GA 30907 - = B ==
. R d MASTERCARD VISA ﬂmogmr ﬁ; EX.
Address Service Requeste SRl e % DIc cib [EXEatiE
CODE. SIGNATURE ?moc.__...ma
0522101371 FP363 ‘ '12/15/05 PRINT NAME ON CARD . PAY THIS AMOUNT
** CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS PROCESSED BY o $1,800.00
ANESTHESIOLOGY SERVICES AUGUSTA, GA =~ SHOW AMOUNT

PAID HERE $§

ADDRESSEE _Sb_hm.OImO—A PAYABLE TO
AN s asmi) luhlhloulbdlnhidabibalbibiboa Ll bl

LISA MARTIN Foothills Anesthesia Consultan
G201 PO BOX 4391
201 POWELL MILL RD SPARTANBURG SC 29305-4391

SPARTANBURG SC 29301-1526
CHECK HERE FOR ADDRESS CHANGE. PLEASE MAKE CHANGES ON BACK

vewet kam2000.com/pa DETACH AND RETURN TOP PORTION WITH PAYMENT
TEMENT OF SERVICESRENDERED -~ |
<._ \TE ,O>mm NUMBER CPT CODE Ummo_a:u._._.oz .O—u PROCEDURE OR SERVICE CHARGES LEAYMEN & ADJ:
SERVICE DA PATIENT INSURANCE
8 10 05 3310308 01967 Anesthesiology Services by
Dr. D. SHANTHA for Dr. M.Haddad . .
Billed To Insurance $1,800.01
Patient Responsible ($1,800.01
Billed To Patient $1,800.00
N
<7V
HH D R 30 DA D R 60 DA D R 90 DA ® - DDA A NEW DA 5 A
$1,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 BALANCE $1,800.0 $0.01
f () L f L) A
05 01371 12/15/05 PATIENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR “PATIENT NEW BALANCE”
221 /15/ PAYMENT IS DUE WITHIN 15 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF STATEMENT.
OFFICE HOURS: 8:00AM-4:15PM EST PHONE NO: 1 888 850 6304
THIS IS A BILL FOR SERVICES NOT INCLUDED ON YOUR HOSPITAL BILL. ** CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS
PLEASE CALL OUR OFFICE WITH QUESTIONS CONCERNING YOUR BILL. PROCESSED BY
IF PAYMENT HAS BEEN MADE PLEASE DISREGARD THIS BILL. THANK YOU. ANESTHESIOLOGY SERVICES

AUGUSTA, GA **
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NGUYEN N. GIEP, M.D.
ANN J. KELLY, M.D.
BANG N. GIEP, M.D.

PETER A. SEREQUE, M.D.
NANCY W. HENDRIX, M.D.

HOANG N. GIEP, M.D.

N. DAWN BINGHAM, M.D.

SPARTANBURG OB/GYN, PA.

SPECIALIZING IN OBSTETRICS, URINARY INCONTINENCE,
AND THE UPSTATE'S LEADER IN MINIMALLY INVASIVE SURGERY

MAIN OFFICE
853 N. CHURCH ST. ¢ SUITE 700

SPARTANBURG, SC 29303
PHONE: 864.560.7002
FAX: 864.580.6000
TAMMY LEWIS

OFFICE MANAGER

January 4, 2006

Lisa Martin

201 Powell Mill Rd G 201
Spartanburg, SC 29301

Dear Mrs. Martin,

As a courtesy we filed your South Carolina Medicaid for your visit to us on 12/02/2005,
however, Medicaid is showing that you were not eligible for the month of December.
Please contact your case worker to get this resolved.

If we do not hear from you within 30 days of the date of this letter we will have no choice
but to look to you for payment of these charges.

If you have any questions please don’t hesitate to contact us at 560-7002 ext 145.

Sincerely, .7

Kim Thordas

Accounts Receivable

| 41 9 N. LIMESTONE
GAFFNEY, SC 29340

SATELLITE OFFICES

2755 S. HWY | 4 | 330 BOILING SPRINGS ROAD | 33 N. HOWARD AVENUE
GREER, SC 29650 SPARTANBURG, SC 29303 LANDRUM, SC 29356



LISA J MARTIN

Spartanburg Pathology Associates, PA - Account# . Statement Date
Your Pathology Service Provider GWD- 8010671-4 12/27/05
Please contact our billing agent, PSA, to submit _um<3ma.. update information, “Buelein Aol Due
or speak with a billing representative. 01/16/06 345.00
IMPORTANT MESSAGE [ " 1" vty ol oy 0 7 0 3 m www.pathologybilling.com
SECOND NOTICE, PLEASE REMIT PROMPTLY. o
YOUR PROMPT ATTENTION IS NEEDED. SEND BALANCE SHOWN BY DUE DATE. Servicio en espanol, por favor llame
THANKYOU. _ TOLL FREE: 1-877-835-0598
TOLL FREE FAX: 1-877-268-1254
Office hours:
Our records indicate the following insurance: Referring Physician: Mon-Thur 8am-10pm EST
Primary Ins: MEDICAID OF $C MICHAEL R WATKINS MD Fri wm_ﬂum_u—.:u Sat ._Ow.suh_ua
) .
DATE PROC.CODE | DESCRIPTION Shnberof | AMOUNT -
08/10/05 8830926 MICROSCOPIC ANALYSIS, VI 1 345.00
10/26/05 MEDICAID ADJUSTMENTS . .00

NOT ENROLLED OR ELIGIBLE
FAMILY PLANNING COVERAGE ONLY

. ._._:m..mmo:mammma:o::n_:amaim:<o§m_. :omu_ﬂm_noq u:<wmomm=mﬁm83m:rmo:.:oa_:ﬁoqamzoso_;ocuamﬁm
insurance information, see the back of this statemerit of visit www.pathoiogybiiiing.com.

— ..m_r_,_zm omznm mocxm,mm_; STATEMENT DATE | DUE DATE ACCOUNT # AMOUNT DUE
o N 12/27/05 01/16/06 | cwp- 80106714 $ 345.00
wmﬁwm_w_mm&wo PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES, PA p e AMOUNT
GREENWOOD SC 29649-0048 =NCLOSED $

Patient Name: LISA J MARTIN . Do Not Mail Credit Card Information.
To pay by Credit Card , visit us at: www.pathologybilling.com

Please check box if address or insurance information
D is inmg.qm% and indicate change(s) on reverse side. = orcal: 1-877-835-0598
_:_.__._..:__.__.:.:_—,.....__._._:__:_.:__:._:.___:_._ _.._.__._:.__:._..__.._..__...__.:._:__:._..ﬁ._.‘_
LISA J MARTIN _ SPARTANBURG PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES, PAa
PO BOX 52990
201 POWELL MILL RD APT G201 GREENWOOD SC 29649-0048

SPARTANBURG SC 29301-1567.



. Lombarg H. 60148-6408

L 3000

SLKLL-SKI
DUE -~

MOUNT
PELLETTIERI & ASSOCIATES, LTD ~  Re: 80N secOURS o pelot g (127

STATEMENT DATE:  January 31, 2006 NTDUE: [EOEzEn | L6 Y0 4
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 3679669 REFERENCE#: 3090015 /2., 90 2/2
1 - ADDRESSEE: - _MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO:
Lisa J Mastin Bon Secours Cottage Hospi .
Apt G201 Department 771144 -
Spartanburg SC 29301-1567 Detroit MI 48277-1144
e . ~+ P EAGE CALL ** AR
-. Phone: (630) 424-4000 Ext: 3081 « Fax: (630) 424-4002° ' -
e i Outside illinois; (800) 837-2458 Ext: 3081

Pay Online at www.pnapayment.com

Please be advised that this firm represents the above named creditor. Your aceount has been reforred to this office
for collection of the Amount Due shown above.

Demand is hereby made upon you for payment of the Amount Due, If you cannot make remittance of the total -
Eﬁoﬁ:ﬁﬂu&ﬂi@&ﬂ&ﬁmﬁa&v@aﬁamﬁﬁ&g&wﬂwﬂsgﬁ call this office with your proposal.

You are hereby advised that this is an attempt to collect a debt, and that this firm is acting pursuant to the

Fair Debt Collection Practice Act, 15 U.8.C.A., Sec. 1692 et seq.; and infermation obfained will be used for
this purpoese. _

I you do not dispute the validity of this %gﬂﬂwmoaﬂggn%uanwﬁemg@mg.g,g%
assume it is valid. ¥ you do dispute the validity g%ﬁ%é?&@?ﬁ%ﬁ%%ﬁﬁggﬁﬁ
m"c%%mcmngﬁomﬁmgg&&@iﬂaé&mﬁg%@@%ﬁﬁg%_ e judgment, if applicable, _Weu
é@é%@@i&ééﬁmggs&g%?a%&gw@ﬂ if different from the current creditor, 1
Yyou request the same from us in writing, within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

i«égﬁe@f.@noa&ﬁﬁa&gnﬁmugmﬁﬁnmw%nwo%ggﬂwgnﬁgo%a&
WWW.pnapayment.com :

Thank you,
Pellettieri & Associates, LTD

PLEASE INCLUDE YOUR REFERENCE# ON PAYMENT, =~
Joge PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION R
o ...!%M%%wﬂﬁ?ggﬁ:. s SRS—.EEE&Q%JLI

77 Pellettieri & Associates, LTD =~ - - Letter Date  : 01/31/06 .
S e Reference#  : 3090015 .
k ; AT i Account# 13679669 . .
...+ RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED. . . Creditor: BON SECOURS HOSPITAL ./
et e BUNER R e Amount Due.* : $1062.80 -~
Date of Service: 08-01-2005 ..
Patient . “ :LISAJMARTIN "

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO:

3090015 ~ .
Lisa J Martin_

Bon Secours Cotts

.. WUOWGNQQG%%H g |

2 = 4 : -Department 771144 -+ .

. —-_-___..,.—-..._.—..m.———_.:-:——u-...—?.—.-_...==_=-g_.q.y—_-..g—m.-.—-._ Detroit MI .&wwﬂm‘m“—i;

ge Hospi



GEORGE BROWN ASSOCIATES, INC.

2200 Crown Point Executive Drive * Charlotte, NC 28227 » (704) 844-8777

Member: American Collectors Association

1946771 -4 JUL 19 2006
LISA MARTIN

125 FOSTER ST

CHESNEE. 8C 29323

CREDITOR SURGERY CENTER AT FPELHAM
ACCOUNT NUMBER 4201
ACCOUNT BALANCE 2921,00

FLEASE REVIEW THE AROVE DOLLAR AMOUNT THAT IS REING REFORTED AGAINST
YOU. IF YOU HAVE PALID ALL OR A PORTION OF THIS AMOUNT TO OUR CLIENT
LISTED AROVE, OR PAYMENTS SENT HERE AND POSSIERLY MISSAFPLIED, FLEASE

LET US KNOW IMMEDIATELY.

YOUR CREDIT RECORD IS VERY IMFORTANT TO YOU. WE WANT TO BRE SURE IT IS
ACCURATE , .

CALL OUR OFFICE AT 1-800-432-8338 MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY. QUR OFFICE
HOURS OR 8AM TO SFPM.

N.C. Dept. of Insurance Permit Number 117



South Carolina Depattment of Health and EEES Services
Verification of Retroactive Medicaid

Date: \b.\\%\BR

To: N-..Vvﬁlru... \:b.\..\{.\...
32 ..\lho\\b\.rm.\.\.%p*._
RockMHirl ¢ 297F0

lisa T. Mmartin
Medicaid Number: o227 s, oS 77

Retroactive Medicaid coverage was entered into the Department of Health and Human

Services computer system for the above-named individual on the following date:

.\B\...%\.\bmm

The retroactive period began on the following date: ,W&b.%\ﬁ) he-! > PeX- LAY

The retroactive period ended on the following date: r\ anvar 9 I, 222 &

Please be reminded that all bills must be submitted within six (6) months of the

individual’s eligibility determination or one (1) year from the date of service delivery,

whichever is later.

03 -59¢ -3ol¢
Telephone Number

Medicaid Eligibility Worker

This coverage is under the Family WHmbawnm Program and
pays for services related to F.P. only.

DHHS Form 945 (May 2004)
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Ms. Lisa J. Martin
632 Taylor Street
Rock Hill, South Carolina 29730

Dear Ms. Martin:

1 MLovin cu{ LUESSC
74, TV L) e ol

]
2

’

Heg ean pry
&

T Sz¢ 7
7

Robert M. Kerr
Director

{

o db ) CRA s

Senator Robert Hayes asked our agency to assist with your questions about Medicaid eligibility and your

outstanding medical bills. We hope to be of some assistance.

we have determined you are eligible for Medicaid’s Family Plannin

After reviewing your situation,
from September 1, 2005 through Ja

i/

services

nuary 1, 2006. This coverage pays for services related to famil planning

only. We apologize for any _:oo:<m:mm:om this problem may have caused you. We contacted the medical
providers regarding the bills that you submitted with your letter and informed them of your retroactive Medicaid
Coverage. Please refer to the enclosed chart regarding our contact with your medical providers. According to

our records, you were determined eligible for E

mergency Services only for the month of August 2005. This

If you continue to receive bills from these providers you will need to submit copies of the enclosed

“Verification of Retroactive Medicaig” form along with your past bills to your medical providers.

If your

providers accept South Carolina Medicaid and are willing to bill the program for these past services, they

chauld ciihmit thair Alairme ta A m@mJ

Cy as soon as possible. If you obtained services from medical providers

U are responsible for paying those bills.

illing questions or concerns, they can contact one of the following Medicaid

% \ Margaret Riley at (803) 898-2674 (Hospitals)
Nﬁv Chris Lykes at (803) 898-2547 (Physician Offices)
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%»\,\l\__ﬂ you have any
303) 898-3965.

Iﬁw \o\nm\ enience this problem rr

ur outstanding medical
SR -

questions about your retroactive Medicaid coverage please
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Please refer to the chart below regarding our contact with your medical providers.

Annapolis Oakwood Hospital

We contacted Patient Accounts at 800-
858-9503 and were told that Medicaid
paid the account in full on 3/29/06.

Spartanburg _Nmm_o:mm Medical Center

Medicaid paid on 9/29/06. No
remaining balance.

C.B.A., Inc. regarding mmm_o:m__
Maternal-Fetal Medical

oz

m@b g0 m_./

Spoke with a billing representative at
Regional Maternal Fetal Medical and
they said they tried to bill back in 8/05
and there were problems with the claim
going through. They said they tried to
contact you by phone and letter, but
never got a response. Now they are
not willing to bill Medicaid because it
was over a year ago. You will remain
responsible for this bill.

Spartanburg Pathology Associates, PA

edicaid paid for date of service 8/9/05
Medicaid paid for date of
service 8/10/05 on 2/10/06..

Foothills Anesthesia Consultants

Medicaid paid this bill on 6/2/06.

Spartanburg OB/GYN, P.A.

Medicaid paid this bill.

Pellettieri & Associates, LTD regarding
Bon Secours Cottage Hospital

This hospital does not accept SC
Medicaid; therefore you will be
responsible for this bill. We contacted
them on 10/24/06 and they are not
willing to enroll in SC Medicaid, but
they do offer financing options. For
more information on available financing
call 313-343-1000.

George Brown Associates, Inc.
regarding Surgery Center At Pelham

“Verification of Retroactive Medicaid”
form was faxed to Robert Brown on
10/24/06. You may want to follow up
with him regarding this bill. He can be
reached at 800-432-8338.




Page: 1 Document Name: untitled
MDCLMS86 S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 11/01/06
SKELETAL UB92 CLAIM 3 OF

CLAIM CTL NO 0606012031023800% RECIPIENT NO 9780275057

NAME LISA J MARTIN TPL IND N RSP IND

PROV NAME OAKWOOD HOSPITAL & MED CTR PROV NO 11218B

ADDRESS 18101 OAKWOOD RLVD PROV TYPE 02

DEARBORN MI

ZIP CODE 48123-2500 TELEPHONE 313-791-4739

CHECK DATE 03/24/06 AMOUNT PAID $115.00

PRIM DIAG 632. PRIOR AUTH

REFERENCE NO A304410459 THIRD PARTY AMT $0.00

CANCEL CCN

FIRST DATE SERV
LAST DATE SERV
1-3

OP DATA
PRIN SURG
CODE
DATE 00/00/00
OTHER DIAG

TOT CLM CHRGS:

FUND CODES DJ

08/03/05 ADMIT DATE 08/03/05 HHS DAYS/VISITS PAIL
08/03/05  DISCHARGE DATE 03/08/06 BILLING CODE
PATIENT STATUS 01 CARRTER 1: CARRIER 2:
OTH SURG1 OTH SURG2 OTH SURG3 OTH SURG4 OTH S
00/00/00 00/00/00 00/00/00 00/00/00 00/0¢
785.2
$728.00 REIMBURSE TYP: 5 TOT ALLOWED AMT: $0

PF3->DRG PF5->INTRNL CLM PF6->RETURN PF7->PREV CLM PF8->NEXT CLM

PF10->PREV MENU

Date:

11/1/2006 Time:

PF11->DIAG INFO PF12->SURG CODE PF13->BASIC CLM

2:52:19 PM

6



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

MDCLMO5 SC DHHS - SKELETAL HIC CLAIM 11/01/06
CLAIM CTL NO 0614900408810100A RECIPIENT NO 9780275057 4 OF 6
NAME LISA J ° MARTIN TPL INDICATOR N
PROV NAME FOOTHILLS ANESTHESIA CONS PROV NO GP0770 THIRD PARTY
ADDRESS 101 E WOOD ST PROV TYPE 21

SPARTANBURG sSC
ZIP CODE 29303- TELEPHONE 864-560-6455
CK DATE 06/02/06 AMT PD $254 .00 PRIM DIAG 632. SEC DIAG
SUBFILES *L PRIOR AUTH THIRD PARTY AMT $.00

SEL LINE DATE OF PLACE PROC PROC INDIV PRAC UNITS VIS FUND AMOUNT

NO SERVICE SER CODE MOD PROV SP REMB CODE PATD

01 08/11/05 21 (1) 01967 O0QK 191321 03 001 B4 $254.00
TOTAL CLAIM CHARGE: $1,800.00 CARRIER 1: CARRIER 2:

**%* MARK SELECTION(S) AND PRESS APPROPRIATE PFKEY FOR DETATI, **%
ENTER->PROC INFO PF5->INTRNL CLM PF6->RET PF7->PRV SKL CLM PF8->NXT SKIL CLM
PF10->PREV MENU PF11->DIAG INFO PF12->IND PROV INFO PF13->BASIC CLM

Date: 11/1/2006 Time: 2:52:22 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

IMDCLMO5 SC DHHS - SKELETAL HIC CLAIM 11/01/06
CLAIM CTL NO 0615200400811800A RECIPIENT NO 9780275057 5 OF 6
NAME LISA J MARTIN TPL INDICATOR N
PROV NAME SPARTANBURG REG MED CENTER PROV NO 400079 THIRD PARTY
ADDRESS 101 EAST WOOD STREET PROV TYPE 21

SPARTANBURG SC
ZIP CODE 29303-3040 TELEPHONE 864-560-6000
CK DATE 06/09/06 AMT PD $254.00 PRIM DIAG 650. SEC DIAG
SUBFILES *L PRIOR AUTH THIRD PARTY AMT $.00

SEL LINE DATE OF PLACE PROC PROC INDIV PRAC UNITS VIS FUND AMOUNT

NO SERVICE SER CODE MOD PROV SP REMB CODE PATID

01 08/10/05 21 (1) 01967 0QX AN1022 25 001 Y3 $254.00
TOTAL CLAIM CHARGE: $588.00 CARRIER 1: CARRIER 2:

*** MARK SELECTION(S) AND PRESS APPROPRIATE PFKEY FOR DETATI, **%*
ENTER->PROC INFO PF5->INTRNL CLM PF6->RET PF7->PRV SKL CLM PF8->NXT SKIL CLM
PF10->PREV MENU PF11->DIAG INFO PF12->IND PROV INFO PF13->BASTIC CLM

Date: 11/1/2006 Time: 2:52:26 PM



]

Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

MMDCLM86 S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 11/01/06
SKELETAL UB92 CLAIM 6 OF 6
CLAIM CTL NO 0615100412440900Z RECTIPIENT NO 9780275057
NAME LISA J MARTIN TPL. IND N RSP IND
PROV NAME SPARTANBURG REG MED CENTER PROV NO 369963
ADDRESS 101 EAST WOOD STREET PROV TYPE 01
SPARTANBURG SC

ZIP CODE 29303-3040 TELEPHONE 864-560-6000
CHECK DATE 09/29/06 AMOUNT PAID $706.47
PRIM DIAG 632. PRIOR AUTH
REFERENCE NO 522101371 THIRD PARTY AMT $0.00
CANCEL CCN FUND CODES (9
FIRST DATE SERV 08/09/05 ADMIT DATE 08/09/05 HHS DAYS/VISITS PAID 001
LAST DATE SERV 08/10/05 DISCHARGE DATE 08/10/05 BILLING CODE 1
DRG VALUE 380 PATIENT STATUS 01 CARRIER 1: CARRIER 2:

PRIN SURG OTH SURG1 OTH SURG2 OTH SURG3 OTH SURG4 OTH SURG5
CODE 96.49
DATE 08/10/05 00/00/00 00/00/00 00/00/00 00/00/00 00/00/00

OTHER DIAG 305.1
TOT CLM CHRGS: $6,688.37 REIMBURSE TYP: U TOT ALLOWED AMT: $6,688.37

PF3->DRG PF5->INTRNL CLM PF6->RETURN PF7->PREV CLM PF8->NEXT CLM
PF10->PREV MENU PF11->DIAG INFO PF12->SURG CODE PF13->BASIC CLM

Date: 11/1/2006 Time: 2:52:30 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

JMDCLMO5 SC DHHS - SKELETAL HIC CLAIM 11/01/06
CLATIM CTL NO 0603200767814900A RECIPIENT NO 9780275057 1 OF 6
NAME LISA J MARTIN TPL INDICATOR N
PROV NAME SPARTANBURG PATHOLOGY ASSO PROV NO PA4799 THIRD PARTY
ADDRESS PO BOX 52990 PROV TYPE 21

GREENWOOD SC
Z1P CODE 29648- TELEPHONE 864-583-8089
CK DATE 02/10/06 AMT PD $35.93 PRIM DIAG 634.90 SEC DIAG
SUBFILES *P PRIOR AUTH THIRD PARTY AMT $.00

SEL LINE DATE OF PLACE PROC PROC INDIV PRAC UNITS VIS FUND AMOUNT

NO SERVICE SER CODE MOD PROV SP REMB CODE PATD
01 08/09/05 21 (1) 88342 026 P10037 38 001 B4 $35.93
TOTAL CLAIM CHARGE: $110.00 CARRIER 1: CARRIER 2:

*¥%** MARK SELECTION(S) AND PRESS APPROPRIATE PFKEY FOR DETAIL ***
ENTER->PROC INFO PF5->INTRNL CLM PF6->RET PF7->PRV SKL CLM PF8->NXT SKL CLM
PF10->PREV MENU PF11->DIAG INFO PF12->IND PROV INFO PF13->BASIC CLM

Date: 11/1/2006 Time: 2:51:58 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

IMDCLMO5 SC DHHS - SKELETAL HIC CLAIM 11/01/06
CLAIM CTL NO 0603200769814900A RECIPIENT NO 9780275057 2 OF 6
NAME LISA J MARTIN TPL INDICATOR N
PROV NAME SPARTANBURG PATHOLOGY ASSO PROV NO PA4799 THIRD PARTY
ADDRESS PO BOX 52990 PROV TYPE 21

GREENWOOD sSC
ZIP CODE 29648~ TELEPHONE 864-583-8089
CK DATE 02/10/06 AMT PD $96.49 PRIM DIAG 656.40 SEC DIAG
SUBFILES *P PRIOR AUTH THIRD PARTY AMT $.00

SEL LINE DATE OF PLACE PROC PROC INDIV PRAC UNITS VIS FUND AMOUNT

NO SERVICE SER CODE MOD PROV SP REMB CODE PATD

01 08/10/05 21 (1) 88309 026 275838 38 001 B4 $96.49
TOTAL CLAIM CHARGE: $345.00 CARRIER 1: CARRIER 2:

*** MARK SELECTION(S) AND PRESS APPROPRIATE PFKEY FOR DETAIL *%%*
ENTER->PROC INFO PF5->INTRNL CLM PF6->RET PF7->PRV SKL CLM PF8->NXT SKL CLM
PF10->PREV MENU PF11->DIAG INFO PF12->IND PROV INFO PF13->BASIC CLM

Date: 11/1/2006 Time: 2:52:53 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled
2

1IDCLMO5 SC DHHS - SKELETAL HIC CLAIM 11/01/06

~CLAIM CTL NO 0528300171810700A RECIPIENT NO 9780275057 1 OF 1
‘NAME LISA J MARTIN TPL INDICATOR N
PROV NAME SPARTANBURG CO HLTH DEPT PROV NO DHEC42 THIRD PARTY
ADDRESS "PO BOX 4217 PROV TYPE 22
SPARTANBURG sc
ZIP CODE 29305-4217 TELEPHONE 864-596-3337
CK DATE 10/14/05 AMT PD $95.63 PRIM DIAG V25.09 SEC DIAG V25.41
SUBFILES *RRRR PRIOR AUTH THIRD PARTY AMT $.00
SEL LINE DATE OF PLACE PROC PROC INDIV PRAC UNITS VIS FUND AMOUNT
NO SERVICE SER CODE MOD PROV SP REMB CODE PAID
B 01 09/08/05 71 (D) 99204 OFP DHEC42 51 001 AO $79.65
B 02 09/08/05 71 (D) A4267 OFP DHEC42 51 002 A0 $1.48
- 03 09/08/05 71 (D) S4993 OFP DHEC42 51 003 AO $11.85
_ 04 09/08/05 71 (D) 85018 OFP DHEC42 51 001 A0 $2.65
TOTAL CLAIM CHARGE: $95.98 CARRIER 1: CARRIER 2:

*** MARK SELECTION(S) AND PRESS APPROPRIATE PFKEY FOR DETAIL ***
ENTER->PROC INFO PF5->INTRNL CLM PF6->RET PF7->PRV SKL CLM PF8->NXT SK
PF10->PREV MENU  PF11->DIAG INFO PF12->IND PROV INFO PF13->BASIC CLM {g‘ 5 b DO

;ﬁb,ﬂ;)f&\gllzu4_A;d\%\
VO A

“BAJvL&}ﬂ—()E*‘

Date: 11/1/2006 Time: 2:41:17 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

MMDCLMO5 SC DHHS - SKELETAL HIC CLAIM 11/01/06
CLAIM CTL NO 0528300172810700A RECIPIENT NO 9780275057 1 OF 1
"NAME LISA J MARTIN TPL INDICATOR N
PROV NAME DEPT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRON PROV NO 428015 THIRD PARTY
ADDRESS 8231 PARKLAND ROAD PROV TYPE 80
COLUMBIA SC
ZIP CODE 29223-4903 TELEPHONE 803-758-7960
CK DATE 10/14/05 AMT PD $11.95 PRIM DIAG V25.09 SEC DIAG v25.41
SUBFILES *YY PRIOR AUTH THIRD PARTY AMT $.00

SEL LINE DATE OF PLACE PROC PROC INDIV PRAC UNITS VIS FUND AMOUNT

NO SERVICE SER CODE MOD PROV SP REMB CODE PATD

01 09/08/05 81 (A) 80061 OFP 428015 001 MH $10.95
. 02 09/08/05 81 (A) 82947 OFP 428015 001 MH $1.00
TOTAL CLAIM CHARGE: $14.00 CARRIER 1: CARRIER 2:

*** MARK SELECTION(S) AND PRESS APPROPRIATE PFKEY FOR DETATI, ***
ENTER->PROC INFO PF5->INTRNL CLM PF6->RET PF7->PRV SKL CILM PF8->NXT SKL CLM
PF10->PREV MENU PF11->DIAG INFO PF12->IND PROV INFO PF13->BASIC CLM

Date: 11/1/2006 Time: 2:50:47 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

-

YMDCLMO5 SC DHHS - SKELETAL HIC CLATM 11/01/06
CLAIM CTL NO 0528300173810700A RECIPIENT NO 9780275057 1l OF 3
“NAME LISA J MARTIN TPL INDICATOR N
PROV NAME DEPT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRON PROV NO 428015 - THIRD PARTY
ADDRESS 8231 PARKLAND ROAD PROV TYPE 80
COLUMBIA SC
ZIP CODE 29223-4903 TELEPHONE 803-758-7960
CK DATE 10/14/05 AMT PD $11.81 PRIM DIAG V25.09 SEC DIAG v25.41
SUBFILES *Y PRIOR AUTH THIRD PARTY AMT $.00

SEL LINE DATE OF PLACE PROC PROC INDIV PRAC UNITS VIS FUND AMOUNT

NO SERVICE SER CODE MOD PROV SP REMB CODE PATID
01 09/08/05 81 (A) 88164 OFP 428015 001 MH $11.81
TOTAL CLAIM CHARGE: $14.73 CARRIER 1: CARRIER 2:

**% MARK SELECTION(S) AND PRESS APPROPRIATE PFKEY FOR DETAIL **%*
ENTER->PROC INFO PF5->INTRNL CLM PF6->RET PF7->PRV SKL CLM PF8->NXT SKL CLM
PF10->PREV MENU PF11->DIAG INFO PF12->IND PROV INFO PF13->BASIC CLM

Date: 11/1/2006 Time: 2:41:39 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

IMDCLMO5 SC DHHS - SKELETAL HIC CLAIM 11/01/06
CLATM CTI. NO 0527800328814600A RECIPIENT NO 9780275057 1 OF 1
”NAME LIsA J MARTIN TPL INDICATOR N
PROV NAME SPARTANBURG OB-GYN PA PROV NO PA1854 THIRD PARTY
ADDRESS 853 N CHURCH ST STE 700 PROV TYPE 21
SPARTANBURG 1e:
ZIP CODE 29303-3098 TELEPHONE 864-560-7006
CK DATE 10/14/05 BAMT PD $102.90 PRIM DIAG V25.49 SEC DIAG
SUBFILES *P PRIOR AUTH THIRD PARTY AMT $.00

SEL LINE DATE OF PLACE PROC PROC INDIV PRAC UNITS VIS FUND AMOUNT

NO SERVICE SER CODE MOD PROV SP REMB CODE PATD
01 10/04/05 11 (3) 99204 000 199706 27 001 AMB BS $102.90
TOTAL CLAIM CHARGE: $170.00 CARRIER 1: CARRIER 2:

*%% MARK SELECTION(S) AND PRESS APPROPRIATE PFKEY FOR DETATIIL, **%*
ENTER->PROC INFO PF5->INTRNL CLM PF6->RET PF7->PRV SKL CLM PF8->NXT SKL CLM
PF10->PREV MENU PF11->DIAG INFO PF12->IND PROV INFO PF13->BASIC CLM

Date: 11/1/2006 Time: 2:41:06 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

MDCLMOS5 SC DHHS - SKELETAL HIC CLAIM 11/01/06
CLATM CTL NO 0533400747812000A RECIPIENT NO 9780275057 2 OF 3
NAME LIsA J MARTIN TPL INDICATOR N
PROV NAME SPARTANBURG OB-GYN PA PROV NO ©PAl1854 THIRD PARTY
ADDRESS 853 N CHURCH ST STE 700 PROV TYPE 21

SPARTANBURG sC
ZIP CODE 29303-3098 TELEPHONE 864-560-7006
CK DATE 05/12/06 AMT PD $28.70 PRIM DIAG V25.49 SEC DIAG
SUBFILES *P PRIOR AUTH THIRD PARTY AMT $.00

SEL LINE DATE OF PLACE PROC PROC INDIV PRAC UNITS VIS FUND AMOUNT

NO SERVICE SER CODE MOD PROV SP REMB CODE PATD
01 11/28/05 11 (3) 99212 000 199706 27 001 AMB BC $28.70
TOTAL CLAIM CHARGE: $58.00 CARRIER 1: CARRIER 2:

*** MARK SELECTION(S) AND PRESS APPROPRIATE PFKEY FOR DETAIIL ***
ENTER->PROC INFO PF5->INTRNL CLM PF6->RET PF7->PRV SKL CLM PF8->NXT SKL CLM
PF10->PREV MENU PF11->DIAG INFO PF12->IND PROV INFO PF13->BASIC CLM

Date: 11/1/2006 Time: 2:42:09 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

MDCLMO5 SC DHHS - SKELETAL HIC CLAIM 11/01/06
CLAIM CTL NO 0534608307013300A RECIPIENT NO 9780275057 3 OF 3
NAME LISA J MARTIN TPL INDICATOR N
PROV NAME SPARTANBURG OB-GYN PA PROV NO PA1854 THIRD PARTY
ADDRESS 853 N CHURCH ST STE 700 PROV TYPE 21

SPARTANBURG 16;
ZIP CODE 29303-3098 TELEPHONE 864-560-7006
CK DATE 05/26/06 AMT PD $266.51 PRIM DIAG Vv25.2 SEC DIAG
SUBFILES *P PRIOR AUTH THIRD PARTY AMT $.00

SEL LINE DATE OF PLACE PROC PROC INDIV PRAC UNITS VIS FUND AMOUNT

NO SERVICE SER CODE MOD PROV SP REMB CODE PAID
01 12/02/05 22 (2) 58670 000 199706 27 001 100% BD $266.51
TOTAL CLAIM CHARGE: £$1,500.00 CARRIER 1: CARRIER 2:

*** MARK SELECTION(S) AND PRESS APPROPRIATE PFKEY FOR DETATIL **x*
ENTER->PROC INFO PF5->INTRNL CLM PF6->RET PF7->PRV SKL CLM PF8->NXT SKL CLM
PF10->PREV MENU PF11->DIAG INFO PF12->IND PROV INFO PF13->BASIC CILM

Date: 11/1/2006 Time: 2:42:11 PM



LEGISLATIVE LOG # 0302 I
LEGISLATOR/INQUIRER | - : : Senator Robert W. Hayes, Jr. -
CONSTITUENT % Lisa Joy Martin
SSN| 368-25-0542
BC ASSIGNED LOG Jacobs -
DATE REC'D BY AGENCY | . - 10/12/2006 LOG LETTER DUE DATE |.. 10/19/2006
DATE DRAFT DUE GR| 10/18/2006. DATE REFERRED TO BC| 10/13/2006
Brief Description of IssueIProbIem _Date Staff Person Phone# Actlon Taken
The case was approvecd in error;: The client:| 10/43/2006.. | " .. - Jan = .. @i 82502 - [Jacobs box.
did not meet the 5yr/-40 quarterlcv'_ eria |1 10/13/2006 . f . & o dil s +-8-3936 " |Gave.to-mark to dlstrlbute (1*20pm)

-_10/13/2006 -  Jenny . = r"_'._8-=3965 " |Printed MEDS sheets; portal notlc_e

3 Supervnsor, Tammy Ieu'

feversed. the eI|g|b|I|ty mstead of givinga 10
day notlce smce the error was’ our fault

|Services, request-was:sent fo. them on 11/29/05 requesting
| that the ellglblllty be taken out of the system i

. |give them: ‘overage. fo
clearly ourfault, .
:{Requested. Worker,
‘{correction ‘sheet :
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South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Verification of Retroactive Medicaid

Date: \b.\\%\bnb

To: R.fm..»q Mardin
32 Taqls - Stree 4
Rock Hitl S¢ 297.30

Re: NL.W a J. MNarsd-in
Medicaid Number: 9780 29 so.5 !

Retroactive Medicaid coverage was entered into the Department of Health and Human
Services computer system for the above-named individual on the following date:
121 € /o co

The retroactive period began on the following date: .MN oterm b e~! , 028,

The retroactive period ended on the following date: r\b\.tb DML , ROO G
Please be reminded that all bills must be submitted within six (6) months of the

individual’s eligibility determination or one (1) year from the date of service delivery,

whichever is later.

£02-29@ -301c
Medicaid Eligibility Worker Telephone Number

This coverage is under the Family wwmauwum.wﬂomwms and
pays for services related to F.P. only.

DHHS Form 945 (May 2004)
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« Page 1 of 1
WEB-] Case Details
Case Administration Initial Verification
Initial Verificatlo Alien Number: 078470240 Benefits:
Additional Verificdtion h
View Cases Initiated By: FHAR1332 Initiated On: 08/18/2005
User Administration .
Change Password Initial Verification Results
Change Profile Last Name: MARTIN First Name
Reports . Middle Initial: J COA:
View Reports Country: CANAD - CANADA Date of Bir
Date of Entry: 01/30/2001 ot Pir

System Response: LAWFUL PERMANENT RESIDENT-EMPLOYMENT A

Print Case Detalls | ___Request Additional Verification

* = required entry

Syrs n\m&%txﬁ\% was
Nnot mek.
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South Carolina Medicaid Program
Notice that Medicaid Coverage Will End

STATE OFFICE COUNTY DHHS Date: 11/30/2005
P. 0. Box 100101 .
Columbia SC 29202-0000 Worker Name:
ROMIE BOSTICK
Telephone: go3 898-3016
LISA J MARTIN :
201 POWELL MILL RD BG #: 28958914
APT G201 HH #: 101 076312
SPARTANBURG SC 29301 47 RBOST

Medicaid coverage for the people listed below will end on; 09/01/2005

Beneficiary name: Beneficiary Medicaid ID#:
LISA J. MARTIN 9780275057

Reasons: Medicaid Coverage will end because:
You have not met eligibility rules.

You may get a copy of the manual or policy information that requires Your case to
be closed from Your worker. Zm:cm_\_oo:o«\ reference supporting this action:
101.09.04

You may qualify for Medicaid under other pPrograms if there have been changes in
your family, health or income since your last application or review. If there have

been changes that we do not know about, you should re-apply.

To re-apply you can do one of the following:

° Contact a Medicaid eligibility worker in the county where you live.

° Call 1-888-549-0820 and ask that a Medicaid application be mailed to you.
This is a free call. ‘

° Use the computer to get an application from our website at

.dhhs.state.sc, us,

Eair Hearing

If you feel your case has been closed in error, you may ask for a fajr hearing
before the South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services.

° To ask for a fair hearing, send a request in writing, along with a copy of
this letter, within 30 days to your worker. . .

° You can hire an attorney to help YOU or you can have someone come to the
hearing and speak for you., _

° If you request 3 hearing within 10 days of the date on this letter, You can
ask in your request that your Medicaid toverage continue until a fina| decision
is made by the hearing officer. However, if the hearing officer rules that the
decision to close your case was correct, you will be required to pay back any
Medicaid benefits You received while your case was being reviewed.

ELDOS0 - Revision Date 07/2004 - 47 RBOST



0/17/2006) Jennifer Dabbs - R | Log #0302 f-fifll//,._u!moﬂ.
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/{!{[

10717/

From: Jan Polatty

To: Bryan Kost; Jennifer Dabbs
Date: 10/17/2006 4:09 PM
Subject: Re: Log # 0302

CC: Denise Epps

I agree......

Bryan, How about if I Copy you on the constituent Jetter for you to use in Your contact. Thanks, Jan

>>> Jennifer Dabbs 10/17/06 2:47 PM >>>

I have prepared a written response for Ms. Martin. (Will send to Alicia tomorrow) Senator Hayes office does not request
that we notify them in writing. Since we are trying to get away from legislative letters when we don't have the HIPAA form
completed, I thought You might want to contact his office and let them know we are assisting Ms. Martin rather than doing
a letter. Since I don't have the HIPAA form, I really wouldn't be able to say anything other than the fact that we are
addressing her concerns. How do you want to handle this? Thanks! .

Jennifer Dabbs

Supervisor, Division of Constituent Services
Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
(803) 898-3965

(803) 255-8350 FAX

_K:n:_.n:@mﬂrnm.mg
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From: Bryan Kost

To: Jennifer Dabbs

Date: 10/17/2006 3:07 PM
Subject: Re: Log # 0302~ Sen, Hayes
Hi:

I'd be happy to call his admin. lady and let her know. I'l await the final letter, though, just so I have a sense of what I'm
talking about. Thanks! .

Bryan Kost

DHHS Public Information
803.898.2865

cell- 429,3201
xome@mn%sm.mg

I have prepared a written response for Ms, Martin. (Will send to Alicia tomorrow) Senator Hayes office does not request
that we notify them in writing. Since we are trying to get away from legislative letters when we don't have the HIPAA form
completed, I thought you might want to contact his office and let them know Wwe are assisting Ms. Martin rather than doing
a letter. Since I don't have the HIPAA form, I realty wouldn't be able to say anything other than the fact that we are
addressing her concerns. How do you want to handle this? Thankst

Jennifer Dabbs
Supervisor, Division of Constituent Serviceg
Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
(803) 898-3965

(803) 255-8350 FAX

_K:nE.m=©mB::m.mo<
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555-0089719 : N —
MARTIN, LISA J \/ PSS Py
06/18/1968 Aot )18 [zeoS

G ok -
Y our Name 173 02 5057 Mok "'bﬂ Te!cphonei% SOL{ (3 f’
First La o

Home Address &3 ] WBGMV) m‘! “ EA%MCWW! acozé/ﬁz,
Stret i Toacdan h.grjp’m S¢, F3ol A

2. Tell us information about yourself first and then about the family members who live with you:

(You only need to provide Social Security Number or citizenship information for yourself: If you are not a U.S. Citizen, please provide a copy of -
our Immigration and Naturalizatiqn Service (INS) documents. . .

I.

L. fSﬁ Matd m {APPLICANT) hifeX | € | N : OS'{JZ
120 124, de,lar Uhjzr; 4(/lofa3| £ |, ‘ S _ A

3, ; ] g

4,

5.

o R . 3-' . _g_
5. Do you have health insurance that pays for Family Planning? [ 1YES [ /mo If yes, give: N g :
Name of Company : » Policy Number —and Insured’s Name S=1 :;
: _ _ = -
6. Have you received Family Planning services during the last three months? /]YES [ INO Ifyes, which months ?&tm Q7?2 l ZT, ,Zeo"
If yes, was your income the same those months as it is now? [~} YES [ INO Ifno, what was it? s
— =
Br . (o oo
7. Do you have a Partners for Health Medicaid card in your possession? [ ] YES [/140

8. Have you had a permanent sterilization procedure? [ ]YES [/ﬁ)
ifyou have had a permianent sterilization procedure U1 190 mat olimibla fae Cawile. Dlaoiea— o . -




9. What is your pnmary language? [ ENGLISH [ 1SPANISH [ ]KOREAN [ JOTHER

1 UNDERSTAND THAT I MUST REPORT ANY AND ALL CHANGES IN'MY INCOME, LIVING ARRANGEMENTS OR OTHER INFORMATION WHICH WILL AFFECT MY FAMILY PLANNING
SERVICES WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE CHANGE(S). I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO REPORT PROMPTLY IS A CRIME UNDER STATELAW FOR WHICH I CAN BE
TAKEN TO COURT.

1 AUTHORIZE THE RELEASE OF ANY MEDICAL INFORMATION ON ME TO DHHS. A COPY OF THIS AUTHOI_!IZATION SHALL BE AS VALID AS THE ORIGINAL.
| UNDERSTAND TIIAT | SHALL FURNISH MY SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER TO THE DHHS OR ArPLY-FQR A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IF I DO NOT HAVE ONE.

[ UNDERSTAND THAT MY CASE RECORD |S CONFIDENTIAL AND NO INFORMATION WILL BE RELEASED FROM IT UNLESS PROPERLY AUTHORIZED BY ME OR AS PROVIDED FOR .
UNDER STATE/FEDERAL LAWS. HOWEVER, INFORMATION ABOUT MY ELIGIBILITY MAY BE SHARED TO HELP ME GET OTHER BENEFITS.

T UNDERSTAND THAT ANY INFORMATYION I [TAVE GIVEN IS SUBJECT TO BEING REVIEWED AND VERIFIED BY DHHS AND DKEC. ALSO, | UNDERSTAND THAT I MUST COOPERATE
FULLY \WITII STATE AND FEDERAL WORKERS IF MY CASE IS SELECTED FOR A COMPLETE REVIEW.

[ UNDERSTAND THAT TIIS APPLICATION WILL BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT REGARD TO RACE, COLOR, SEX, AGE, HANDICAF, RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN OR POLITICAL BELIEF.

TO FILE A COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION, CONTACT USDA OR HIIS. \VRITE USDA, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS, ROOM 326-W, WHITTEN BUILDING, 1400 INDEPENDENCE
AVENUE, S.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20250-9410 OR CALL (202) 720-5964 (VOICE AND TDD). WRITE HHS, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS, ROOM 506-F, 200 INDEPENDENCE AVENUE,
S.W,, WASIHINGTON, D.C. 20201 OR CALL (202) 619-0403 (VOICE) OR (202) 619-3257 (TDD). USDA AND HSS ARE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY PROVIDERS AND EMPLOYERS.

1 UNDERSTAND THAT I MAY REQUEST A HEARING IF [ AM NOT SA_\TISFIED WITH THE ACTION TAKEN ON MY CASE OR IF I FEEL THAT | HAVE BEEN DISCRIMINATED AGAINST.
{ UNDERSTAND THAT BY APPLYING FOR FAMILY PLANNING I AM ASSIGNING MY RIGHTS TO ANY PAYMENTS FOR FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES TO THE STA'I‘E.

I CERTIFY THAT 1 HAVE READ OR HAD READ TO ME ALL THE STATEMENTS ON THIS FORM AND THAT THE INFORMATION GIVEN IS TRUE AND
COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE,  UNDERSTAND THAT IF IHAVE DELIBERATELY GIVEN ANY FALSE INFORMATION OR HAVE WITHHELD
ANY INFORMATION REGARDING MY SITUATION, I AM LIABLE FOR PROSECUTION FOR FRAUD AND/OR PERJURY.

Date 7/,2._:/05-/

ARENT’S (OR GUARDIAN) SIGNATURE (re&uired if applicant is under 16) : Date

have reviewed thestatements on this form, a listing of community health centers, and discussed the importance of getting primary care services with the applicant/recipient.

llorker’s signatu

- g

Location L/ l 0 l Telephone mm f)L&S_ / é(—

MAIL APPLICATIONS TO: DHHS Division of Central Eligibility Processing
P.O. Box 100101 Columbia, South Carolina 29202-3101
Questions: 1-888-549-0820

DHHS FORM 400 01204)




555-0089719 —
Family PlaniMARTIN, LisA J
6/18/1968

- DHHS USE ONLY -

"} 51‘7

L

o) ‘,‘“ 3{}
Your Name __ LISA JMARTIN , Telephone: %g j7 ‘/ %‘77

1. Tell us who you are and where vou live:

Jdle Last

Home Address 201 POWELL MILL RD APTG201

- SPARTANBURG, SC 29301- State 2ip Code County:

2. Tell us information about yourself first and then about the family members who live with you:

- (You only need to provide Social Security Number or citizenship information for yourself. [f ‘you are not a U.S. Citizen, please provide a copy of
our Imm 1grauon and Naturahzat' Serw (INS) documents ) e _
- T B i‘mm‘“% T 10

e @W;y

Wi
i1 YR ?

5.

3. Do you or anyone m your famnly have income frorn work or any. other source? [ JYES [k]/ NO If yes, comy let follin p:
‘ T I SOURCEOFINCOME . |- GROSS MOMNIHEY; ShcoMET S % :
TG Tk i

Bt ; i&,-'{

4.
el
5. Do you have health insurance that pays for Family Planning? [ ] YES \<].N_O If yes, give: )
Name of Company Policy Number and Insured’s Nanre ﬁ -
6. Have you received Family Planning services during the last threeypmonths? %YES [ JNO Ifyes, which months g_' n)m
If yes, was your income the same those months as it is now? [ JNO Ifno, what was it? 2 e e
. ) o
7. Do you have a Partners for Health Medicaid card in your possession? [ ]YES { MO o =
=

8. Have you had a permanent sterilization procedure? [ ] YES [/ ]
If you have had a permanent sterilization procedure, you are not eligible for Family Planning Services.

_




9. What is your primary language? A] ENGLISH [ ]JSPANISH [ ]KOREAN | ]JOTHER
THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS EXPLAIN YOUR RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES. IF YOU DO NOT UNDERSTAND SOME OF THE STATEMENTS, YOU SHOULD DISCUSS THE STATEMENT(S)
WITH THE WORKER DURING THE INTERVIEW. YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR GIVING COMPLETE AND ACCURATE INFORMATION.

o 1UNDERSTAND THAT{MUST REPORT ANY AND ALL CHANGES IN MY INCOME, LIVING ARRANGEMENTS OR OTHER INFORMATION WHICH WILL AFFECT MY FAMILY PLANNING
SERVICES WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE CHANGE(S). | UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO REPORT PROMPTLY IS A CRIME UNDER STATE LAW FOR WHICH ] CAN BE
TAKEN TO COURT.

e T AUTHORIZE THE RELEASE OF ANY MEDICAL INFORMATION ON ME TO DHIIS. A COPY OF THIS AUTHORIZATION SHALL BE AS VALID AS THE ORIGINAL.
s  TUNDERSTAND THAT 1 SHALL FURNISI1 MY SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER TO THE DITHS OR APPLY FOR A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IF | DO NOT HAVE ONE.

*  TUNDERSTAND THAT MY CASE RECORD IS CONFIDENTIAL AND NO INFORMATION WILL BE RELEASED FROM IT UNLESS PROPERLY AUTHORIZED BY ME OR AS PROVIDED FOR
UNDER STATE/FEDERAL LAWS. HOWEVER, INFORMATION ABOUT MY ELIGIBILITY MAY BE SHARED TO HELP ME GET OTHER BENEFITS.

e TUNDERSTAND THAT ANY INFORMATIONI HAVE GIVEN IS SUBJECT TO BEING REVIEWED AND VERIFIED BY DHHS AND DHEC. ALSO, 1 UNDERSTAND THAT I MUST COOPERATE
FULLY WITH STATE AND FEDERAL WORKERS JF MY CASE [S SELECTED FOR A COMPLETE REVIEW,

¢ TUNDERSTAND THAT THIS APPLICATION WILL BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT REGARD TO RACE, COLOR, SEX, AGE, HANDICAP, RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN OR POLITICAL BELIEF.

*  TOFILE A COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION, CONTACT USDA OR MHS, WRITE USDA, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS, ROOM 326-\, WHITTEN BUILDING, 1400 INDEPENDENCE
AVENUE, 5.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20250-9410 OR CALL (202) 720-5964 (VOICE AND TDD). WRITE HHS, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS, ROOM 506-F, 200 INDEPENDENCE AVENUE,
S.W,, \WWASIIINGTON, D.C. 20201 OR CALL (202) 619-0403 (VOICE) OR (202) 619-3257 (TDD). USDA AND HSS ARE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY PROVIDERS AND EMPLOYERS.

» [UNDERSTAND THAT I MAY REQUEST A HEARING IF1 AM NOT SATISFIED WITH THE ACTION TAKEN ON MY CASE OR IF I FEEL THAT | HAVE BEEN DISCRIMINATED AGAINST.
s I UNDERSTAND THAT BY APPLYING FOR FAMILY PLANNING 1 AM ASSIGNING MY RIGHTS TO ANY PAYMENTS FOR FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES TO THE STATE.

! CERTIFY THAT I HAVE READ OR HAD READ TO ME ALL THE STATEMENTS ON THIS FORM AND THAT THE INFORMATION GIVEN IS TRUE AND
COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. Il UNDERSTAND THAT IF | HAVE DELIBERATELY GIVEN ANY FALSE INFORMATION OR HAVE WITHHELD
ANY INFORMATION REGARDING MY SITUATION, I AM LIABLE FOR PROSECUTION FOR FRAUD AND/OR PERJURY.

_;wB‘;OM
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r.‘p Py

!;gs

HITEE T

.. ﬁ?‘ .. ‘: ‘ {, ;4 N"v:._ ‘.: %‘ {
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i ;gi utii%!-s *ﬁﬁqif,i‘ i3 i

Date 9/‘? J

Date

a ligtidg of cdmmunity health centers, and discussed the importanc @ mg primary c‘re services with the apy?pm
Location m , Teleplio _% Z) Z/_7 _Date

MAIL APlﬂ.ICATlONS TO: DHHS Division of Central Eligibility Processing
P.O. Box 100101 Columbia, South Carolina 29202-3101
Questions: 1-888-549-0820

Worker’s signature

DHHS FORM 400 (012/04)
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" 555-0089719 ]
MARTIN, LISA J
06/18/1968 : i

10Ur Name

Telephone:
First Lest

Home Address w | Wﬁ()@\" m‘ U K& | County: - ;/l
Strost .ley \m w mPSfale \S L 2 3 O !

2. Tell us information about yourself first and then about the famxly members who live with you:

(You only need to provide Social Security Number or citizenship information for yourself. If you are not a U.S. Citizen, please provide a copy of
our Immigration and Natwahzanon Servzce (INS) documents ) T
B I i . l‘i} ;"? ﬁ

iy
4{(0]93! {

(v

3. Do you or anyone in your fam1ly have income from work orany other source? (1Y
. NAME OF PERSONWHO'GETS THEINCOME - > I SDURGEQFINCOME: '} GROSS M

Ln_sa Maetin

4, Do you or your parents pay for chx]d care? [ ] YES. A

b
o

5. Do you have health insurance that pays for Family Planning? [ ] YES [ /ﬁO If yes, give:
Name of Company , Policy Number and Insured’s Na

6. Have you received Family Planning services during the last three months? [/]YES [ INO Ifyes, which months ﬂc&g_’?_/_Zﬂ_@f

If yes, was your income the same those months as it isnow? [¢] YES [ ]NO Ifno, what was it?

212 e

d

2

81

7. Do you have a Partners for Health Medicaid card in your possession? [ ]YES [

8. Have you had a permanent sterilization procedure? [ ] YES [.ANO
If you have had a permanent sterilization procedure, you are not eligible for Family Planning Services.

e e e o= S e e s P e
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9. What is your primary language? [VJENGLISH [ ]SPANISH [ JKOREAN { ]OTHER

THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS EXPLAIN YOUR RIGHTS AND RESPONSIRILITIES. IF YOU DO NOT UNDERSTAND SOME OF THE STATEMENTS, YOU SHOULD DISCUSS THE STATEMENT(S)
WITH THE WORKER DURING THE INTERVIEW. YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR GIVING COMPLETE AND ACCURATE INFORMATION.

e JUNDERSTANDTHAT L MUST REPORT ANY AND ALL CHANGES IN MY INCOME, LIVING ARRANGEMENTS OR OTHER INFORMATION WHICH WILL AFFECT MY FAMILY PLANNING

SERVICES WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF THE DATE OF THF. CHANGE(S). [ UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO REPORT PROMPTLY [S A CRIME UNDER STATE LAW FOR WHICIH 1 CAN BE
TAKEN TO COURT.

e 1 AUTHORIZE THE RELLEASE OF ANY MEDICAL INFORMATION ON ME TO DHIIS. A COPY OF THIS AUTHORIZATION SHALL BE AS VALID AS THE ORIGINAL.
¢ 1UNDERSTAND THAT § SHALL FURNISIL MY SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER TO THE DHHS OR APPLY FOR A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBRER [F | DO NOT HAVE ONE.

s TUNDERSTAND THAT MY CASE RECORID) IS CONFIDENTIAL AND NO INFORMATION WILL BE RELEASED FROM IT UNLESS PROPERLY AUTHORIZED BY ME OR AS PROVIDED FOR
UNDER STATE/FEDERAL LAWS. HOWEVER, INFORMATION ABOUT MY ELIGIBILITY MAY BE SHARED TO HELP ME GET OTHER BENEFITS.

s LUNDERSTAND THAT ANY INFORMATION I HAVE GIVEN IS SUBJECT TO BEING REVIEWED AND VERIFIED BY DHHS AND DHEC. ALSO, 1 UNDERSTAND THAT : MUST COOPERATE
FULLY WITI{ STATE AND FEDERAL WORKERS IF MY CASE IS SELECTED FOR A COMPLETE REVIEW.

s  TUNDERSTAND THAT THIS APPLICATION WILL BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT REGARD TO RACE, COLOR, SEX, AGE, HANDICAP, RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN OR FOLITICAL BELIEF,

¢  TOFILE A COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION, CONTACT USDA OR HHS. WRITE USDA, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS, ROOM 326-W, WHITTEN BUILDING, 1400 INDEPENDENCE
AVENUE, S.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20250-9410 OR CALL (202) 720-5964 (VOICE AND TDD). WRITE HHS, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS, ROOM 506-F, 200 INDEPENDENCE AVENUE,
S.W,, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20201 OR CALL (202) 619-0403 (VOICE) OR (202) 619-3257 (TDD). USDA AND HSS ARE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY PROVIDERS AND EMPLOYERS.

¢ TUNDERSTAND THAT I MAY REQUEST A HEARING IF I AM NOT SATISFIED WITH THE ACTION TAKEN ON MY CASE OR IF 1 FEEL THAT I HAVE BEEN DISCRIMINATED AGAINST.
¢ [ UNDERSTAND THAT BY APPLYING FOR FAMILY PLANNING [ AM ASSIGNING MY RIGHTS TG ANY PAYMENTS FOR FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES TO THE STATE. .

[ CERTIFY THAT I HAVE READ OR HAD READ TO ME ALL THE STATEMENTS ON THIS FORM AND THAT THE INFORMATION GIVEN IS TRUE AND
COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. [ UNDERSTAND THAT IF | HAVE DELIBERATELY GIVEN ANY FALSE INFORMATION OR HAVE WITHHELD

;l?'e.- . 'l‘ I
idipaie i reatiet ol
?_ '!].-;QI-# N ?’I‘%

}

L1

SR
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$ilt

PARENT’S (OR GUARDIAN) SIGNATURE (required if applicant is under 16) Date

I have reviewed the.sjatemnents on this form, a listing of community health centers, and discussed the importance of getting primary care services with the applicant/recipient.
- = -
Worker’s signamm Location L/ —l o ' Telephone Waw :7/&5:/ <4

MAIL APPLICATIONS TO: DHHS Division of Central Eligibility Processing
P.O. Box 100101 Columbia, South Carelina 29202-3101
Questions: 1-888-549-0820

DHHS FORM 400 (012/04)




-~ 555-0089719
MARTIN, LISA J
06/18/1968

Y our Name Telephone: & S O (31 |

First rea Lode

320 Mlddé \ t_mfa , ;

Home Address e ]cﬂ ()mn mt s\h\‘e = Ql = County: L/Z
~Soecdanbuce™ S ZRRo|

2. Tell us information about yourself first and then about the t;mily members wh‘g live with you:

(You only need to provide Social Security Number or citizenship information Jor yourself. If you are not a U.S. Citizen, please provide a copy of
your Immigration and Naturalization Sewicg_(]%VS) documents.
FE LY RS TREARLLY R A I F R 32 2
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iCish(Mactin wruown L]\ gluk el I
2Quera. Taglor arer |4/ /0[93]4 S
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4,

5.

3. Do you or anyone in your family have income from work or any other source?

. i . lete the fol :
N grpEtY LA o T R o
- +i F Anb :
2.' <

[ /ﬂ\lo Ifyes,

PRI

i he foll
148 OF (S ILEREN] HE

4. Do you or your parents pay for child care?
N 133 LT ST

[ ]YES

N Ese.

28 S ET RS . LRSSy LD CEMBRTLL I
L. - : 2. o y
5. Do you have health insurance that pays for Family Planning? [ 1YES [ /]60 If yes, give: ;:
Name of Company __- » Policy Number and Insured’s Nargg
6. Have you received Family Planning services during the last three months? JYES [ ]NO Ifyes, which months 2/
If yes, was your income the same those months as it isnow? [“]JYES [ JNO Ifno, what was it? — T o
= / -
7. Do you have a Partners for Health Medicaid card in your possession? [ ] YES [/mo on L )
(@5 ]
8. Have you had a permanent sterilization procedure? [ ] YES [/]40 & o)

If you have had a permanent sterilization procedure, you are not eligible for Family Planning Services.




9. What is your primary language? [V] ENGLISH [ ]SPANISH [ }KOREAN [ ]OTHER

THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS EXPLAIN YOUR RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES. [F YOU DO NOT UNDERSTAND SOME OF THE STATEMENTS, YOU SHOULD DISCUSS THE STATEMENT(S)
WITH THE WORKER DURING THE INTERVIEW. YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR GIVING COMPLETE AND ACCURATE INFORMATION.

s  [UNDERSTAND THAT L MUST REPORT ANY AND ALL CHANGES IN ‘MY INCOME, LIVING ARRANGEMENTS OR OTHER INFORMATION WHICH WILL AFFECT MY FAMILY PLANNING

SERVICES WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE CHANGE(S) [UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO REPORT PROMPTLY IS A CRIME UNDER STATE LAW FOR WHICH I CAN BE
TAKEN TO COURT.

o 1 AUTHORIZE THE RELEASE OF ANY MEDICAL INFORMATION ON ME TO DS, A COPY OF THIS AUTIIORIZATION SHALL BE AS VALID AS THE ORIGINAL.
¢  [UNDERSTAND THAT 1 SHALL FURNISII MY SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER TO THE DHHS OR APPLY FOR A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IF [ DO NOT HAVE ONE.

¢  TUNDERSTAND THAT MY CASE RECORD IS CONFIDENTIAL AND NO INFORMATION WILL BE RELEASED FROM IT UNLESS PROPERLY AUTHORIZED BY ME OR AS PROVIDED FOR -
UNDER STATE/FEDERAL LAWS. HOWEVER, INFORMATION ABROUT MY ELIGIBILITY MAY BE SHARED TO HELP ME GET OTHER BENEFITS.

s I[UNDERSTAND TIIAT ANY INFORMATION I HAVE GIVEN IS SUBJECT TO BEING REVIEWED AND VERIFIED BY DHHS AND DHEC. ALSO, [ UNDERSTAND THAT [ MUST COOPERATE
FULLY WITII STATE AND FEDERAL WORKERS IF MY CASE 1S SELECTED FOR A COMPLETE REVIEW.

¢ TUNDERSTAND THAT TIIS APPLICATION WILL BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT REGARD TO RACE, COLOR, SEX, AGE, HANDICAP, RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN OR POLITICAL BELIEF.

s  TOFILE A COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION, CONTACT USDA OR [IHS. WRITE USDA, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS, ROOM 326-W, WHITTEN BUILDING, 1400 INDEFENDENCE
AVENUE, S.\W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20250-9410 OR CALL (202) 720-5964 (VOICE AND TDD). WRITE HHS, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS, ROOM 506-F, 200 INDEPENDENCE AVENUE,
S.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20201 OR CALL (202) 619-0403 (VOICE) OR (202) 619-3257 (TDD). USDA AND HSS ARE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY PROVIDERS AND EMPLOYERS.

e TUNDERSTAND THAT I MAY REQUEST A HEARING IF | AM NOT SATISFIED WITH THE ACTION TAKEN ON MY CASE OR IF I FEEL THAT [ HAVE BEEN DISCRIMINATED AGAINST.

e [ UNDERSTAND THAT BY APPLYING FOR FAMILY PLANNING I AM ASSIGNING MY RIGHTS TO ANY PAYMENTS FOR FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES TO THE STATE. .
I CERTIFY THAT 1 HAVE READ OR HAD READ TO ME ALL THE STATEMENTS ON THIS FORM AND THAT THE INFORMATION GIVEN IS TRUE AND

COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. l UNDERSTAND THAT IF I HAVE DELIBERATELY GIVEN ANY FALSE INFORMATION OR HAVE WITHHELD
ANY INFORMATION REGARDING MY SITUATION, I AM LIABLE FOR PROSECUTION FOR FRAUD AND/OR PERJURY.

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE _N£—=7" 4 : Date 7 / 25 / DS/
PARENT’S (OR GUARDIAN) SIGNATURE (required if applicant is under 16) Date

I have reviewed thg.statements on this form, a listing of community health centers, and discussed the importance of getting primary care services with the applicant/recipient.
= -~ - e
Worker’s sigmmu@@&‘éh@_muiﬁ.u Location L/ 201 Telephone MMDN@ _2([&(7/ i

MAIL APPLICATIONS TO: DHHS Division of Ceniral Eligibility Processing
P.O. Box 100101 Columbia, South Carolina 29202-3101
Questions: 1-888-549-0820

DHHS FORM 400 (012/04)




Page: 1 Document Name: F. Harrison

MEDSVEO4 P

MEDSPROD

SSN:

S5.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

STATE CODE: 042
RAILROAD SERVICE:

SVES QC 40 INQUIRY INFORMATION

368-25-0542 NAME: LISA J MARTIN
INPUT SSN: 368-25-0542
VERIFIED SSN: 368-25-0542

0 CONDITION CODE:

2001-CCccC
2009-NNNN
2017-NNNN

2002-CCCC
2010-NNNN
2018-NNNN

UPDATED: SYSTEM ID:
ME909513 SVE QC40 DATA FOUND
PF1l->HELP PF6->RETURN PF10->PREV MENU

1995 -NNNN
2003-CCCN
2011 -NNNN
2019-NNNN
SVE3000

COVERACE DRANIERIY

194 0-NNNN
194 8-NNNN
1956 -NNNN
19564 -NNNN
19572 -NNNN
1980 -NNNN
1588 -NNNN
1996 -NNNN
2004 -NNNN
2012 -NNNN
2020-NNNN

MIN

DATE: 08/24/05

R e |

RCP NUM: 9780275057

SSA NAME: LISA J MARTIN
STATE DATA:

DOB: 06/18/1968

#00: 0

MAX # 0Q:

0

1941 -NNNN
194 9-NNNN
1957 -NNNN
1965-NNNN
1973 -NNNN
1981 -NNNN
1989 -NNNN
1997 -NNNN
2005-NNNN
2013 -NNNN
2021 -NNNN

DATE: 08/20/0S

Date: 8/24/ 5 Time: 02:22:26 BM

1942 -NNNN
1950-NNNN
1958 -NNNN
1966 -NNNN
1974 -NNNN
1982 -NNNN
1990-NNNN
1998 ~-NNNN
2006 ~-NNNN
2014 -NNNN
2022-NNNN

1943 -NNNN
1951 -NNNN
1959-NNNN
1967-NNNN
1975-NNNN
1983 -NNNN
1991 -NNNN
1999-NNNN
2007-NNNN
2015-NNNN
2023 -NNNN
2025-NNNN

1944 -NNNN
1952 -NNNN
1960 -NNNN
1968 -NNNN
13876 -NNNN
1984 -NNNN
1992 -NNNN
2000-CcCCC
2008-NNNN
2016-NNNN
2024 -NNNN




9. What is your primary language? [V]ENGLISH [ ]JSPANISH [ JKOREAN [ ]OTHER

THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS EXPLAIN YOUR RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES. IF YOU DONOT UNDERSTAND SOME OF THE STATEMENTS, YOU SHOULD DISCUSS THE STATEMENT(S)
WITH THE WORKER DURING THE INTERVIEW. YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR GIVING COMPLETE AND ACCURATE INFORMATION.

L4

1 UNDERSTAND THAT 1 MUST REPORT ANY AND ALL CHANGES INMY INCOME, LIVING ARRANGEMENTS OR OTHER INFORMATION WHICH WILL AFFECT MY FAMILY PLANNING
SERVICES WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE CHANGE(S). | UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO REPORT PROMPTLY IS A CRIME UNDERSTATE LAW FOR WHICH I CAN BE
TAKEN TO COURT.

1 AUTHORIZE THE RELEASE OF ANY MEDICAL INFORMATION ON ME TO DHHS. A COPY OF THIS AUTHORIZATION SHALL BE AS VALID AS THE ORIGINAL.
1 UNDERSTAND THAT I SHALL FURNISH MY SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER TO THE DHHS OR APPLY FOR A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IF I DO NOT HAVE ONE.

1 UNDERSTAND TIIAT MY CASE RECORD IS CONFIDENTIAL AND NO INFORMATION WILL BE RELEASED FROM IT UNLESS PROPERLY AUTHORIZED BY ME OR AS PROVIDED FOR .
UNDER STATE/FEDERAL LAWS. HOWEVER, INFORMATION ABOUT MY ELIGIBILITY MAY BE SHARED TO HELPF ME GET OTHER BENEFITS.

TUNDERSTAND THAT ANY INFORMATION I HIAVE GIVEN IS SUBJECT TO BEING REVIEWED AND VERIFIED BY DHHS AND DHEC. ALSO,1 UNDERSTAND THAT I MUST COOPERATE
FULLY WITII STATE AND FEDERAL WORKERS IF MY CASE 1S SELECTED FOR A COMPLETE REVIEW.

1 UNDERSTAND THAT TIIiS APPLICATION WILL BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT REGARD TO RACE, COLOR, SEX, AGE, HANDICAP, RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN OR POLITICAL BELIEF.

TOFILE A COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION, CONTACT USDA OR HHS. \WWRITE USDA, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS, ROOM 326-W, WHITTEN BUILDING, 1400 INDEPENDENCE
AVENUE, 5.W., \WYASHINGTON, D.C. 20250-9410 OR CALL (202) 720-5964 (VOICE AND TDD). WRITE HHS, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS, ROOM 506-F, 200 INDEPENDENCE AVENUE,
S.W,, WASIHIINGTON, D.C. 20201 OR CALL (202) 619-0403 (VOICE) OR (202) 619-3257 (TDD). USDA AND HSS ARE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY PROVIDERS AND EMPLOYERS.. o

1 UNDERSTAND THAT I MAY REQUEST A HEARING IF1 AM NOT SATISFIED WITH THE ACTION TAKEN ON MY CASE OR IF I FEEL THAT | HAVE BEEN DISCRIMINATED AGAINST.
1 UNDERSTAND THAT BY APPLYING FOR FAMILY PLANNING I AM ASSIGNING MY RIGHTS TO ANY PAYMENTS FOR FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES TO THE STATE. .

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE READ OR HAD READ TO ME ALL THE STATEMENTS ON THIS FORM AND THAT THE INFORMATION GIVEN IS TRUE AND
COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. lUNDERSTAND THAT IF | HAVE DELIBERATELY GIVEN ANY FALSE INFORMATION OR HAVE WITHHELD
ANY INFORMATION REGARDING MY SITUATION, I AM LIABLE FOR PROSECUTION FOR FRAUD AND/OR PERJURY.

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE __ A M} ' Date __ 7 {‘25—‘ /05—’-

PARENT’S (OR GUARDIAN) SIGNATURE (required if applicant is under 16) Date

I have reviewed thgstatements on this form, a listing of community health centers, and discussed the importance of getting primary care services with the applicant/recipient.

Worker’s signatu 0 Location L/ l *) l Telephone m j/ofl{ / T

MAIL APPLICATIONS TO: DHHS Division of Central Eligibility Processing
P.O. Box 100101 Columbia, South Carolina 29202-3101

Questions: 1-888-549-0820
DHHS FORM 400 (012/04)



F’\m:l-v Yo ® o A ._ .m0 s ) . DHHS USEéNLY,
T 555-0089719 — [

MARTIN, LISA J 7
06/18/1968

1.

Y our Name . Telephone:;%‘ SOY (3 (f
Flrst : Midd) . Last ) _ : a Code . :
Home Address QC) I éﬂmv} Ty ﬁ County: ____ L/ l

Street Clty j ! ] ?aie 6 Q_. 20 l

2. Tell us information about yourself first and then about the family members who live with you:

(You only need to provide Social Security Number or citizenship information for yourself.” If you are not a U.S. Citizen, please provide a copy of
our Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS) documents.
= -

L4y

(APPLICANT)

3. :
4
5

v

3. our family have income fro
4,
2, ] D 3, &0
5. Do you have health insurance that pays for Family Planning? [ JYES [ /]{\IO If yes, give: = Q
Name of Company ;

, Policy Number and Insured’s Nande®___ - o
i . . . . ' ) = «
6. Have you received Family Planning services during the last three smonths? /]YES [ INO Ifyes, which months mm
en -_— .

If yes, was your income the same those months as it is now? [“]YES [ ]NO Ifno, what was it?

o
7. Do you have a Pariners for Health Medicaid card in your possession? [ ]YES [ /60 the

8. Have you had a permanent sterilization procedure? [ ] YES [/ﬁ)

If you have had a permanent sterilization procedure, you are not eligible for Family Planning Services. |




South Carolina Pepariment of Health and Human Services
Welcomes your application for the
South Catolina Partners for Health Medicaid Program

#f you already have Medicaid, you do not need 1o fill out this form, Please Print C!earjy
1. Tell us who you are and where you live, ‘ : =
Last Name ) . ’ iret Name * f My Where We Can Resch Y8 -, 2%
Hartn . fiss A i AT 7 5 4 kD

SOL el MR ™Rt - 20 Spartnniurs e T m“'“,m@uja
cy ! Jgoo N

Street Address, If ffetent finclude Apariment/Lol Nomber) sizme | ZipCoce

2. Tell us who in your family lives with you. Listthe person shown in ftem 1 an the Arst line below,

You only need to tell us the Social Security number and answer the question about being a US citizen for the peaple for whom you wont Partners Jor Health Medicaid
However, if you give us your Social Sectrity number, it may help us Drocess your application faster. We only use Social Securily numbers to help s verify your income.

i Hiae this
i . . 3 .
inie ~ [PoTsOn
. Y . . loed reteived -
P i - Bie  fisthis (PR npaienl -
L et perdon  |patsona Chizenp [Servites b
H : " [sabled |foster - | ey {the past3
: i 1 _8ex 2. .. |ehilg? | behowy | |montha?
D ' £ ok 4. SR ! How iy this |- '
Last Narme- FliotName . ; s per\gorjﬂs " Secimotaabove) | Coe |persen §
I!.lsfspmlbo,mtfsj.:md List spoasy, pefints), end | 2 appl‘yhg'foi"' 'So_é!al_ssér!lﬂﬂ I Marttal] .. .- : . wefoted - | . ! L
e e o clewtaren s | % edicaig {0 Mumber | St | Babe of Birih M[F | Raceltoyou? _|'¥es| No | Yel | No|Yes|No| Yee | Ho| Yes | 4o |
‘oo Taubr] Ciorm T 395215 ¢l wlaz]| |tz ot N 2 I 1O 5 o
[ - L i F -
Moyt hoea . J | v 202 < ﬂg&?’ 1 A geAf.r . O ] i

Note 11 Date baby is due: Jke

i Provide proof of due date from doctor, mirse, or Health Departinent for each pregront wommn.
Nete 2: Provide Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration Services (BCIs}

documents for each non citizen requesting coverage,

3. Do you pay someane to take care of your ¢hild(ren}) undér 12 and:lot of a dependent adult in your home while you work, or do you pay court
ordegy,child support for a child outside your househoki? ' "
No

[ Yes _ (number of children under 599 12 andior dependent adulls for whom you pay for care)

Namia of chllildzpendéist agutt : ., Aga Poyou participate iri the ABC How muth o you pay How ofteh do jou pay this | Who do you pay? Piease give their name and
. . - ‘ I M | (chitdcare) Vatichier progeiim? - | for this éara?-. . amount? .- | téTephone numbee, .

DHHS Fom 910 (May 2005) ' Pagader4




4. Tell us about any health insurance covering anyona for whom you are applying, including Medicaid in another state,
Even if you alraady have health i msura hce, you andlor your ch1dren can st‘ll quahfy for Partners for Health Medicaid.

: ."'. E : . o I : N Whattypo of . How much do yau | Does your
In'suranus GQmp:nyor a2 . : . A

st o - . g L Polrcyholder's SR . ewgugm; -[: paY: per manth for employer pay
_Employer. i oo |Policy Numbey - Policyliclder's Namg . | SSN | Persbns Covared - - this? - _| this coverage?” | any of this cost?

8. Tell L&ayhat language you use most:
English Spanish  ClChinese [lRussian 0] SignLanguage [ Viethamese [ Other

i you are applying for someone who is age 85 or aldar or disabled, answer &8, If not, you can skig o &7,

6. Tell us how much money your family has in cash or in bank accounts, $_Gop o0 —_Name of bani;_Z5AL7
$ . Name of bank;___
Does anyone in your famlly own the following? : i _ , _
Assér . Yes? { No?- Who owns it? - Valne i | L | Asger. .. . Yes?: | No?_{ Who 6wns. it? Value
Land other than home $ Boats/campersretc. : $
Buldings other than heme ' i $ Life Insurance $
| Carsfirucks L Listi tMArtin [ § Bhoy OF Other (esqlain) such as musss,
Stocks/Bonds g - ARAs, CDo, fimep tuens, ste.
Butial plotsffunds &
7. Tel us how much i Ancome your famafy has Enter GROSS pay, not fake home pay, Entar ze{o {"0") if you are nat working.
Yourl‘ncome From Employment ‘ - Other Parent's Income From Employment (if fiving in fhe fhoma)
Empbyer Name and Phone Number Ermployer Narne and Phone Number '
Amount you earn each pay period befors taxes 5 Amount other parent earns sach pay perod before taxes §
] Weekly 0 Every two weeks Crwkes 2 mo nth 0 Manthry 0 Weekly 0O Every two weaks Dlvwice 3 month J Manthly
Hours worked each pay paried Hours worked aach pay period
Does this employer offer health insurance? [J Yes 1 No Does this employer offer health insurance? Yas No
Hew much woukd jt costyoury Haw much would it cost yau?

) (j_ﬂlq:;r.lncdfqe - . ', ’ Amigunt s . , How oftn_rr.dt;ﬁi’al? ,ge't'"t:'ﬁ_in‘- In_c:on_le.? : . Which Tamily mémbar gets this income?
Child Suppart $ '
Alimony 3
Saciz| Security Payment 3
Unemployment Banefits []

‘| Vetetans Beneffts 3
Other (Pleass explain) 3
DHHS Fom 910 (May 2005) - Page 2 of 4




8. ATTACH REQLIRED PROOF. Check below te tell s what ;fou attached. If you do not send this proof, processing your application may he delayed.

i .
O Copies of pay stubs far the Jast 4 Weeks: or a letter from my employer that shaws last 4 weeks of GROSS pay.
I A copy of the letter [ received telling me the gross amount of any|benefits received (Social Securlty, Unemplayment, VA, Workers Compensation, ete).

O Proaf of il other income for the last 4 weeks, including child support,
0 14m sell-employed and | have attached a copy of my most recerit federal incame tax form including all schedules,

y family has no income.

CHECK WHAT APPLIES BELOW AND ATTAGH PROOF;
¥ F have attached vetification of the childcare/dependent adult expehses (statement from daycars, receipt, sic.).
0 1. am applying for someone who is age 65 or older or disabled and have aftached proof of resources, listed In #6 on page 2.
i1 have attached BCIS documents for each non-citlzen,

Other documents can be usad to provide proof, If you ars not sure what to send, call our toll-free fine at 1-888-549-0820 for help.

9. Does anyone listed on this application already have a plastic SC Partners for Health Medicaid card? O Yes ]:H(:

If yes, list their nams and Medicaid Health Insurance Mumber hers:

10. Take this completed, sighed form and required proof ﬁoéa Medicaid eligibility worker or mail to:

Sauth (?:arolina Partners for Health Medicaid
Division] of Central ENgibility Processing
Post Office Box 100101

1801 Main Stract

Columbta, South Carolina 29202-3101

1.1 u/( have read the Rights and Responsibilities, or they :have been read to me,

Applicant ¢r Authorizad Represeniatiyé miist sign o indicate Rights and Rosponsibm:es have been read, If possible, bath Applicant and Authorized Reprosentative showid sign,
Applicant's Signature: Auithorized Representative’s Signature: Date: é'// 7/95‘-

DHHS Form 210 (May 2005) Fage3of4




' Rights and Responsibilities

1, know that my chikdren under aga 49 who are abgible for Pariners for Haalth Medicaid can
have free heaith checkups under 5 special prevantion program-callad Esarly and Pariodic
Screening, Diagnosis and Traatmant {EPSDT). i

1
2. ) know that the infamation | heve given is confidential, | understand that, except as
specified below, information ineluding medical information can be feldased only for
Rurposes directly related to the administration of the Medicaid Program, ! At times, tha
Department of Health and Human Senvices {DHHS) wil release Infonnation o organizasons
that they hire to Cany oul specific Purposes, byl those orgenizations wil have agreed fg ba
bound by the ssme Quidelines for missse of information. Furthemore, | know that persanal
haalth infomation ! pravide or that is Jater gathered by DHHS is covered by the Meakh
Insurance Portebifly and Accountability Act of 1998 {HIPAA} and ) will be recieiving a Notice
of Privacy Practices alang with my Medicaid Card(s). !

8. lknow that, in accordance with the fadersirulas goveming the Medicald Program,

ather slatas) and faderal agencies to use information gathered on this applicaion in
verily efigibiity and daterming benefit amounts for their programs, Other agencies
include, but are not kmited to, the Internal Revenue Service, Social Sacurity
Administration, and Employment Securlty Co miviission, other states” Medicaid
Programs, and the TANF and Fogd Stamp agency (DSS, n this state), tmmigrafion
status will be verified with the Depariment of Homeland Secudty (DHS).:

sources of sanvices or treatment, in accordance with federal ahd stale t3w. When
possible, 1, of my responsible party, will be asked fo agree.  Hewever, | further
understand that In the case of nandatory reporting, DHHS tnusi repoH, dnd cannot
honar my specification to the contrary. .

P . - i
Tell s where you obtained this application AM%%—W /405;0/ 714’/('

DHHS Form 910 (May 2005)

d. | know that, unjess | specifically agk not fo ba ncluded, infarmation about sefvicas
(including madicar senvices} provided o my femily and me will be stored in & dala

3. 1know that my Social Security Number, which | am tequired to provide, under§1 137(a}{ 1) of
tha Social Secusity Act [42usc, 132 Ob-7(s}(1)), may be ysed or released in connection
with the exceptions in kem 2, above,

4. | know that aceording to Federal law and US Dapartment of Haalth and Human Senvices
(HHS} policy, DHHS cannot discriminate on the basts of face, color, national osigin, sex, age
or disability. To fike a complalnt of discrimination, P shouid contagt HHS by writngto The HHS
Director, Office of Civil Rights, Room SD8F, 200 Indeperdance Avenus, SW, Washinglan,
DC 20201 op calf {202) 519-0403 (voice) or (202) &19-3257 {TDD). HMS Is an equal
opportunity provider and eimployer.

5. Iknow that the Medieaid program does not pay medieal expenses that a third party, such as.
a private health insura_m:e Cormpany or sameone who injures me, & supposed to pay, |

€. Completion of a Medical Support Referral Fom is required on an absent parenl(s) it the
cuslodial parenticaregiver relatives want Medicaid coverage.

8. T know that | may request a hearing i 1 befieva an erfor has been made in processing ny
application,

Fage 4af ¢




Betsy’s 2005 budget workbookxis

Primary Individual: lisa martin HH#: 101064729 BG#: 98728261 Application Date:  8/25/05
Budget Group Information
Income Disregards
. 2 Self N ucl Child N inlgrest Qther nildcare
Budget Group Members _Relatlonshlp Wages Employment SSA VA Pension Benetis | Support Catritiion Dividends|Unearne Paid
1]l Primary e
2 - I
3¢ - 30
el 4 b
E 5 enadops (ifﬂ =
§ 5 c o oot :
7] e RVUB IR o .
Bl an@ﬁaaaﬁ o £ 00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300 0.00 0.c0 0.00
. Resources
. Life ) ) Preneed| Heal |Personal| Other
Aid Group Members (Adults} | Auto, truck Insurance Checking | Savings | g "' | p roperty | Needs |Resource
]
2|
Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0D 0.00 0.00 0.00
Income Calculator
Check 1 Check 2 Checkd | Check4 Tolal Averag per Period | Fl Month!z Am SS| Monlhly Average
0 [Waekiy ’ 0.00/ 0.000 0.00 0.00
Bi-Weelly 0.00 0.000 0.00 .00
emi-Monlhl 0.00) 0.000 0.00 0.00
Check1 | Check | CheckS | Gheckd | Toll | Average per Period | FI Monthly Average | SSI Moninly Average
0 [Weekly 0.00 0.000 0,00 0.00
[Bi-Wesldy 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.00
[Sami-Monthly 0,00 0.000 0.0D Q.00

Notes and Documentation




Betsy's moo.m budget workbook.xls

Partners for Healthy Children

BG#:

lisa martin

Type of Income

Sectfon 1: Computation of Income
Income of AG Members

Ald Group 2
Income Limit 1,604.00

Eligibility Worker's Signature:

Decigion Date:
Processing Time:

Net Income

m.n_.son Income | 0 Children Totals

1 Gross Eamed income 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Eamned Income Disregard 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Incapaoitated Adult Care Paid Epe) 0.00

5 Tolal Disregards 0.00 0.00 ettt 0.00

5 Subtotal - 0.00 0.00kaa 1t 0.00

cso.w..._,.._on Income :

7 Child Support Payments 3 Sh e 0.00| .00}
8 SSA Benefits 0.00 0.00 '0.001 0.00]
9 VA Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00| 0.00]
10 Penslon 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00§
11 UGCI Benefits 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.00]
12 Contributions 0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00]
13 Other 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.00}
14 Gross Unearned Income 0.00

3 Child Gare Deduction 0.00]

PHC Eligible

Action: Application
Decision: Approval
Eliglbitity Month: August-05

b Lot L

8/29/05

4 Day(s} -




Beisy's 2005 budget workbook.xls

lisa martin
BGH: BGi#:
Pregnant Woman Baby Under 1 (PB)/Family Planning
- Bection 1: Gompuiation of Income Section 1:Eum2umion of Income
Type of Income ] Income of AG Members Type of Incoma Income of AG Members
Eamed Income I -0 Chiidren | Totals Esrned Income o 0 Children | Totals
{ Gross Earned Incoma 0.00/ 0.00 LT 0.00] 1 Groes Earned Income 0.00 0.00 BS38654-:4 0.00
2 Eamed incoma Disregard 0.00 0.00K: .00 2 Earned Income Disregand 0.00 0.00 4444 0.00
3 Incapacitated Aduit Care Paid ; 0.00 3 incapachtated Adull Care Paid G e 0.00;
4 Tetal Disregards .00 .00 S 0.00] 4 Total Disregards 0.00 0.0¢ .00
5 Subtotal 0.00f - O.00p81sesen 0.00] {5 Subiotal 0.00 0.00 5L aT 0.00]
: Unearned income ) I Unearned Income
6 Chikd Support Payments -' - 0.00 0.00 & Child Support Payments i i it 0.00 .00
SSA Benelits . Q.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 7 SSA Benefita 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00!
|8 VA Benatits 0.00 0.00! 0.00 0.00 8 VA Bonefits ) 0.00} 0.00] 0.00] 0.00]
IS Pension 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 |2 Pension 0.00] 0.00] 0.00/ 0.00]
190 UCI] Benafits. 0.00] 0.00 © 0.00 0.00} 10 UC| Bonalits 0.00| ~ 0.00 0.00] 0,00}
11 Comributions . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00, 11 Contributions .00 0.00] .00 0.00]
12 Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12 Other - .00 0.00| 0.00{ 0.00
13 Grosa Unearned income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.90 13 Gross Unearned Income © 000 .00
14 Chitd Care Deduction 0.00 0.00 3 EF L i s 0.00] 14 Child Carg Dedugton 0.00] 0,00 by =i
Net Income ] . 0.00 Net Income
Budget Group 3 z = Budget Group c 2 : =l
income Limit 2,481.00 Pw EI lg ! ble Income Limit 1,978.00 P B El 'g ! ble
Action:  Application EDC: 12116/05

. stroactive Medicaid: Month of Eligibility: August-05
Elglbllity Worker's Signature:% GWM : Deciston Date: 8/29/05
. Processing Time: 4 Day(s)
otovel At 2% Wl D f

Powd




Page: 1 Document Name: Carroll

MEDELDOL1 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: (08/28/05
MEDSPROD . MEDICAID ELIGIBRILITY DECISION ACTION:
CATES-FROM: 08 / 2005 THRU: __ / PAGE: 2 OF 3
HH NAME: LISA J MARTIN HH NUMBER: 101064729
BG NUMBER: SB72B8258 CATEGORY: OCWIPW ACTION TYPE: MATNTENANC
BG: D BGP: D WORKER: BARTH ACTION DATE: 08/29/05
COUNTABLE BG MEMBERS: 2
COUNTABLE INCOME: 0.00 COUNTABLE RESOURCES: 0.00
INCOME LIMIT: 0.00 RESQURCE LIMIT: 0.00
POV-LVL: +.00 % HLTH INS PREM; 0.00
RECURRING INC: 0.00 TOTAL ALLOC: 0.00 OS85 AWARD: 0.00
MEETS NON-FINANCIAL? (Y/N): ACT ON DECISION COMPLETE? (Y/N):
MEETS INCOME? (Y/N}): _ DECISION ACCEPTED DATE: 08/29/05
MEETS RESQURCES? (¥Y/N): _ NEXT REVIEW DATE:

EmmemOHmmwnozuHeHOZmoAM\ZUM wZeHnwaem0060mcwmuwamh.om\wc\om
REASON(S} FOR DENIAL/CLOSURE/CHANGE: :
054 You have not met eligibility rules.

ELIGIBILITY DECISION WMWMWFMUo {y/m) _ CONTINUE EBENEFITS? {(¥Y/N}:
AFPEAL REQUEST DATE: . COUNTY DECISION UPHELD? (Y/N}: _
UPDATED: USER ID: BARTH DATE: 08/29/05 SYSTEM Ib: ELD3000 DATE: 08/29/05

MES03071 ACT ON DECISION IS COMPLETE : .
1-HELP 3-NEXT SCR 6-RETURN 10-MENU 13-FLD HELP 15-MAKE DECISION
16-HMS BG DETER 21-PREV HIST 22-NEXT HIST 24-ACT ON DECISION

Date: 8/29/ 5 Time: cwuhwuoq FM




Page: 1 Document Name: Carroll

MEDELDO2Z2 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 08/29/05
MEDSPROD MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY DECISION . ACTION: .
DATES-FROM: 08 / 2005 THRU: __ / PAGE: 3 OF 3
HH NAME: LISA J MARTIN HH NUMBER: 101064729
BG NUMBER: 98728258 CATEGORY: OCWIPW ACTION TYPE: MATNTENANC
BG: D BGP: D WORKER: BARTH ACTION DATE: 08/29/05
RCP NAME: LISA J MARTIN RCP NUMBER: 9780275057
PREVIOUS BG: NEW BG: CORRECT RCP NUMBER:
IT: _ PING-PONG: _ RETRO: N EXPARTE: N QMB: _ PROT PER DATE:
ACTUAL ELIGIBILITY DATES
MEDICATD
---BENEFIT DATES--- —--MEDICAID+QMB DATES-- SERVICE REASON REASON
BEGIN END . BEGIN END TYPE CODE 1 CODE 2
. . 054 —_—
UPDATED: USER ID: BARTH DATE: 08/29/05 SYSTEM ID: ELD3000 DATE: 08/29/05

MES00115 BUDGET GROUF PERIOD INFORMATION FOUND
1-HELF 2-PREV MBR 3-NEXT MBR 5~HMS DET 6-RETURN 10-PREV 11- HH MBRS
15-MD 16-HMS BG DETER 18-HMS INQ 21-HIST- 22-HIST+ 24-ACD

Date: 8/29/ 5 Time: 02:47:08 BPM




Page: 1 Document Name: Carroll

MEDELD(O1 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 08/29/05
MEDSPROD MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY DECISION ACTION:
DATES-FROM: 08 / 2005 THRU: __ / __ _ PAGE: 2 OF 3
HH NAME: LISA J MARTIN HH NUMBER: 101064729
BG NUMBER: 98728261 CATEGORY: PHC ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANC
BG: A BGP: A WORKER: BARTH ACTION DATE: 08/29/05
COUNTAELE BG MEMBERS: 2
COUNTABLE INCOME: .00 COUNTABLE RESOURCES: 0.00
INCOME LIMIT: 1604.00 RESCURCE LIMIT: 0.00
POV-LVL: +.00 % HLTH INS PREMNM: 0.00
RECURRING INC: 0.00 TOTAL ALLQOC: 0.00 0SS AWARD: 0.00
MEETS NON-FINANCIAL? {(¥/N): ¥ ACT ON DECISION COMPLETE? (Y¥/Nj): Y
MEETS INCOME? {Y/N): ¥ DECISION ACCEPTED DATE: 08/29/05
MEETS RESOURCES? {(Y/N}): Y NEXT REVIEW DATE: 08/30/06
MEETS OTHER CONDITICNS? (Y/N): Y ANTICIPATED CLOSURE DATE:

REASON (S) FOR DENIAL/CLOSURE/CHANGE:

ELTGIBILITY DECISION APPEALED? (Y/N) _ CONTINUE BENEFITS? : (Y/N): _
AFPEAL: REQUEST DATE: COUNTY DECISION UPHELD? (Y/N): _
UPDATED: USER ID: BARTH DATE: 08/29/05 SYSTEM ID: ELD3000 DATE: 08/23%/05

MES00115 BUDGET GROUP PERIOD INFORMATION FOUND .
1-HELP 3-NEXT SCR 6-RETURN 10-MENU 13-FLD HELP 15-MAKE DECISION
16-HMS BG DETER 21-PREV HIST 22-NEXT HIST 24~ACT ON DECISION

Date: 8/29/ 5 Time: 02:47:39 PM




Page: 1 Document Name: Carroll

MEDELD{Z P 5.C. DEPARTMENT (F HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 08/29/05
MEDSPRCD MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY DECISION ACTION:
DATES-FRCM: 08 / 2005 THRU: _ / _____ PAGE: 3 OF 3
HEH NAME: LISA J MARTIN HH NUMBER: 101064729
BG NUMBER: 98728261 CATEGORY: PHC ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANC
B@: A RGP: A WORKER: BARTH ACTION DATE: 08/29/05
RCP NAME: CIARA J TAYLOR RCP NUMBER: 9780275061
PREVIOUS BG: NEW BG: CORRECT RCP NUMBER: __
IT: . PING-PONG: _ RETRO: N EXPARTE: N QMB: N PROT PER DATE: 08/2%/2006
ACTUAL ELIGIBILITY DATES
MEDICAID

-——BENEFIT DATES~-- ~-MEDICAID+(MBE DATES-- SERVICE REASON REASON

BEGIN END BEGIN END TYPE CODE 1 CODE 2
08/01/2005

07/01/2005 08/01/2005
06/01/2005 07/01/2005
05/01/2005 06/01/2005

NRRRRY

UPDATED: USER ID: BARTH = DATE: 08/2%/05 SYSTEM ID: ELD3000 DATE: 08/2%/05
MES00115 BUDGET GROUP PERIOCD INFORMATION FOUND
1-HELP 2-PREV MBR 3-NEXT MBR 5~HMS DET 6-RETURN 10-PREV 11- HH MBRS
15-MD 16~HMS BG DETER 18-HMS INQ 21-HIST- 22-HIST+ 24-A0D

Date: 8/28/ 5 Time: 02:47:41 PM
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You, uQE. uBEcw.e. and Socfal .wn..daq share
responsibility for the aceuracy of your earnings record,
Since you began working, we recorded your reported
earnings under your name and Sociat Security number.
We have E&&& your record each time your employer
{or you, if you're self-amnploved) reporied your earnings.
Remember, it's your eamings, not the amount of taxes
%ﬁb&@ﬂ?ﬁﬂ%%ﬂ&ﬁéﬁgﬁn that
determine your benefit amount When we figure that
amount, we base it on your average eamings over your
lifetime. If our records are wrong, your may not receive
" ail the benefits to which you are entitled.
¥ Review this chart carefully using your own records
to make sure our informetion is correct and that
we've recorded each year you worked. You're the only
person who can look al the eamings chart and know
whether it is corplete and correct,
Some or all of your earnings from Inst year may ot
be shown on your Staferment. It could be that we
st were processing last vear's earnings reports

.s.!wa your #&ﬁgh was u&u&& Your camplete
earnings for last year will be shown an nest year's
Staternent. Notes If you worked for more than

one employer during any year, or if you had both
earnings and self-empluyment income, we combined
yaur earnings for the year.

¥ There's a ot on the sonount of sarnings on which

you pay Social Security tars each yesr. The limit
increases yearfy. Farnings above the limit will not
appear on your earnings chart as Social Security
earnings. (For Medicare taxes, the meximum earnings.
Huo:nngumahﬁ_&ﬁ Since 1994, all of your
garnings ave taed for Medicare.}

¥ Call us right away at 1-800-772-1218 (7 a.m—7 pam.

your kocal time) if any earnings for years before last
year are shown incorrectly. If possible, have your W-2
or fax return for those vears available, (If vou live oulside
the .S, follow the directions at the bottom of Page 4.)

Yoor Exrmings Recowd st a Glanct
Yeour Taxed Youy Taxed
. Years Yui Sowcial Secrily Medicare
Waorked Farmings Eansngs
230 $ 37500 $ 17.550°
2001 13920 13.920
2002 16.583 583

2003 Nol vel recorded

i
i

i
w
f
|
I

Did you know... Social Security is more than
Just a velirenrent program? Jt's here to help vou
when you need It most.
You and yout [aiily may be eligible for valuakie
benefils:
WiNien: vou die. your Banily niay be eligible 1w
reseive siervivors betefils.
waocial Securidy 1y Lizlp vou if vos beconwe
disiblad  even al avouus age
PILis possibie ber g yousty persoa who has
worked ot d dd Sovial Secirily laxes (i as
few its fwo yents Lo bevuise eligsble oy
disubit efils.
Sucial Security vredils you enhrn snove wilh you:
- fromjebta. ph | hroushaut your career.

Tolal Socia] Security and Medicare taxes paif over your working career thvough the Iast year reported on the chart aboves

Esifinites taves paid for Social Securii;
Vel s n».:...a
Your vinplovers pajd: SLua

Estimutest taxes ;aid kir Medicire:
Yaus pard:
Your aingiloyers e d; $1:05

#6505

Note: You casrently pay 6.2 pexcent of your slary, up te $37.200, in Sccial Security taxes and 1.45 perceat in Medicare
taxes on your enlite salary. Your employer also paya 8.2 percent tu Social Security taxes and 1.45 percent in Medicaxe taxe.
for you. If you ave sclf-employed, you pay the combined emplayee aud exrployer amount of 12,3 peveent in Soclkxl Secusity

taxes and 2.9 percend in Medicars tazvs an yYour et eavaings.

g
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Your Social Security Statement

Prevent identity thelt—protect your Social Security number

Prepared especially for Lisa J, Martin

"s1194 BOIZIVGIR 0L AV 0275
LiSAJ. MARTIN
7636 DOLPHIN ST

DETROIT Ml 48239-1013

SE
S
HO8A
%, Wb &

e I

;

March 3, 2004

See mside for your personal informationn —»
What's inside ...

¥ Your Estimated Benefits .................
¥ Your Earnings Reconi
¥ Some Facts About Social Security
¥ If You Need More Information
¥ To Request This Stafernent In Spanish

{Para Solicitar Una Declaracidn en Espasiol)

----------

g = —ama— o

.4 What Social Security Means to You

This Social Security Statement will help you
understand what Social Securily means to you and your
family. This Stafement can help you better plan

for your financial future. It gives you estimates of your
Social Security benefits under current law. Each year,
we will send you an wpdated Sfafemernt including youar
latest reported earnings.

Be sure to read this Sfaterment cavefully, If you think
there may be a mistake, please let us know. That's
imporiznt because your benefits will be based on
our record of your lifetime earnings. We recommend you

- Today there are almost 36 million Americans age 65 or
oldex. Thelr Soctal Security retirement benefits are funded
by today's workers and their employers who jointly pay
Social Security taxes — just as the money they paid inte
Social Security was used to pay benefits to those who
retired before them. Unless action is taken soom to
strengthen Social Securily, in just 15 years we will begin
paying more in benefits than we collect in taxes. Without
changes, by 2042 the Social Security Trust Fund will be
exhausted.® By then, the number of Americans 65 or
older is expecied to have Joubled. There won't be enough

keep a copy of this Stafement with your financial records.  younger people working to pay all of the benefits owed to

Socinll Secority is for people: of ll ages...

it can belp you whether you're young or old, male or
fesnale, single or with a family. It's there for you when
you retire, buot it's more than a retirement program.
Social Security also can provide benefits if you become
disabled and help support your family when you die.

those who are refiring. At that point, there will be enough
money to pay only about 73 cents for each dollar of
scheduted benefits. We will need to resolve these issues
soon to make sure Socizl Security continues to provide a
foundation of proteciion for future generations as it has
donie in the past,

elderly Americans today. 1t is very important to
remember that Social Security was never intended to be
youy only source of income when you retive. Socia
Security an’t da it all. You also will need other savings,
investments, pensions or relirement accounts o make
sure you have enough money to live comiortably

when you retire.

Aot Secial Ego-o

Social Security is a compact between generations. For
mwre than 60 years, America has kept the promise of
security for its workers and their families. But now, the
Social Security system is facing serious future Anancial
problems, and action is needed soon fo make sure that
the system is sound when today’s younger workers are
ready for retirernent.

about Social Security. You can read vur publications,

use the Suciaf Security Benefit Calculators to calculate
future benefits, apply for retirement, spouse’s or disability
benefits, ar subscribe to eNeics for up-to-date information

about Social Security.
(PO Gwrrant”

Jo Anne B. Barmbart
Commissioner

* These estimates of the future financial status of the Social
Security program were produced by the acluaries at the
Sociat Secunty Administration based on the intermediate
assussiptions from the Social Security Trustees” Annual
Report to the Congress.
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Depariment of the Treasury -- Infeensi Revenue Seivice

.
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A Youmust enter

Form 1040 LS. Individual Income Tax Return 2001 |©s) Rssaony-- uk%.s__:_.:e_.s?:ﬁ.”
Uss For 1ha yaar Jan. 1-Dee, 31, 2001, or giher 1a4 yesr beginning , 200%, ending o [OMB-No. 15450074
“M.mm L . Your =ocial security number
iabet. 8] LISA J MARTIN 368-25-0542
Other- [ Spouse's soclal sacurity ho.
ploaso H

prot | 11062 CLOVERLAWN

[ )

orype. €l Detroit MI 48204-. your S5N(s} above,
Prazidential v Note. Checking "Yes™ will not change your lax or reduce your refund, You Spouse
Elactlon Campalgn Qo you, of your spouss if filing a joint retum, want $3 lo o to this fund? .. . ... .. e B j Yes E No _I_ Yes : No
1 Single
Filing Status 2 Married filing joint retum (even if only one had income)
3 Married fsiing separata roturn, Enter speuse’'s SSN adpove & tull name here, >
Check ,..=_< 4 : Head of household iwith qualiying parsany |See Instruztions, If tha qualifying person is a child but not your nnuo_.awa
one box, X | enter chikd's name hare. I
5 Qualifying widow{er) with dependent child {yr. spouss diad» ). [See instructions.)
fa X | Yourself. If your parent {or someone else) can claim you s a dependant on his or her No, of hoxes
Exemptions tax return, do not check BOXBR ... ....... ...t e e e o 1.
N_ jmﬂgwn .............. B e e A el teimimar e e e, St E e Ne. of youe
C Dependents: If more than six dependents, see insliuctions, | (2)Depandent's ﬁ.ﬁwﬂﬂmﬁo SO auati: - GhERER O
{1) First name Lasl nama soclal security number you v chid _u___".__m_mm.wMp - with 1
CIARA TAYLOR 376-19-5952| DAUGHTER x ﬂ_nﬂ.uuﬁun
to divarce
o 0
Oaperddonts
M._,_Fo“-:an .nws__- O
Add numb
d  Total number of exemptions claimed. .. ... . e T e e . Mresaaoes #] 2
income T Wages, saleriaz, p3, 91c, Atiech Form{s) W- 2 S
Adtach 7 12,467.
FormsW-2and 83 Taxable inkerest. Atach Schedule B if required. . .. . .. . e v.vioe-. | Ba
W-2G here, Aleo b Tax-exempt interest Do not include on line 88 .. ....... i 8b | R
“Mﬂmﬂ:w_u“ﬁ.h& 8 Ordinary dividends, Attach Schedule Bifrequired. .. ....... - i vvevionnn verean 1 9
was withheld. 10 Texable refunds, credits, or offsats of state and Ibcal income taxes (see instructions). . . . 10
. 11 Alimonymceivad. .. ... ... ........... e e e 11
H you did not 12 Business income or (1683). Alttsch SchadWe CorC-EZ . ... ... .. .verrnrrnecimnn.n 12 1,573,
get a W2, 13  Capital gain or (foss). Atlach Schedule D if raquired. If not required, n__.mnx suﬁ ... O[3
sea instructians. 14 Other gains or (losses). Altach Ferm 4797, ... e e R .
15a Total IRA disirbutions . . |15a . b Taxable amount {see inst), . |'15b
4183 Totalpensions and encutine | 168 b Taxable amaunt (gee inst).. | 16D
Enciose, butde 47 Rentat real estate, rovaltias, pannerships, 5 corperations, lrusts, sic, Attuch Schedula E. .. | 17
nol aWach, &MY 48 Eanm income or (loss). Attach Sehedule F. .. ........... et e 18
payment Also, .
pleasa use 19  Unemployment compensation. . ........ e, B .
Form 1040-V. 20a Social securlly benefits . {20a] |b ._..ux»Em amount (see insL).. |20b
21  Other income. | 21
nm. Add the amounts in the far right column for lings 7 through 21. This is your total income ¥ 22 14,049.
. 22  |RA deduction (see inslructons) . .................. |23
Mﬁ.“”»on 24  Stugent loan Interest deduction (see insleuctiansy. . ...... [ 24
Income 25  Ascher MSA deduction. Atach Fomm 8883, . ... ......... 25 o
28 Moving expenses, Attach Form 3903 . ... ... ... ... .ol 28
27 One-half of salf amployment tax. Atach Schedule SE.... | 27 ill.
28 Sel- employed heakth Insurancs deduction ies nsiructcans) . | 28
29 Sef-employed SEP, SIMPLE, and qualified plans. .. ... .. 29
3@ Penatty on early withdrewsl of savings. .. ............ . L 30
o iOAOHT 31a aimenyosid D Recisient's s8n » 31a
NTF 2554184 ‘-
Copyrigmi g0t 32 Add lines 23 through 31a. . ........... ST T T = T e r e e, 32 ill.
Forms Sottwars Only 33 Sublract line 32 from line 22, This is your adjusted gross income . ... ... ... ..... ... *» | 33 13,929,
For Dleclogure, Privacy Act, and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see instructions.  Caa Preparers Editon ~ Form 1040 (2001)




INTERFACE DOCUMENTATION CHECKLIST

Primary Individual: -, YV1gy= \T vy BG#:__ A% 232 S5Y
Date Checked: 9 \ 24 _ oS

(MEDESCO01) v

ESC Unemployment

Compensation _\

{MEDESC02)

SbX Inquiry

(MEDSDX01) L

BENDEX

(MEDIEV01) F\

Work Number (TALX)

www.theworknumber.com
{As needed basis)

*Please include the printouts in case file in which information is found.

Medicaid Eligibility Decision

Medicaid Eligibility Decision

Prepared by Rosetta K. Evans 6/1/05 3:36 PM




| (10/17/2006) Jennifer Dabbs - Lisa Martin BG28958914 | | B Page 1]

From: Romie Bostick

To: Jennifer Dabbs

Date: 10/17/2006 6:28 AM

Subject: Lisa Martin BG28958914

CC: Betsy Carroll; Juanita L Tobin; Tamara Douglas
Jenny,

I have faxed the MEDS correction sheet this morning (255-8213) so hopefully this will resolve this case. I apologize for the
confusion on this particular case but Betsy, Tammy, and Janelle and I were all involved in the decision to deny since the
client did state that she was not a citizen and then we learned she had not been in the US for the required length of time to
qualify. As you know from working in eligibility this is not the first time we have given eligibility to a client only to have to
deny at a later date - depending on our findings and/or information furnished.

I pray this is the last time we will have to deal with this case.

Thanks and hope you have a great day!

[o]te - Ko~ m\$}m~\\lmunw.ﬂ we need F» W\\,_\N A 2 — &\\w\,.\u....t.\u
£ r .&\\\QM .ki.&#%&r 1f1]ee ble Crror was
NNN‘JA:O\ /A \\\mm.\ IR orde~ 4=, JO m\b\mr Neo tee
fo be Sent = CloSere Showid be ¢<fec hive
1[1]oee . When Fhe ¢rier cas fpop o - k«\u\
bor Away aec +1 e N\.\.M\.,,\Y.?KQ\ .

[o]ie : [ect meSSage forMS. Martin.



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

1EDHMS54 P S5.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 10/18/06
MEDSPROD RECIPIENT INFORMATION ACTION:
MEMBER PERIOD START: 01/23/06 END: PAGE: 0001

NAME: MARTIN LISA J

HH NAME: MARTIN LISA J

RCP NUMBER: 9780275057 HH NUMBER: 101064729 ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
SSN: 368-25-0542 VC: V APL STATUS: ACTION DATE: 01/24/06
PRIMARY INDIVIDUAL: APL CO: 42 WORKER ID: BARTH LOCATION: 055
201 POWELL MILL RD SSCN: 368250542A RRN:
APT G-201 RACE: 02 SEX: F MARITAL STATUS: S
TPL INSURANCE: N RELATION: SELF
SPARTANBURG SC 29301~ DOB: 06/18/1968 DOD: .
CORRECT RCP NUMBER: LIV ARRANGEMENT: HOME INCOME TRUST:
PROVIDER:
BG BEG END BENEFITS QMB RETRO % OF POV CHIP
S NUMBER ELIG ELIG PCAT QCAT TYPE IND IND LEVEL NUMBER
_ 28958914 09/01/2005 01/01/2006 55 30 LIMITED N Y .00
_ 05087814 08/01/2005 09/01/2005 87 30 EMERGENCY N N .00
89035830 09/01/1981 09/01/1981 87 30 N Y .00

UPDATED: USER ID: BARTH DATE:
ME900063 RECIPIENT RECORD FOUND

PF2->HH BG PF3->HH MBR DTL PF4->REFH PF5->ELDQ2

PF8->NEXT PF9->HH NOTES

Date: 10/18/2006 Time: 8:25:35 AM

11/28/05 SYSTEM ID: TTR1004

DATE: 11/12/05

PF6->RETURN PF7->PREV

PF15->RCP SEARCH PF17->ELDO0 PF18->HH MBR BGS



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

{EDELDO2 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 10/16/06
MEDSPROD MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY DECISION ACTION:
DATES-FROM: 09 / 2005 THRU: _/ PAGE: 3 OF 3
HH NAME: LISA J MARTIN HH NUMBER: 101076312
BG NUMBER: 89580914 . CATEGORY: FP ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
BG: C BGP: C WKR: RBOST ROMIE BOSTICK ACTION DATE: 11/29/05
RCP NAME: LISA J MARTIN RCP NUMBER: 9780275057
PREVIOUS BG: NEW BG: CORRECT RCP NUMBER:
IT: _ PING-PONG: _ RETRO: N EXPARTE: N OMB: N PROT PER DATE:
ACTUAL ELIGIBILITY DATES
LIMITED
———BENEFIT DATES--- --MEDICAID+QMB DATES-- SERVICE REASON REASON
BEGIN END BEGIN END TYPE CODE 1 CODE 2
08/01/1981 08/01/1981 054 .
UPDATED: USER ID: BARTH DATE: 11/28/05  SYSTEM ID: ELD3000 DATE: 11/29/05

MES00115 BUDGET GROUP PERIOD INFORMATION FOUND
PF1-HELP PF2-PREV MBR PF3-NEXT MBR PF5-HH MBR DTL PF6-RETURN PF10-MENU
PF11-HH MBRS PF15-MD PF16-BG DET PF18-RCP INFO PF21-HIST- PF22-HIST+ PF24-A0D

\h\.\b : \}N.\ MeSSTage o~ /s New o~ aboud n\\\/ﬁ QQ‘V?WJ.WM?..@\
g-29a<
lofie : /et mesSaqe Nﬁ\. thuP\N\t’ N..\aur :\\\uww.b\_,n\o

2 Ingire abouk brils (orn Q\\LQR.‘ alilec. WN,&
Called back ¥ Said She Shows Hhe Svbmitded
bills have bee poid . Called he. boot 1» [
her Cnomo where e oter bitls ace bpp -

olie: SpoKe With Chans lykes [y, \\._{M\,Qs.f)y@wf.mn@;dv

he looked vp +he bils In Q\wtah,}.byvr : \J.NV\.}«»A\ “rl
hN\Q\ |\\AN @\\ »\JAQJA\.\% :\*h\k\w&&ﬁ.\\\ﬂ\.m\ &SA\A\BA&M\
He Sa;d Jhe remarncde .~ Fhe Doctlorc cfice
N\QBUA\Q\}BWN fo wirite o £, He Sa,o PNce MNMed i,y
R In L7 Fhe patie £ IS Not 1reSpons.by, o
,NV\\/N enaimde, T Yot Aicn FAhere cre-e Seve, . g
o B0 Corle Chm—C He Sa,o /N \h&\}i “ e, (S AR
Ffohavre Sl e doctot Conto et Mo directs ey fo Lov
Care pf£ &.D.N ~aparsd HIS . 7 <

Date: 10/16/2006 Time: 10:12:17 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

MEDELDO2 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 01/05/06
MEDSPROD MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY DECISION ACTION:
DATES-FROM: 09 / 2005 THRU: __ / PAGE: 3 OF 3
HH NAME: LISA J MARTIN HH NUMBER: 101064729
BG NUMBER: 89035830 . CATEGORY: OCWIPW ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANC
BG: D BGP: D WKR: BARTH BETSY CARROLL ACTION DATE: 11/28/05
RCP NAME: LISA J MARTIN RCP NUMBER: 9780275057
PREVIOUS BEG: _ B NEW BG: CORRECT RCP NUMBER:
IT: _ PING-PONG: _ RETRO: N EXPARTE: N QMB: _ PROT PER DATE:
ACTUAL ELIGIBILITY DATES
MEDICAID
---BENEFIT DATES--~- --MEDICAID+QMB DATES-~ SERVICE REASON REASON
BEGIN END BEGIN END TYPE CODE 1 CODE 2
EMERGENCY 077 -
UPDATED: USER ID: BARTH DATE: 11/28/05 SYSTEM ID: ELD3000 DATE: 11/28/05

- ME900115 BUDGET' GROUP PERIOD INFORMATION FOUND
PF1-HELP PF2-PREV MBR PF3-NEXT MBR PF5-HH MBR DTL PF6-RETURN PF10-MENU
PF11-HH MBRS PF15-MD PF16-BG DET PF18-RCP INFO PF21-HIST- PF22-HIST+ PF24-A0D

Date: 1/5/2006 Time: 1:08:30 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: Carroll

MEDHMS49 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 11/28/05

MEDSPROD HOUSEHOLD BUDGET GROUPS
PAGE: 0001
HH NAME: MARTIN LISA J ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
HH NUMBER: 101064729 APLSTATUS: _______ ACTION DATE: 11/28/05
BG NEXT. LAST BG
S NUMBER CATEGORY WORKER CNTY LOC REVIEW  REVIEW  STATUS
_ 98728261 PHC BARTH 47 077 08/30/2006 ACTIVE
_ 89035830 OCWIPW BARTH 47 077 _ DENIED
_ 18953116 FP FHARR 47 077 11/13/2005 DENIED
_ 98728258 OCWIPW BARTH 47 077 DENIED
- 68933704 FP  FHARR 47 077 08/24/2006 DENIED
_ 28902696 FP TAKES 47 077 07/28/2006 DENIED
_ 78899769 PHC PHURS 42 003 07/26/2006 DENIED
_ 78899755 OCWIPW PHURS 42 003 DENIED

UPDATED: USER ID: BARTH  DATE: 11/28/05 SYSTEM ID: HMS5000 DATE: 11/28/05
ME904675 HOUSEHOLD BUDGET GROUPS FOUND
PF1->HELP PF3->HH MEMBERS PF5->BG DETERMINATION
PF6->RETURN PF7->PREV PF8->NEXT PF10->PREV MENU PF17->ELDOO

Date: 11/28/ 5 Time: 02:52:11 PM



555-0080719 I

Family PlaniMARTIN, LISA J -DHHS USE ONLY.
6/18/1968

e TR, e
NGO RSB e

1. Tell us who you are and where vou live: | ]
Your Name ___ LISA JMARTIN = Telephone: %g j? Z mz
ide

201 POWELL MILL RD APT , ‘7[2""
Home Address - SpARTANBURG, SC 29301-(;201 State Zip Code County:

2. Tell us information about yourself first and then about the family members who live with you: _
(You only need 1o provide Social Security Number or citizenship information for yourself. If you are not a U.S. Citizen, please provide a copy of
your Immi ation and Naturalization Service { NS) documents) ___ __

S ST T TR Y ~‘-"'1-ni TITETE: T 3
M T it ) f.“ i s \
Wiz (=3
. atirrrA L AR RRY
3. 1t LR 1)
: ' 4 Luiiipialin

3. Do you or anyone m your family have income from work or any other sourge? ' | __] YES ,
. NAMBOF PRKSONWHO GETS THEMSOME®. 1% . |'"BOURCEOF.INOOME - | GROSS MONHEYINOOME-

4,
a LTI
p : : LR PP ¥
1. |2 i 3, e
- : . . =
5. Do you have health insurance that pays for Family Planning?  { 1 YES K].ND If yes, give: —_
. Name of Company , Policy Number ___ and Insured’s Ni
6. Have yqu received Family Planning services during the last thre onfhs? ] YES [ JNO If yes, which months
If yes, was your income the same those months as it is now? [ INO Ifno, what was it? 4 ns
=)
7. Do you have a Partners for Health Medicaid card in your possession? [ ]YES { &!fo Y- £
(2

8. Have you had a permanent sterilization procedure?. [ ] YES [/] .
If you have had a permanent sterilization procedure, you are not eligible for Family Planning Services.

| |




9. Whatis your primary language? J{JENGLISH [ ]SPANISH [ ]KOREAN [ ]OTHER

THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS EXPLAIN YOUR RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES. IF YOU DO ROT UNDERSTAND SOME OF THE STATEMENTS, YOU SHOULD DISCUSS THE STATEMENT(S)
WITH THE WORKER PURING THE INTERVIEW. YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR GIVING COMPLETE AND ACCURATE INFORMATION,

s 1UNDERSTANDTHAT I MUST REPORT ANY AND ALL CHANGES IN MY INCOME, LEVING ARRANGEMENTS OR OTHER INFORMATION WHICH WILL AFFECT MY FAMILY PLANNING
SERVICES WITHIN TEN (10) PAYS OF THE DATE OF THE CHANGE(S).  UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO REPORT PROMPTLY IS A CRIME UNDER STATE LAW FOR WHICH ) CAN BE
TAKEN TO COURT.

s 1 AUTHORIZE THE RELEASE OF ANY MEDICAL INFORMATION ON ME TO DMHS. A COPY OF THIS AUTHORIZATION SHALL BE AS YALID AS THE ORIGINAL.
= ] UNDERSTAND THAT | SHALL FURNISH MY SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER TO THE DITHS OR APPLY FOR A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IF I DO NOT HAVE ONE.

*  HUNDERSTAND THAT MY CASE RECORD 15 CONFIDENTIAL AND NO INFORMATION WILL BE RELEASED FROM IT UNLESS PROPERLY AUTHORIZED BY ME OR AS PROVIDED FOR
UNDER STATE/FENERAL LAWS. HOWEVER, INFORMATION ABOUT MY ELIGIBILITY MAY BE SHARED TO lIELP ME GET OTHER BENEFITS.

»  1UNDERSTAND THAT ANY INFORMATION I 1IAVE GIVEN IS SUBJECT TO BEING REVIEWED AND VERIFIED BY DHHS AND DHEC. ALSO, 1 UNDERSTAND THAT IMUST COOPERATE
FULLY WITH STATE AND FEDERAL \VORKERS JF MY CASE IS SELECTED FOR A COMPLETE REVIEW.

o  [UNDERSTAND TUAT THIS APPLICATION WILL BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT REGARD TO RACE, COLOR, SEX, AGE, HANDICAP, RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN OR POLITICAL BELIEF.

s  TOFILE A COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION, CONTACT USDA OR I11S. WRITE USDA, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS, ROOM 325-W, WHITTEN BUILDING, 1400 INDEPENDENCE
AVENUE, 8.\V., WASHINGTON, I.C. 20250-9418 OR CALL (202) 720-5964 (VOICE AND TDD). WRITE HHS, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS, ROOM 506-F, 200 INDEPENDENCE AVENUE,
8.V, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20201 OR CALL (202) 619-0403 (VOICE) OR (202) 619-3257 (TDD). USDA AND HSS ARE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY PROVIDERS AND EMPLOYERS.

¢ [UNDERSTAND THAT [ MAY REQUEST A HEARING IFT AM NOT SATISFIED WITH THE ACTION TAKEN ON MY CASE OR IF I FEEL THAT | HAVE BEEN DISCRIMINATED AGAINST.

«  [UNDERSTAND THAT BY APPLYING FOR FAMILY PLANNING } AM ASSIGNING MY RIGHTS TO ANY PAYMENTS FOR FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES TO THE STATE,
I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE READ OR HAD READ TO ME ALL THE STATEMENTS ON THIS FORM AND THAT THE INFORMATION GIVEN IS TRUE AND

COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, I UNDERSTAND THAT IF L HAVE DELIBERATELY GIVEN ANY FALSE INFORMATION OR HAVE WITHHELD
ANY INFORMATION REGARDING MY SITUATION, I AM LIABLE FOR PROSECUTION FOR FRAUD AND/OR PERJURY. :

DHRL SR QNN CERTIFK ‘, g il
It_ﬂf@ixlﬁ-ﬁt Medicnit et ﬁﬂ;ﬁg fhjii!mq i {mﬂyni‘
RARbN fl_{ 1t m !y ittt

Hilt i:;ﬁ;é:: ii-'% ii iiﬁ," | % ,, *‘hgf‘ i

I havé reviewed the stat

ing of chmmmnity health centers, mddmmdﬂuhlwnmlr@f; ngprimaryc‘nmvmswﬁhtheapmem
Aol

Worker’s signature

MAIL APﬂ.lCA’I‘lONS TO: DHHS Division of Central Eligibility Processing
P.O. Box 100101 Columbla, South Carolina 29202-3101
" Questions: 1-888-549-0820
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WY9S:60 SO0Z/£2/60°
%%%%
2ol .+ 1001NORTHPNESTREEY -
: _— { . SPARTANBURG, 5C 26903
¥/C:P8 B/T:IP ' _ .
WARTIN,LISA'S . | 0522201372 i = 08/09/05 08/10/05 _ 1
LISA Jov s AT LT 502002 PENDING SPONSCR INPAT
. 301 POWELL [MILL RD . :
@20% | . _ 999 366250542  08/15/0%
SPARTANBURG 8C  © 29301 -
CODE DESARIPTION _ oy -
’ " 110/ ROOM- BORRD/PVT . -650.00
.. . . aso " PHARMACY . 682,58
w e e gua T Ty SORUTIONS T, s g e 33 (g
259 |, DRGS/OTHER - 206,16 |
,300| ' LABORATCRY . S 1,254.00
. 636 | DRUGS/DETAIL CODE - . 1,292.57
I 1 .swo FAB/NNER AT L “ 588,00
“a¢ma” clarais : 5,326.37
TOTAY BAYMENTS/ADJUSTMENTS - ° : : 0l00, {o/....@
. . .\.(0». ; fﬁ..
e h
. BENEFITS ASSIGNED
5,326.37
5,326.37
. 5,326.37

JLL'EZ60191€ - lloseD Asieg |




LISA MARTIN

201 POWELL APT G201

SPARTANEURG, SC 29301-1567

DETALL OF CURRENT CHARGES, m’%mzqu AN
SUMMARY OF CURRENT nEmm.w

SUB-FOTAL OF CURR. CHARGES

GUAR RELATIONSHIP: S

ACC
DIA

ED LEVEL 3 001 6841003
US OB FETUS LI001 2044114

RADIOLOGY
EMERGENCY ROOM

DATE: 08/03/05 TYPE:
OSIS: 632
625.9

I.E.a o 0 s

»zzvaHHm HOSPITAL**

'!l @ ALL IWUTRICS

DETROIT, MI

P * 7
~%o0s T00-a z1ces

3:43

NTS

PM

ms.Lo, ®, 2
s

GUAR NO:

s

TOTLZELYEL 6S3ZT S00Z°T0°AON

1L vOLL50G0 - IOUED Asieq



WU9G:60 S00Z/£2/60 FRTIONT NAMS

Spartanburg Pathology Assoclates, PA
Your Pathology Service Provider .

vgg{gg_zagvg.o-iaag%iﬁaﬁg
or spaak with a biling .av.uo!s!.i.

%ﬂ%

MCOR AR ES AP SRR ) ol © ol o e B 2] si__...s_sﬁ__so.sa
FIRST zo._._Om. vrm>mm mm_s_.-. uxo=3r<
In order 10 PrOCEsS YOur INeurance, PEA needs lete inaurance information. Please send Serviclo en espanal, por favor lfame.

«S payment or contact us with any insurance, d or Medicare information. Thank TOLLFREE: . 1-877-835-0598
TOLL FREE FAX: 1-877-288-1254
_Office hours:
: . Mon-Thyr8am-10pm EST
R R z_nﬁ.m_,méaezui Eu&?hggﬁg - e --
1 . N L
DATE PROC, CODE ' " DESCRIPTION T AMOUNT | .
08710705 8830926 MICROSCOPIC ANALYSIS, VI 1 345.00
TRt
hissgigssgﬂsgwi_o.%ﬁg«g For mora Information o to update
s..ca:s information; §§Iu§gsr;mmmn§dls.qs§g§-3§al .
" AMOUNT DUE. ~
. $ 345.00 .
SPARTANBURG PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES, PA
PQ BOX 52990 AMOUNT
GREENWOOD SC 29649-0048 . mzo..P.wmo $
v&oaz.ao. LISA J MARTIN .w..zs: -9&_.93...3:._-__3. ’
o9 check b address o eurabce Inormation ol Ve a5 onay e it www pathlogybiting.com
InhilldsenstbalbussoesBluanfluliBusolalileadobualfsonl i SN [T Y[ 1 Y| L1108 1 9 0 8
LISA .u. EEHZ SPARTANBURG wranovonu ASSOCIATES, PA
mmm_.wosﬂ.r MILL RD Mmuﬁemm 29649-0048
SPARTANBURG SC 29301-1526

JLL'€C60191€ - lloueD Asieg




WY9G:60 G00Z/£S/60 r_m”_ N

Spartanburg Pathology >umoo_u~om PA . b s ] Statement Date
Your _uoso_oﬁ Service Providar . . GWD- B00E137-4 082606
ugéﬁusaaﬁngsgigg . s . iR
or -voawt!. u billing 3!3!.5.5 0O/14/08 110.00

E‘h%ﬁ, Wa.’ﬂw.mm.ﬂ @ www.pathologybiling.com

_n__aw.-. ZO._.—ON. ﬂ—-m>wm _am,-_.—. PROMPTLY.
1n ordar to (X00ess YOUr Neurance, PEA neads lete Insuranca information. Ploase send Sarviclo en espanol, por favor flame.

«o._-g!so..ooauniis!igﬁaoo. Eo-!o&n!o!.oaanco?;ni TOLL FREE: 1-877-835-0588
TOLL FREE FAX: 1-877-268-1254
- * Office hours:’
L wor:__ D)D.so Mbn-Thiy 8am-10pm EST .
i B A e e ffhg gﬂgg....i E
DATE__| PROC.CODE . - DESCRIPTION i | Bermberef ] AMOUNT

08/09/05. 8834226 © IMMUNOCYTOCHEMISTRY 1 110.00

dﬁngmaoama:s _S_.aon 53<&!=8ui2u§8§§8:§pm2:835§3§828§
“ inEurance mionnanon, see thé §Q§§§§§8§_3§ -

-

>_sO_._z.-.Ucm '
$ 110.00 -

e 9T e
vOOD 2964900 £ _ w,;._%.%
. - B
"GRE| SC _ S
(=2 ¢® ER

Patient Name: LISAJMARTIN Do Net Mafl Credtt Card information.

. To pay by Credit Card , vigit us al: www_pathalogybilling.com
[ Dot st ndicare cxangale amreverss sk, orcall: 1-877-835-0508
[ annkessen | g MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO & REMIT TO
beulifabssaell o asannelenallalafonsbaballualabuslibusaal sl TnhllilssBareduallalusllansllnnnsbuallsadiluchal
~LI8SA Q EE SPARTANRURG PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES, PA
G201 ) PO BOX 52990
201 POWELL MILL RD . GREENWOOD BC 29645-0048

JILECE0LSLE - jloued Asiea |




WY9G:60 S0D0Z/£2/60 PATIENT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT
| . ] | cobe | [STATEM I CHECK CARD USIND POR PAYNENT

FP363 9/12/05 @Nugo Hﬂ- Eﬂuﬂz! _h.lluw_f. s,
CHECK HERE FOR ADDREBS CHANGE.USE - [ SORATRE (RS .

REVERSE SIDE FOR CORRECTIONS
wivw. iam2000.com/pa !
* PAYMENT PROCESSED @Y 8 £1,800.00

ANESTHESIOLOGY SERVICES
: AUQUSTA, GA : _ﬂ_ﬁi... s

LISA MARTIN Poothlills Anesthesia Consultan
G201 PO BOX 4391
201 POWELL KILL RD SPARTANBURG. 5C 29305-4391

SPARTANBURG S8C 29301-1526 .
DETACH AND RETURN TOP PORTION WITH PAYMENT

f— e e

ety e | CHAHGES /PXTRENTEADY,

NUMBER CcPT Uﬂﬂg;O!Oﬂ DURE
SERVICE DATE | CABE E ‘aog OR BERVICE PATIENT - ™
81008 | 3310308 01967 Anesthesiclogy sexvices by
D. SHANTHA for Dr. X.Haddsd

._.Hu.on T Patient $1,800,00

CURMENT  OVEHSODAYS OVER60DAYS OVERS9DDAYS OVEH 120DAYS. NEW PATIENT  INSURANCE
s1,000.00] _ _g0.00]  g0.00]  go.00] _ 0.00 [ saLANCE D [41,600. 00

ACCOUT NO.  STATEMENT DATE
0522101371 9/12/08 -
OFFICE HOURS:

PATIENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR "PATIENT NEW BALANCE®
PAYMENT IS DUE WITHIN 18 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF STATEMENT.

PHONE NO:888 850 6304

Q:00AM-4:15P4 BST

TH1J I8 A BILL FOR SERVICES NOT TWCLUDED ON YOUR HOSPITAL BILL. * PAYMENT PROCESSED 8y
PLEASE CALL OUR OFFICE WITH QURSTIONS CONCERNING YOUR BILL. ANESTHESIOLOGY SERVICES
IP PAYMENT HAS BEEN MADB PLBAPH DIBREGARD THIS BILL, THANR YOU. AUGUSTA, GA =

Fo omﬁn_r

J11€c60L91E - ioueD Asieg




WUSS:60 S00Z/£2/60""" e JWWA_EssﬁHvﬁﬁshﬁwﬂﬁ: =
o Oakwood Mc.u\.u,_ mﬂnﬁo Eﬂzﬂ - m»
0L — ANGUNTFRID
g SAKWOOD ARNAPOLSS _
“ DEARBORN, M 484232008 22017014 ED Ty I_.H-dﬂm
2 : e __ .
W ADDRESS S8ERVICE REQUESTED DATE DUE PATIENT BALANCE DU ACCT. #
g 09/28/05 $728.00 304410450
-] FOR BILLING INQUIRIES, CALL: B00-855-0503 [ PATIENT NAME
1 OFFICE HOURS &:000m - 4;30pm, MON - FRI
e [ R S e e MARTIN LISA -
ADDRESSEN: s seee—— SEND TO: masmssum—
’ ’ : -.—-——:—--—-—-——-—--—-—-—-—-=-—==-==.-——--—-—.—
304410459 DEPARTMENT 249001
LT o o T s
SPARTANBURG, SC 29301 DETROIT, Ml 48267-2490

£DDO00000D0DC000?0480002%900100000DODBAN304404590000072A004

| oR: _zmcizom

; _u émwmmvo_am% :»mv..m»m wEHzW . vma_mm.mr? DRE -

_uOh EF_ZG _zoc_w_mm. 0>rr. gﬂu@.og SEENG
»e_.u.:.___.su.lkoas- ¢

134 ﬂm.ﬂ.nmm. D # .-!vg T QI’E’.:DZ _H!rni-__-nﬂ-l.--

JILL'E26010LE - IoueD Asjeq




WU9S:60 S00Z/£2/60

@. BON SecOURS COTTAGE
HEALTH ServiCEs @RETing

468 Cadisux Rd * Grosse Pointe, Ml 48230

mummnnmy o August 15, 2005
LISA J MARTIN

201 POWELL MILL RD APT G201
SPARTANBURG, SC 29301-1567
taslollslaassllsbluvesselbansTsBolullssbanelnachuealBhasll

Patient: Lisa ¥ Martin

Account #: 3679669-0

Community Sve. Adjustment:-708.53

RBalance: .“ WE2.80- —
- Service Date: . 08/01/2005

Dear Lisa J Martin: ]
Thank you for choosing Bon Secours Health System. We value our community’s use of Bon Secours
Cottage Health Services facilities. : .
There is a balance duc on this account, 83 indicated above. Your payment is important 1o the efficiency of the
hospital and our attempts to hold down costs. Payment may be made either by phone or mail by wsing your
credit card or checking acoount. If that i¢ not convenient budget wise for you, kindly oall our
Customer Serviee Center. They will explain our extended paymant options including our finanoial asaistence
progrem to you. Please be advised if you do not contact customer service 10 establish & monthly payment plan
the balance ig ue and payable.
Please note that Bon Secours Health System has applied 8 Community Service Adjustment to your account,
which reflects an offset to the cost of healtheare to our uninsured patients and families.
If you have any questions regarding the balance of this account or if you have additional insurance information
which you have not previously given, please call the monber shown below.
We look forward to your response o this letter within the next 15 days,

Paymeny of balance can be made by phone or mall, If payment of balance due is received

within 30 days from recelpt of this letter, you may take a 10% prompt pay discount

——————— s = FLEASERETORNEOWER PORTIONW T POUR P AMENF——— === =
CHECK( ) VISA() MC() DISC() AMEX() " Date Angust 15, 2008
CARD #; . : Patient: " Lisa J Martin
- EXPIRATION DATE: Actcount #: 3679669-0

18 1o Dvwe digh number on the orecit ¢and baak, tsvaly it ihe signnkuns bicck, -
SIGNATURE: . w“._“_.aa.uu ) wos.uosu
PAYMENT AMOUNT: el s L
BILLING ADDRESS: irons tormation moocs o be o e
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE: Al—!ﬂ—u!-rv.ﬂ.’; l!?i-%ﬁﬁ“iﬂ
Qustomer Service Center
Bon Secours Cottage Health Services “.w____ _.Nu_n& ﬂ..wwqmuhu =L
B Tt TT1144 ; 2:00 PM 1o 5:00 PM
X - Manday through Friday

. Calls / fuquiries may be monitored Sar quality contol ) LT01Z

_JII'E2E01L91E - lioleD Asieq §
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To: Betsy Carnll Go3)iss8223 fax Supianssss i0f1nfos

Fom! Lesa T Marfins PR SLly- ST 8577
L Un M.\\e.om pitals &F&u slillbern v?s@ ohd
: @ﬁ» nnﬁ\o..:h N\ Py

WENJMQ_ cover .

5. Mes.Cairolt contd maﬁ\agﬂ_ pordoch e B%S&MM*\F
Current Situghion &u?x.;._u w%m thatarebeing p: ..?».
T o nob chear chad bitls afobesrg pai snd if These b k hawe

becn. ?:m.. \.AS\?FMAQ(S hisa. Mardwe (sL9)S7¥-8577

m. | obed .

.. J11°0101/86€ - [l0418D ASjegq |
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(ISA JMARTIN
‘Spartanburg Pathology Assoclates, PA : Statement Date
Your Pathology Service Provider GWD- 80106714 ._Qomam
Pleaas 8LBS our billing agent, PSA, _o submit payment. update information, gm gg
or speak with 8 bifing representative, . 10/26/08 ! 345,00

R P RN ST S R

SECOND NOTICE, PLEASE m.m:_._. PROMPTLY.

YQUR PROMPT ATTENTION IS NEEDED. SEND BALANCE SHOWN 8Y DUE DATE.
THANK YOU.

m www.pathalogyblliing.com

Servicio sn espanol, por favor llame,

TOLL FREE: 1-877-835-0598
TOLL FREE FAX: 1-877-2688-1254 '
._J Office howrs: :

zn?a_ lelan:

Mon-Thur 8am-10pm EST -

MICHAEL RWATIONS MD - P Bam-8pm, Sat 10am-4pm
1 . .
DATE PROC. CODE DESCRIFTION S eucel  AMOUNT
08/10/05 8830926 MICROSCOPIC ANALYSIS, VI .

1 345.00 -

!m:.w:ou _:33._28: see So amow o* ._._u uB.oaa_.: Qso; iii uw":o_og____:u 85

u, st i

BILLING OFFIGE >552er

>=0c24 DUE
[ 1+] . 2 “ .ua °°
SPARTANBURG _u>._.IOPOQ< ASSOCIATES, PA (please do not steple) AMOUNT
PO BOX 52990 . . ’ ENCLOSED & -
GREENWOOD SC N@m#o.ogm : ) -
= e BN EM
Patient Name: F_g-_ MARTIN Do Not Mall Credit Card _-_—.—0-.5-"—0-

D?»ssogoa-.sgais._i information To pay by CredR Card , visitus at: ssivﬂa_o%sw_uhoa
ge(s) on reverse side. or cail: agug .

MARE CHECKS niav:u_,r._ 3 & REMIT 4u

Balillelusnad 8 ossunedlavablalcdasalalsllababslibenallsd 11 S 1 P P [ PP P PR YA
LISA J MARTIN . SPARTANBURG PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES, PA

POWELL MILL RD %nmmwoww»wm 29649-0046
mowwwﬂwzuwwo 5C 2930 ‘pmum =

[g ebeg

SIT0L0L/868 - [I041eD) Asieg ]
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51 4927 491 $59.00
DATE PaTED: 002408 DATE DUE: 10/18/05
From LAKEPOINTE RADIOLOGY, P.C, for XRAY SERVICES
by ARU PATEL MD, a RADIOLOGIST, st BON SECOURS HOSPITAL
for LISA MARTIN (DOB: 06/18/68) on 08/01/06
for LISA MARTIN (DOB: 06/18/88) on 08/01/06

#BWNGFXX

#6149274911%#

—-—-:-—.--—_-——.-.:-.——-.=-_-—-—_-.—.:——..-—--———-—-— —_—.-——.-—.-—-——-.-——--—--——-——--——-——-—
LISA I MARTIN LAKEPOINTE RADIOLOGY, P.C.
201 Powell Mill Rd Apt G201 BOX 77000 D 771336.

Spartanburg SC 29301-1567 DETROIT ML 48277-1336

» IF YOU HAVE ADDITIONAL INSURANCE - SEND THEM THIS BILL «

~ NO PAYMENTS HAVE umm._z RECEIVED. = |
» FULL PAYMENT IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY <«

ok Lol 5 20

ORIGINAL APPROVED PROCEDURE
WHEN  WHERE WHAT CPFT  ICD9 CHARGE AMOUNT PAYMENTS DUE NOW
03/01/0SEMR RM LIMITED OB US ONB 76815 64683 $59.00 459,00 <NONE> §59.00

equals ANOUNT BILLED...cescccesssscscces $5%.00
less TOTAL PAID s sessssasneanss .

=n> EMERGENCY <a= < US FUNDS ONLY >

More info iz on back.

- Plsse WH SO . % e
M. i . ou wWant 10 :S:N us by telephone, then cali: QOPE.OH&N.&AII TELEPHONE NUMBER
{Plaase_have your ACCOUNT NUMBER and INSURANCE INFO ready when oslfing).
Or notl Y us via email; N%wan@ﬁawq S, COli<mwsnunnnnsxanux oall ih‘.
-3 'We now accept VISA, MASTERCARD and RICAN EXPRESS PAYMENTS - Call us <—
YOUR ACCOUNT NUMBER: 51 4927 491

TR

feebed _ . JII0l0L/ess - lloue) Asieg ]
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WdGl:l0 moo..&,o\ bhnter 4304420459 08/03/2008 DETATL 11/03/2008

GGT PATLENT)

PATIENT ] [ [ASL | ASMIENION DATE | BTecriimey E A

fuoapudau muq om\cw\om

Saove wasel| poLicr  wmarm

i 9780275057

e o LISA MARTIN
L 201 POWELL APT G201
MeomIVE SPARTANBURG, SC 29301-1567

WL RN R
Seanecs 8,50, B0, ) | IMLn, W 2 19500, %8. 3 | TME.CO. W0, 4 AOUT
DETAJL OF CURREWT CHARGES, M’%ﬂﬂﬂm AND ADJUSTMENTS
08/03| ED LEVEL 3 001 6841003 S51.00f 551.00
08/03}Us OB .m.n..—.cm.HHoon 2044114 177.00| 177.00

SUMMARY OF CURRENT CHARGES

RADIOLOGY 177.00{ 177.00
EMERGENCY ROOM 551.00{ S51.00
SUB-POTAL OF CURR. CHARGES 728.00 728.00
GUAR RELATIONSHIP: § SEX} P GUAR NO: | 368250542
ACC| DATE: 08/03/05 TYPE: | § TIMB:  3:4] PM PIACE: EMPL REL:
DIAGNOSIS: 632 )
625.9

ANNAPOLIS HOSPITAL** LRI B SpFer.
DETROIT, NI

Partoy Fo0"a zices QOQMIYD T9TLZ6LYEL 65221 S00Z°¥0°AON

AR

JLL'¥01 LGOS0 - lIoLeS AS)9g )




[Beisy Carroll - 35851122.11F . Page 2|

Nov, 22. 2005_ 2:29PM___ Patient Acct : No. 6448eereP. 2/2
fBON SECOURS ACE HEAL |2 3HTOT COUTRAL . mﬁ
468 CADIEUX 36796697 _ 131
MI 482301 [srnmuio i ' o trcove) et | sceo | wiro [UMED
§|58649084960 . 383404533 [080105 |0801205

RG, SC 29301
oy "

A
s 8
Y i R C
%Z01 SELF PAY
468 CADIEUX ROAD s
- b
GROSSE POIN, MI 48230 .
1 . . . |d
QREVCD [ € DESCRPTON - 1 HCPCS T RATES GERUONE  Jaservoams [ arvow cwaces W HORGVEREDCHARCES | 0
1/0258 [IV SOLUTIONS 080105 [0 7263 72:53 1
30492 |STERILE SUPPLY . 080105 |0 -45. 80 45.80 H
3|0301 [LAB/CHEMISTRY .|80048 joso10s 1 . . 120:00 120°00 3
40301 [LAB/CHEMESTRY® - . le4702 * : |oseioS. 1 | 165.00 165.00 4
5{0301 [LAB/CHEMISTRY {84703 fjosolos 1 - . §8:00 . 68:00 d
50305 /HEMATOEOGY 85025 ' ..|080105 |1 62:00] - ' 62.00 6
1]0307 [LAB/UROLOGY 81001 080105 [1 5200 52.00 4
30402 [ULTRASOUND "-|76856 ' JoB010S |1 £97.00 497.00 0
3{0450 |EMERGENCY ROOM 90784 [08010S5 11 54:00 5400 ]
%|0450 {EMERGENCY ROOM 99284 080105 11 635.00 635.00) ~ |w
1 : . f
? : . a
1 R . [}
" - . . . u
% . it u
% ‘ " ' - . u
v . S B . ]
u . ! ' : ' ]
. ; . . Lo . »
| . ! ' : ]
2 . . u
al -’ v .. L ’ : AT o 2
40001 TOTAL CHARGES 1771.33 1771:33 ol
WHIER 51 FRVDIR D, M PNORARAUGTS £5 ESTANOUNT DU "
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‘Hdgg:20 S00zZ/£0/11L . PATIENT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

PATIENT ACCOUNTS it
804 Scett Nixon Memorial Drive CHECK CARD USMNG POR PAYMENT
_ Augueta, GA 30807
Addrass Ssrvice Requested
ACCOUNTNO. ’ e .
0522101371 | | FP363 .| 10/1a/08 R . S _
. * GAEDIT CARD PAYMENTS PROCESSED BY R SR $1,800.00
ANESTHESIOLOGY SERVIGES AUGUSTA, GA ™ o SHOW AMOUNT .
e o PAD HERE  §

. . MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO
ToleMalssasllillaeoanfleanlllebensbiliblvebrbualalonnalli : ._.._.__.._.._..__._._ Toluodudssllebelessesllbadesanslbalssll

ADDRESSEE

LISA MARTIN Foothills Anesthesia Congultan

Q201 - PO BOX ‘4391

201 POWELL MILL RD . mmanvzwqua,mo 29305-4391

SPARTANBURG 8C 29301-1526 . L. .
ﬂhﬂﬂ:ﬂ!ﬂiﬂiian:na%!.l‘-l;n%gmi DETACHAND TOP PA

CASE NUMBER CPT CODE ' DESCRIPTION OF PROCEDURE OR SERVICE

PATIENT INBURANCE
‘s 10 05 3310308 01967F3 | . Anestheikiclogy Bsrvices by
. : Dr. D, SHANTER for Dr. M.Eaddad :
Billad To Patient . | $1.800.00

32 Au_puq:gwrmpmwxppx

e des e @ ow e i A ot s | m——— pasiens e

'

OVER 30 DAYS OVER60DAYS OVERSODAYS OVER 120 DAYS

$2,800.90 | ¢o.00) __40.00 ]

STATEMENT DATE
PATIENT 18 RESPONEIBLE FOR *PATIENT NEW BALANCE"
PAYMENT IS DUE WITHIN 15 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF STATEMENT,

8:100AM-4:15PM EST PHONE NO: 888 8BS0 6304

PATIENT INSURANCE

CURRENT NEW
A BALANCE $1,800.00

' ACCOUNT NO.
0522101371 10/12/05
OFFICE HOURS:

THIS 15 A BILL FOR SERVICES NOT INCLUDED ON YOUR HOBPITAL BILL. ** CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS
PLEASE CALL OUR OFFICE WITH QUESTIONS CONCERNING YOUR BILL. PROCESSED BY
IP PAYMENT HAS BEEM MADK PLEASE DISKEGARD THIS BILL. THANK YOU. bzmﬂn..m.wﬁohmwm.msnmm

[Zebed _ 1101 180E0 - JlouteD) Asieg§
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South Carolina
Partners for Healthy Children

October 21, 2005

Lisa J _,\_ma:ub_ ﬁoEG__ _5.__._ Q _

. Pot. 620/
Budget Group Number: Mnégvmx Se. w\&.‘wgv\

Dear Mr/Ms Martin,

In order to determine eligibility for Partners for Healthy Children, we will need the information
indicated below for the applicant, spouse and/or children under the age of 19:

| Name information Needed |
Lisa We need the diagnosis code used for billing.

A self-addressed envelope is provided for you to return this information to
me by 10/31/2005. You may want to fax this information. Our fax number is (803)

255-8223. | may be contacted at the toll free number listed below if you have
any questions. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Betsy Carroll
Eligibility Worker
Ext# 83010

Division of Central Eligibility Processing
Post Office Box 100101 Columbia South Carolina 29202-3101

1-888-549-0820
www.dhhs.state.sc.us
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. Page: 1 Document Name: Carroll

MEDHMS49 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 10/10/05
MEDSPROD HOUSEHOLD BUDGET GROUPS
PAGE: 0001
HH NAME: MARTIN LISA J ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
HH NUMBER: 101076312 APL STATUS: _____ ACTION DATE: 09/16/05
BG NEXT LAST BG
S NUMBER CATEGORY WORKER CNTY LOC REVIEW REVIEW STATUS
— 28958914 FP RBOST 47 077 0971872006 _____________  ACTIVE
UPDATED: USER ID: RBOST DATE: 09/16/05 SYSTEM ID: HMS5000 ©DATE: 09/16/05
ME904675 HOUSEHOLD BUDGET GROUPS FOUND
PF1->HELP PF3->HH MEMBERS PF5->BG DETERMINATION

PF6->RETURN PF7->PREV PF8->NEXT PF1(Q0->PREV MENU PF17->ELD00

Date: 10/10/ 5 Time: 02:32:53 PM
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M9 160, SO0TAEEED. reral wenrenne

853 N CHURCH STR STE 610
SPARTANBURG, SC nowcw.

BILLING INQUIRIES: CALL B64-560-1600

LISA NAXTIN 158 1 AV 0278
201 POWELL HILL D
SPARTANBURG, SC 29301-1526

PLEASE REVIEW YOUR INSURANCE INFORMATION OM THE WEVERSE.SIDE. IF CHANGES ARE NECESSARY, PLEASE CALL VS AT INE MUMBER(S). ABOYE,

NAKE CHECKS PAYAELE T9: REG MATEMIAL-FETAL MED

[ VISA [ MASTERCARD [] DISCOVER
CARD NUMBER:
SIGNATURE:

PAYNENTS WILL BE POSTED YO OLDEST INVOICES FIRST UNLESS YOU
INDICATE OTHERWISE MERE:

EXP DATE:

NRUNT DUE ~ ANOUNT ENCLUSED

STATESNT MYE  ACCY ¢
$330.00 $

08/16/05  29-695931

REG MATERNAL-FETAL MED
853 N CHURCH STR STE 610
SPARTANBURG, SC 29303

_--——-—--——-——I-’-——I-——I——-l-—--—-—--——:——--—--——

STATEMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

(A OF AUGUST 16, 2005)

LISA MARTIN {ACCT # 20-695931)

INVOICE NUMBERs 20-5207604
HARGES

PROVIDER: JAMES SCARDO HD
08/09/05 76B05-ECHO EXAM OF PREGNANT UTERUS - 76806

TOTAL: ™ $330.00 TR FBUHALE S

$330.00

Py

B e T T Y A

e

REGTONAL MATERNAL-FETAL MEOTCINE

JILEZE0LOLE - llo1eD Asied]




‘Wd2e:20 G002/50/L1L PATIENT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT
. PATIENT AGCOURTS i (G

804 Scott Nixon Memorial Drive - CANDNING FOR SAYIRMY

. Augusia, GA 30907

Address Service Requested

SR T T —
_omunpopu; : FP363 : 10/12/05 _ T A GRS AT T BT

* CAEDIT CARD PAYMENTS PROCESSED BY $1,800.00
ANESTHESIOLOGY SERVICES AUGUSTA, GA = Vo, SHOW AMOUNT .
. R PAID HERE  §
ADDRESSEE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO
nladhlanthllaendlsallildlbillalillilundhi .._:_.__._._:__.__ belsshiebueltshilaess llessnalleiall
LISA MARTIN' Foothills Anesthesia Consultan
Q201 ' PO, BOX "4391
201 POWELL MILL RD mm%”ﬂsdﬁo. s8¢ 29305-4391
mmgﬁsﬁﬁ 8C 29301-1526 .- .
“ﬁﬂhﬂi-ﬂﬁ‘n-ﬂé’gm CHANGRE, PLEASE E!ﬂﬂ:’igli DETACH AND R RN av‘ogi_ﬂ: PAYMENT
. . e e ..STATEMENT OF SERVICES HENDERED ... © o amnn — )
SEAVICEDATE | CASENUMBER | CPTGODE DESCRIPTION OF PROCEDURE OR SERVIGE CHARGES / PAYMENT & AD..
PATIENT INSURANCE
‘8 10.05 3310308 019673 ..Sougonponos‘ Sarvices by
. SHANTHEA for Dr. M.Haddad

UhHHln To Patient | $1.800.00

(32 .U.pu:om.rn Cade-

e i—— . a——

—dr e o sme fame d et cmf e — e v w?

CURRENT OVER 30 DAYS OVERG60DAYS OVER90DAYS OVER120DAYS NEW PATIENT INSURANCE

ACCOUNT NO. STATEMENT DATE
0522101371} 10/12/05
QFFICE HOURS:

PATIENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR "PATIENT NEW BALANCE"
PAYMENT 1$ DUE WITHIN 15 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF STATEMENT.

8:00AM~-4115PM EST PHONE NO: 88a 850 630¢

THTS I5 A BILL FOR SERVICES NOT INCLUDED ON YOUR HOSPITAL BILL. ** CREOIT CARD PAYMENTS
PLEASE CALL OUR OFPICE WITH QUESTIORE CONCERNING YOUR BILL. PROCESSED 8Y
IFP PAYMENT HAS BEEN MADR PLEASE DISRSGARD THIS BILL. TEANK YOU, >zmmqnmw_mww>m“wm_somm

iz obeg

_J1L'€0L180€0 - 018D Asjeg §
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I Betsy Carroll - 35851122.TIF _Page1

Nov.22. 2005 2:29PM  Patient Acct No. 6448 . P. _\M....:I. eon,

‘v. BON SeCOURS COTTAGE HEALTH SERrvices sy

: .CONFIDENTIAL
PATIENT HEALTH INFORMATION EN CLOSED

Health Toformation Is personal and sensitive information relsted to 2 person’s
health care, It is being faxed to you sfter appropriate authorization from the
patient or urider circumstances that don’t require patient suthorization, You, the
reciplent, are obligated to maintain it in & safe, secure and confldentis] manper, Re-
tliselosure without additiona) patient cunsent or as pecamltted by law is probibited,
Unauthorized te-dlsclosure or fallure fo maintatn tonfldentiality could sabfect you
to penalties described in fadersl and siate law. -

‘Date: :....uu..om U*omuunluﬂ.?gﬁ.&ron "
ime: _ C ax L .|&Qﬁ|§fw
Tne: o F Nutiber: (99 o o

.. NOTIFY BSCHS IMMEDIATELY 'WITH ANY CHANGES TQ YOUR FAX #

FROM: Bon Secours Cottage Health Servicss
Patient Accounting Department
468 Cadieux Rd,
Grosse Pointe, MI 48230 |

. ..mamn..ﬁ 10D Y. " Fax Number (586)498-4930

. IMPORTANT WARNING:
EE@E?EE«&EE&E@SES&.&&&&B&BQE
gngeur%oﬁﬁgngmﬁﬁgo?grwnid&vv.-ﬂ.ﬁn-rnnr! bi g
Eoiaﬂ.onﬁ.Eﬁwﬁ?géﬂ?ﬂi&ooﬂﬁgmzosgﬁ.ws
the infended racipieat, you tre hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this
infarmation is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have racejved this message by errcr, please otify us
EB»QEE.H&B:&EEE% .

11/22/2005 02:43PM
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Cax® §03255 y22.3
Pt 263-899-3010.
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conversadion offices will be fuying thewt bills
versahieit an the we. Four offices wi | .
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| GREENWOOD SC 29649-0048
; (877) 835-0598
LISA J MARTIN
30976 SPRINGLAKE BLV
APT 19205 ACCOUNT NO.
NOVI MI 48377 STATEMENT DATE
& BALANCE DUE
§ opare PROCEDURE  DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE
M- 2ESa
08/10/05 88309 MICROSCOPIC ANALYSIS, VI
10/3¢ /08 NEDICAID ADJUSTHMENTS
NOT ENROLLED OR ELIGIBLE
FAMILY PLANNING COVERAGE ONLY
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PAGE 1

8010671
11/04/05
345.00

AMOUNT UNITS

345.00 1

10:48AM

11/04/2005
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10:48AM

11/04/2005
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g o} SPARTANBURG PATHOLOGY ASSOC
4 o PO BOX 52990
GREENWOOD SC 29649-0048
E ] (877) 835-0598
[ PAGE
" LISA J MARTIN
30976 SPRINGLAKE BLV
APT 19205 ACCOUNT NO. 8006137
NOVI MI 48377 , STATEMENT DATE 11/04/05
b BALANCE DUE 110.00
§ oame PROCEDURE  DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AMOUNT
Z=mm -3
08/03/05 88342 IMMUNOCYTOCHEMISTRY 110.00
10/28/08 MEDICALU ADJUSTMENTS .00
NOT ENROLLED OR ELIGIBLE
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o SPARTANBURG PATHOLOGY ASS0C S
o PO BOX 52990 q
GREENWOOD SC 29649-0048 =
o
(877) 835-0593 =
PAGE 1
LISA J MARTIN
30976 SPRINGLAKE BLV
APT 19205 . ACCOUNT NO. 8006137
NOVI MI 48377 STATEMENT DATE 11/04/05
& BALANCE DUE 110.00
$ oame PROCEDURE  DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AMOUNT UNITS
Lt b ] == [ ¥ -] == =sEam ‘=N S
08/09/05 88342 IMMUNOCYTOCHEMISTRY 110.00 1
10/28/08 MEDICALD AUJUSTMENTS .00
NOT ENROLLED OR ELIGIBLE
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PAGE 82/85

SPARTANBURG PATROLOGY ASSOC 4
. PO BOX 52990 S
| j GREENWOOD SC 29645-0048 3
1 o
l‘ i (877) 835-0598 >
= PAGE 1
LISA J MARTIN
30976 SPRINGLAKE BLV
APT 19205 ACCOUNT NO. 8010671
NOVI MI 48377 STATEMENT DATE 11/04/05
i) BALANCE DUE 345.00
§ oare PROCEDURE  DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AMOUNT UNITS
Em== = Emw
08/10/05 88309 MICROSCOPIC ANALYSIS, VI 345.00 1
19/3g/05 HEDICAID ADSUSTNENTS .U

NOT ENROLLED OR ELIGIBLE
FANILY PLANNING COVERAGE ONLY
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Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

1EDELDO1 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 01/24/06
-. .. MEDSPROD MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY DECISION ACTION: o v o
DATES-FROM: 01 / 2006 THRU: __ / PAGE: 2 OF 3
HH NAME: LISA J MARTIN. HH NUMBER: 101064729
BG NUMBER: 69101522 CATEGORY: FP ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
BG: D BGP: D WKR: BARTH BETSY CARROLL ACTION DATE: 01/24/06
COUNTABLE BG MEMBERS: 2 :
COUNTABLE INCOME: 0.00 COUNTABLE RESOURCES: 0.00
INCOME LIMIT: 0.00 RESOURCE LIMIT: 0.00
POV-LVL: +.00 % HLTH INS PREM: - 0.00
RECURRING INC: 0.00 TOTAL ALLOC: 0.00 0SS AWARD: 0.00
MEETS NON-FINANCIAL? (Y/N): _ ACT ON DECISION COMPLETE? (Y/N): Y
MEETS INCOME? . (Y/N): _ DECISION ACCEPTED DATE: 01/24/06
MEETS RESOURCES? (Y/N): _ NEXT REVIEW DATE: 01/25/07
MEETS OTHER CONDITIONS? (Y/N): Y ANTICIPATED CLOSURE DATE:

REASON (S) FOR DENIAL/CLOSURE/CHANGE:
054 You have not met eligibility rules.

ELIGIBILITY DECISION APPEALED? (Y/N) _ CONTINUE BENEFITS? (Y/N):
APPEAL REQUEST DATE: . COUNTY DECISION UPHELD? (Y/N):
JUPDATED: USER ID: BARTH DATE: 01/24/06 SYSTEM ID: ELD3000 DATE: OH\NA\om

""ME900115 BUDGET GROUP PERIOD INFORMATION FOUND )
PF1->HELP PF3->NEXT SCR PF6->RETURN PF10->MENU PF13->FIELD HELP
PF15->MAKE DECISION PF16->BG DET PF21->HIST- PF22->HIST+ PF24->ACT ON DECISION

Date: 1/24/2006 Time: 4:05:51 PM

& e



Wm@mw 1 uoocamnﬁ Name: untitled

IEDELD02 P §.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 01/24/06
MEDSPROD MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY DECISION ACTION:
DATES-FROM: 01 / 2006 THRU: __ / PAGE: 3 OF 3
HH NAME: LISA J MARTIN _ HH NUMBER: 101064729
BG NUMBER: 69101522 CATEGORY: FP ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
BG: D BGP: D WKR: BARTH BETSY CARROLL ACTION DATE: 01/24/06 -
RCP NAME: LISA J MARTIN RCP NUMBER: 9780275057
PREVIOUS BG: ~ NEW BG: CORRECT RCP NUMBER:
IT: _ PING-PONG: _ RETRO: N EXPARTE: N QMB: N PROT PER DATE:
ACTUAL ELIGIBILITY DATES
LIMITED
---BENEFIT DATES---  ~--MEDICAID+QMB DATES-- SERVICE REASON  REASON
BEGIN _ END BEGIN END TYPE CODE 1 CODE 2
054 L
UPDATED: USER ID: BARTH DATE: 01/24/06 SYSTEM ID: ELD3000 DATE: 01/24/06

ME900115 BUDGET GROUP PERIOD INFORMATION FOUND
PF1-HELP PF2-PREV MBR PF3-NEXT MBR PF5-HH MBR DTL PF6-RETURN PF10-MENU
PF11-HH MBRS PF15-MD PF16-BG DET PF18-RCP INFO PF21-HIST- PF22-HIST+ PF24-A0OD

Date: 1/24/2006 Time: 4:05:53 PM




Page: 1 Document Name:

untitled

1EDHMS49 P
MEDSPROD
HH NAME: MARTIN LISA
HH NUMBER: 101064729

BG

S NUMBER CATEGORY
98728261 PHC
09087814 OCWIPW

..69101522. FP .
89035830 OCWIPW
18953116 FP -
98728258 OCWIPW
68933704 FP
28902696 FP
78899769 PHC
78899755 OCWIPW

e e e

J

APL STATUS:

S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
HOUSEHOLD BUDGET GROUPS

WORKER CNTY LOC

BARTH
TDOUG

BARTH

BARTH
FHARR
BARTH
FHARR
TAKES
PHURS
PHURS

UPDATED: USER ID: BARTH
MES04675 -HOUSEHOLD BUDGET -GROUPS- FOUND -

PFl->HELP

PF3->HH MEMBERS

47
47

.47,
47
47

47
47
47
42
42

077
077

077 .

077
077
077
017
0717
003
003

...01/25/2007

PAGE: 0001

DATE: 02/14/06

ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE

ACTION DATE: 01/24/06

NEXT LAST
REVIEW REVIEW
08/30/2006

11/13/2005

08/24/2006
07/28/2006
07/26/2006

BG

STATUS

ACTIVE
CLOSED

... DENIED. .

DENIED
DENIED

DENIED

DENIED
DENIED

DENIED
DENIED

DATE: 01/24/06. SYSTEM ID: mmeooo DATE: 01/24/0%6

e P

PF5->BG DETERMINATION

PF6->RETURN PF7->PREV PF8->NEXT -PF10->PREV MENU PF17->ELD00

P T P YO

B

-

- Ter

Date: 2/14/2006 Time:

10:19:50 aM
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